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The Press of f5oq,

BADIUS (JoDOCUS, or JOSSE), surnamed Ascensius, a scholar,
Latin poet, and printer, was born at Asche, near Brussels.

He is first mentioned in connection with printing as a corrector of
presses for Trechesell and De Vingle, in the city of Lyons, in 1495 or
1497. He remained there until about 1500, when he removed to
Paris, where, according to Panzer, in 1502 he established a printing-
house. which he called * Prelum Ascensianum.” In 1507 he used
for the first time, for his device, this engraving of the printing-press
1s then constructed, which is believed to be the earhiest ever made
of that subject.

The impression from which this reproduction has been taken is
in a work of Laurentius Valla, ** De Lingua Latina,” issued by

Badius, at Paris, in 1510.
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|_||.- FPress of 1520

The second engraving of the printing-press here reproduced was
used by Badius for his device as carly as 1520, It will e seen that
it differs from the first in several important particulars.  In the sec-
ond, the composing-stick used by the figure in the ad t of setting types
is changed from the right to the left hand ; the press shows improved
mechanical construction, indicating greater solidity and strength;
while the little tools, which were needed by the pressmen for con-
stant use, are inserted in loops attached to the strong cross-heam
(the “‘head ") which constitutes the top of the press.

It has been asserted that the figure sitting at the case on the right
side of the engraving was intended to represcnt a woman, instead of
a man, as in the first illustration. The head-cear, the change in the
style of cutting and form of the costume in the second, may furnish
some foundation for such a conjecture.

This second reproduction is from an engraving in an edition of
¢ De Cotemptu rerum fortuitarum Libri Tres,” by Gulielmi Budaei,
printed by Badius, at Paris, in 1520.
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INTRODUCTION.

HIS work contains a list of all the cities, towns, monasteries, and
other places in which printing-presses are known to have been
established before the end of the fifteenth century ; also, the title
of the first book issued from each of the places stated and, when

known, the name of the printer and date.

This list, which is intended for the use of those who are interested in
the early history of the art of printing, has been compiled chiefly from the
researches of others. In no sense is any claim laid to originality, save in its
convenient chronological arrangement. Neither is there any pretense that
this work is exhaustive or correct. The compiler has contented himself
with an effort to bring together and record such statements as seemed to
him to have some foundation in facts,

Prosper Marchand's * Histoire de l'origine et des prémiers progrés de
I'imprimerie,” of 1740, mentions 196 places in which printing-presses
were set up before the close of the fifteenth century. Bowyer and
Nichols, in 1776, printed a list of 152. Panzer, in his * Annales,” published
in 1797, after leaving out several of the towns mentioned by Marchand,
makes the number 192. Santander, in his *“ Dictionnaire Bibliographique "
of 1805, names 207. Cotton’s “ Typographical Gazetteer,” printed in 1831,
states the number to be 218. Hain, in his “ Repertorium Bibliographi-
cum " of 1831, mentions 209; and Reichhart, the author of “ Druckorte des
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XV. Jahrhunderts,” published in 1853, brings the number up to 221. In
this list are described 236 books, which we have reasons for regarding as
the earliest of the first printers in the places specified. There is no way
of proving which was the first or last book of any particular printer or press;
and for that reason we find it impossible, save in a few instances, to affirm
that the books that are now stated to be the first productions of the several
presses to which they are assigned may not have been preceded by others
at present unknown. The reader will therefore see the necessity of accept-
ing all statements with some qualification as to certainty. In most instances
we have been compelled to leave those books heretofore designated as
the earliest productions of the first presses in the positions to which they
have been assigned by reliable bibliographers.

Many of the works described have been personally examined; the
names of the printers, dates, places of printing, number of leaves, and
sometimes of lines, have been verified, and are here correctly stated.

One of the obstacles presenting itself at the threshold of investigation
is the want of properly illustrated catalogues of the existing important
collections of early printed books. Keenly appreciating this want, and to the
end that this work may be of some use to investigators, there have been
reproduced, by the photo-lithographic process, several pages and parts of
pages of books which it is believed are not to be found in any other
bibliographic work.

In a work of this nature, consisting mainly of details, such as names,
dates, places, etc., it has not been thought necessary to mention the authori-
ties consulted. It is proper, however, to state that the best authors have
been read, their writings sifted, the results brought together and stated as
briefly as possible.

Nor has it been deemed necessary to give a list of the doubtful places
where, according to several bibliographers, printing-presses may have been
used before the close of the fifteenth century.

THE more I read of the controversy about the invention of printing with
movable metal types, the more I am convinced of the unsubstantiality of
the Harlem claim; and now, after having read and weighed much of the
evidence, and carefully analyzed the assertions and ingenious statements
in favor of Coster, and notwithstanding the arguments advanced by Mr. J.
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H. Hessels, in his book lately published under the title of **Gutenberg,
Was He the Inventor of Printing ?” I am compelled to place at the head
of the list of printers with movable metal types the name of John Guten-
berg.

While admitting that an introduction to a work like this may not afford
an appropriate occasion for an argument in favor of any particular theory, I
think it proper to give a brief summary of some of the facts and reasons
which are the foundations of my belief in the Gutenberg claim.

I also regard the book of Mr. Hessels as a challenge to all who take the
German side of this question. His gauntlet is thrown in such a manner
that those who write upon a subject germane to the one great question
incidentally involved in this work are compelled to notice it; and as I have,
without qualification, given Gutenberg the first place in the history of this
most useful art, I feel called upon to set forth, in outline merely, some of
the principal reasons which to me seem to support his claim to be the
inventor of printing.

Our first knowledge of Gutenberg as a printer is from the record of an
action at law brought against him at Strasburg, in 1439, by one Dritzehn
for certain moneys advanced. In this proceeding fifteen witnesses were
examined, as appeared by the record of their testimony, which was pre-
served at Strasburg. These statements prove that Gutenberg, while in that
city, was engaged in secretly developing an important invention connected
with forms, presses, pieces, etc. A greater part of this evidence points
toward the invention of printing, and to nothing else. This record, which
was preserved in the City Library of Strasburg, was burned during the
siege in 1870.

The account of this trial is the foundation-stone upon which the German
claim has been erected. If it is genuine, the fact that Gutenberg was
engaged at Strasburg, previous to 1439, in trying to perfect a system of
printing with movable types is sufficiently established for all historical
purposes. If, on the other hand, it was manufactured by some one
interested in defeating the Harlem claim, or for any other purpose whatever,
then those who advocate the side of Gutenberg will be compelled to accept
other testimony, which, although it may not be of as high character as
authenticated ancient documents, will be found sufficiently strong to sustain
the integrity of the German claim.

According to creditable and unshaken authority, the record of this trial
was discovered at Strasburg in an old tower, called the Plennigthurm, as
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carly as 1745, if not before, by Joh. Henr. Barth, the archivist of that city,
and Schoepflin, a German professor and bibliographer. The latter gives a
straightforward and self-evident truthful account of this find, and says:

“ When I was inspecting again the Strassburg flag and standard, the wax tables, the charters
provided with golden &z, and other antiquarian stores, several times scen already by me before, 1
at last entered into a room which was more rarely unlocked before, where I discovered in a long
row the old protocols of the Senate, namely, small folio paper codices, marked with the years.
Henricus Barthius, at that time the chief of the Archives, and myself drew them forth from the dark-
ness. We examined them, and I mysell excerpted several. But when I teok up the codex of the
year 1439, I hardly opened the M5, when I saw the name of Gutenberg. Looking further, I found
a long series of witnesses who gave their testimonies regarding the Gutenbergian secret, most of
which designated plainly the typographical art. The authentic codex, which is preserved in a
sacred place, and in which the Acts of the Senate and the declarations of witnesses before the dele-
gates of the Senate have been written, is of a venerable authority. In it are registered the witnesses
produced in the law-sunit brought against Gutenberg.” *

In 1818 Dibdin was at Strasburg, and examined * the celebrated depo-
sitions.” To him they were not satisfactory. The *“ character, or letter,” in
which they were written seemed to be of the commencement of the six-
teenth, rather than of the middle of the fifteenth, century ; they were written
in one uniform hand upon thick, strong paper, when they ought to have
been “ upon rolls of parchment.” He further adds, * the whole book has
very much the air of a copy ”; but is generous enough to admit that “it
may have been an accurate and attested copy of an original which has
perished.”

In 1830 Schaab writes in such a manner as to lead his readers to infer
that he had either seen this record in the Town Library at Strasburg at
that time or knew of its existence. He also disputes Dibdin's doubts and
objections, and confirms previous favorable accounts.

De Laborde, in 1840, was at Strasburg, evidently for the purpose of giv-
ing this record a careful and critical inspection. The result of his labors
are contained in a well-written work, wherein he gives full credence to the
truthfulness of the testimony examined.

Aug. Bernard, an accomplished and careful French bibliographer, in
1853 states that he saw ‘“the pieces of this law-suit [which] still exist
in the original in the Library at Strasburg, where I had the pleasure of
perusing them and verifying their authenticity.”

In 1836 Professor Schweighduser, Librarian of the Strasburg Library,

wrote to Schaab :
* Hessels, * Gutenberg,” p. 27.
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# These two volumes are in our Library, where I showed them te Dibdin. It is inconceivable
how he could doubt their authenticity, as they bear all external and internal evidence of it most
plainly. They are old volumes, entirely worn at the edges, bound in rough parchment, which has
become brown-yellow, and repaired at the back with old parchment or strips of leather, in which
many other unimportant matters are contained, Besides the complete uselessness of copying such
things in the sixteenth century, the fact that in the volumes frequently whole or half pages have been
crossed out, and others have been left blank, proves plainly that the documents are the original.™ *

In 1761 Schoepflin writes that Jac. Wencker, Councillor and Chief of
the Public Archives at Strasburg, had, in 1740, communicated to him the
portion of this record which contained the sentence pronounced by the
Strasburg Council (Senate) at the end of the trial—Dec. 12, 1430.

Schaab informs us that Wencker discovered this sentence as early as
1739. )

De Laborde, who made investigations at Strasburg about 1840, gives
in his book the sentence in full, but omits to mention that he had ever seen
it in the public record of the case.

All of our knowledge about this important portion of the record of this
trial is derived from two intelligent and respectable witnesses, who knew
Wencker, the discoverer, well enough to rely upon his statements.

The second important document, which has been relied upon by the
advocates of Gutenberg, is known as the Notarial Act of Ulricus Helmas-
perger, a notary of Mentz, dated November 6, 1455. In it is contained a
recital of a loan, from Fust to Gutenberg, of eight hundred guilders, to be
used in perfecting tools, work upon books, etc. ; and also an account of the
controversy which took place in consequence of its non-payment. The
history of this document has been thoroughly investigated by Mr. Hessels,
and the following »ésumé—the results of his researches—is given in his
own language :

“A.D. 1541. Bergel speaks, for the first time, of a law-suit between Fust and Gutenberg,
conducted [in the year 7] before a “timorous tribunal *; this ¢ horrible * process was still [in 15417 in
the hands of the judge.

“A. D. 16oo. Joh. Friedr. Faust von Aschaffenberg, the elder, seems to have been occupied in
collecting the papers and documents of his ancestors, Among them is said to have been the eriginal
of the Helmasperger Instrument of 1455; and J. Fr. F. v. A. is alleged to have made a transcript of
it on p. 155 of a volume which, in 1712, is declared to have been marked with Lit. O, and to be in
the possession of Joh, Ernst von Glauburg, at Nieder Erlenbach, near Frankfurt.

“A. I 1619. In this year J. F. Faust von Aschaffenburg, the effer, did mee die, as is asserted
by Wolf, Ktthler, V. d. Linde, ctc., because —

“A. I 1h2o, April 20, he himsell dedicated the Lubecdische Chronick, edited by him from the
compilations of Hans Regkman, to the Magistrates of Lubeck; and in this dedication he himself

* Hessels, * Gutenberg,” p. 31.
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gives a short account of the Invention of Printing, asserting that Joban Fawst invented it at Mentz
in 1450, and improved it with the assistance of Peter Schiiffer von Gernsheim, a clerk, his servant, and
afterwards his son-in-law.

# Not before A. D. 1620, but before July 14, 1621, the same Joh. Friedr. Faust von Aschaffenburg,
the e/der, compiles a lengthy discourse on the Invention of Printing, from the old festémonia and docu-
ments left to him by his father and ancestors, in which he repeats his assertion of April 2o, 1620, that
Jokan Fawst was the inventor. But this time he adds: (1) That his grandfather, Dr. Johann Faust,
testifies, in a MS, left by him, to have seen the first beginnings of printing, among them the first part
of a Donatus; (2) that Joh. von Gutienberg, the next-door neighbour of Joh. Faust, helped the
inventor with money ; [3} that a qunrr{'I arose between them, and the secular court at Mentz con-
demned Guttenberg to pay; (and 4) that he added to this Discourse a fromscript of the legal instru.
ment, which was dated A. 0. 1455, and related the result of the law-suit.  Fhis Discourse toas never
Fublished &y the author Aimself; consequently the public knew, as yet, nothing of this notarial
instrument ; the Discourse was written, it seems, in the codex, marked by Faust v. A. himself with
the letter ©O. I am unable to say whether this codex is still in existence. For extracts made from it
see below, A D, 1631, 1681, 1506, 1712,

“ AT 1621, July 14 (and sef in 1619), Joh. Friedr. Fanst von Aschaffenburg, the elder, dies.

“ A, D. 1631. Henr. Salmuth published an edition of Guid. Pancirolli Res Memor., pars post.,
in which he gives for the first time an abridged Latin translation of the Discourse, without mention.
ing its author's name, The Instrument of the Law-suit is merely referred to as being then in
existence,

“A.D. 1641. Maximilian Faust v. Aschaffenburg, the son of J. Fr. F. v. A., the slifer, says the
original papers concerning the points mentioned in the Discourse are in his possession,

“ Before A.ID. 1649, Joh. Max Zum Jungen transcribes the Discourse, including its appendix
(the transcript of the Instrument). This Zum Jungen iranscript was, in 1715, in the possession of
J- E. von Glauburg; in Oct. 1880, 1 myself saw it in the Archives at Frankfurt.

“A.D. 1650. Jacobus Mentelius declares the Instrument of which Salmuth speaks to be

forged and fictitions,” but gives no grounds for his opinion, and had evidently never seen it. (We
must réemember that he would naturally ebject to anything derogatory to the claims of his namesake
at Strassburg.)

“A.D. 1681. Phil. Lud. Authaeus publishes a short history of the Invention of Printing, and
dedicates his little work, which is nothing but an abridgment of the Discourse, to two brothers, Joh.
Hector and Frid. Jacobus Faust v. Aschaffenburg.  Authacus neither mentions the name of the
author of the Discourse, nor prints the Instrument of the Law-sui.

“A.D. 1506, Lersner publishes ®Chronick der Stadt Frankfurt,’ and on p. 435 reprints
Authaeus’ work, but refutes it, and professes to quote from the MSS. of J. Fr. Faust v. A, [#ke
elder 7] a passage in which the latter appears as denying that Joh, Faust is the inventor of printing,

“A.D. 1712, Joh, Ernst von Glauburg makes twe separate franscriges of the Instrument of the
Law-suit for Von Uffenbach, from the franseript which A (Von Glauburg) says was made (on fol.
156 of vol. O) about A. D. 1600 by Joh. Friedr. F, v. A, (e elder) from the eripinal. These two
franseripts are now in the Public Library at Hamburg.

#A D 1712, Von Uffenbach makes extracts from a vol. marked with Lit. O, which contained
Collectanca Francofurtensia Johanass Frederici Faost ab Aschaffenburg, and was left to him by Von
Glanburg, the latter himself copying the instrument in Von Uffenbach's manuscript.  This Uffenbach
MS. I myself saw (in Oct. 1880) in the T'own Library at Frankfurt. Von Uffenbach's extract from
the Discourse and Von Glauburg's transcript of the instrument commence on p. 150.

“A.D. 1715. Von Uffenbach had transeribed from him the Disconrse and the Instrument
attached to it from the *apographum’ of Joh. Max. Zum Jungen (see above, A. . 164g), lent to
him by Joh. Ernst von Glauburg. This Von Uffenbach transeript was, in 1736, at Hamburg in the
Woll Collection, and it was still there (in the Town Library) in Sept. 1880,
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“A.D. 1734. Senckenberg pudiivhes, for the fivst time, the Instrument of the Law-suit, from
{what he calls) the eriginal. He does not state whence he obtained ity and I am unable to say
whether what he used is still in existence; I have a strong suspicion that he printed from the tran-
seript mentioned above (A. D. 16o0).

“A.D. 1736, Joh, Christophk Woll publishes a description of the collection of MS. volumes,
containing letters and documents, which he had bought from Z. C. Von Uffenbach. This ecllection
contained : (1.) #he oo franseripts of the instrument made in A. I, 1712 (see above) by Von Glauburg
for Von UMenbach; (2) @ franseripé of the Discourse made for Von Uflenbach in 1715 by some
copyist, from the franseripd of Joh. Max. Zum Jungen {made before 1649}, lent to Von Uffenbach by
Joh. Ernst ven Glauburg. These documents were, in Sept. 1880, still in the Public Library at
Hamburg,

A D 1730. Joh. Christian Wolfl puh]i5h¢5 his Momumenia T_}rpﬂg?'dpﬁfm, and in it gives for
the first dime the swiole of the Discourse in the Latin translation, with the Instrument attached to
it in German, frome fhe transeripd made for Von Uffenbach, 1715, from the transcript of Joh. Max.
Zum Jungen.

“A.D. 1741, Joh, David Kéhler publishes ® Ehrenrettung Guttenberg's,” and in this work
prints: {1)the Instrument of the Law-suit, from what he calls * #he original in formd patente,! which
he says he had obtained from a cousin of Von Glauburg,—not from the latter himself, as Kahler's
preface would lead us to suppose; but I am unable to say whether this original from which Kéhler
copied is still in existence; (2) the Discourse ‘ex MS. Johannis Max, Zum Jungen,' therefore (),
from the transeript now preserved in the Frankfurt Archives.” *

The next document of importance, in regular order, is the following :

# T, Conrad Homery, acknowledge by this letter that . . . . Adolph, Archbishop of Mentz,
had given me a great many forms, types, instruments, tools, and other things connected with printing,
which Johan Gutenberg left when he died, which have been my property, and still are; and I have
bound and bind myself by this letter to use those forms and instruments only for printing within
Mentz, and nowhere else; if I had occasion to sell them, and a citizen were willing to give me as
much for them as a stranger, I shall give the preference to an inhabitant of Mentz. Given inthe year
1468, the Friday after 5t. Matthew.”

Mr. Hessels examined twenty-three different documents, which have
been cited by various authorities as having some bearing upon the family
and personal history of Gutenberg; three out of this number he regards as
of some value in connecting Gutenberg with the history of printing. These
are the accounts of the trials at Strasburg and Mentz, and the Helmas-
perger letter.  Although he does not clearly express his opinion as to the
value of the first of these documents, he leaves his readers to infer that he
believes it to be a forgery. The second he has still less confidence in. For
the third he has some respect.

That portion of the record of the trial at Strasburg which contained the
testimony of the witnesses was probably within reach of investigators and
experts from Holland or elsewhere from 1740 to 1870, one hundred and

* Hessels, ** Guienberg,™ pp. 05-99.
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thirty years. Surely during that long period of time there was ample
opportunity for experts in deciphering ancient manuscripts to have given
this record any number of careful examinations. But so far as we know
not one was ever made in the interest of the Harlem claim, and up to Mr.
Hessels' time this record of the testimony of those fifteen witnesses had
passed for truthful history. And even now, after his careful and most
exhaustive examination, as a matter of evidence from a purely legal stand-
point this record remains unshaken. Under the rules and usages of courts
governing the admission as testimony of ancient writings, the fact that they
were found with other public records of various dates both before and after
these, in a public building owned by the Government, where other official
and public documents were kept, would warrant any court in accepting
them, and nothing less than strong proof clearly establishing their falsity
could affect their value as legal evidence.

In 1541 J. Arnold Bergel, or Briigel, a press-corrector of Mentz, pub-
lished his “ Encomion Chalcographiz,” in which is mentioned for the first
time the Gutenberg-Fust law-suit. In 1600 a certain Faust of Aschaffen-
burg is said to have made a copy of the notarial act of Helmasperger from
the original in his possession.

It will be seen in the #éswmé of Mr. Hessels that this act was seen,
copied, and published by several learned writers between the years 1600
and 1741. In this latter year, John David Kdéhler, a distinguished pro-
fessor who had been twenty years at the University of Gottingen, published
his “ Ehrenrettung Gutenbergs” (A defense of Gutenberg's honor). Mr.
Hessels says this work consisted of not more than one hundred and
twenty-four pages, and that its author was at least eighteen years writing
it. In this work the notarial act is printed as Kohler asserts, ““ from the
original on parchment, in forma patente, in folio.”

While it is possible that other writers may have been deceived in rela-
tion to the genuineness of this document, we cannot without reservation
accept the theory that this careful, earnest, well-educated, and unimpeached
college professor, who had been eighteen years writing a work of one
hundred and twenty-four pages, should, without exhaustive investigations,
have accepted as true a document of such rare historical importance.

There being no evidence to the contrary, it is fair to assume that this
author was in every way well qualified for making examinations relating
to the interesting and important matter involved in the writing of this
history, and also that he would carefully weigh and sift all alleged facts
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and circumstances presented for his consideration before accepting them.
We certainly have the right to attach great weight to the statements made by
such an author; and before we discard them as being unworthy of belief,
we ought to receive the strongest possible proof of their unauthenticity.

In October, 1881, Mr. Hessels went to Wiirzburg for the purpose of
examining a transcript of the Homery letter, and found it in a cartulary of
one hundred and fifty-eight leaves, where it had been copied at the end of a
document with the date of 1467. In his account of it, he says, “ I have found
no ground to suspect the authenticity of the cartulary in which this franscript
is preserved.” Not in this single instance is he willing to involve himself in
an admission favoring the genuineness of the letter ; he does not suspect the
authenticity of the cartulary, but he does not care to say as much for the
transcript. That, evidently from his stand-point, must be left open to suspicion.

The weight of evidence (if in relation to Gutenberg evidence can have
any weight) leads to a belief that the Catholicon finished at Mentz in 1460
was his last book. The types with which it was printed, it has been often
asserted by experts, were used by the Bechtermiuntze Brothers at Eltville,
in 1467, in printing their first edition of the Vocabularius Ex quo. This
fact has been cited as being fatal to the authenticity of the Homery letter ;
and critical searchers after the exact truth (which very few of them ever find)
exclaim, How could the Archbishop of Mentz, in 1468, give Dr. Homery
Gutenberg’s printing materials which had been in the hands of the Bechter-
muntzes in 1467 ? When Gutenberg became attached to the Court of the
Archbishop, might he not have loaned or let to these brothers his materials to
be used by them until his death, or the occasion of some other event, and
then to become the property of his patron, the Archbishop? Was such a
disposition of the Catholicon types improbable or impossible ?

Mr. Hessels' account of this letter is clear and to the point. So much
so, that it must prove to all who read it without prejudice, or a bias favor-
ing this or that theory, that it is what it purports to be,—a truthful account
of an event which took place at the time stated.

After reading Mr. Hessels' book, the reflective reader must inevitably
arrive at the conclusion that the author has quite satisfied himself that the
three important documents under consideration were manufactured for the
purpose of sustaining a case which had little or no foundation in fact.

Upon the probabilities involved in this particular proposition of forgery,
or an attempt at deception, much might be written. Here, however, we
must content ourselves by stating one or two prominent points.
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In the absence of direct or strong circumstantial evidence, destroying
the integrity of these ancient writings, we are compelled to accept them
as they are, and for exactly what they appear to be. We are not per-
mitted to cast them aside as worthless, or doubt their value as evidence,
because it may suit the purpose of some person intent upon making an
ingenious argument, favoring some technical sense of historical accuracy,
which may appear to be in the interest of justice. In this case, and par-
ticularly after the lapse of such a period of time as four hundred years
and upward, nothing but solid affirmative testimony can be accepted to
neutralize the statements which these documents contain.

Nor can the integrity of previous statements in relation to them be
doubted, unless the characters of the authors who made them are first im-
peached. In this respect, Mr. Hessels has recorded a complete failure.
He does say, however, that, “To me it always appeared suspicious that
Schoepflin had just discovered documents which furnished him with
evidence and a date which he had previously wished to find.” This is
the strongest reason he has given for impeaching the writings of this
author, who was a Strasburg professor, and at the time he made this
discovery was engaged upon his * Celebrated Work " (as Van der Linde
styles it), entitled ** Vindiciz Typographic=.”

Is this suspicion of sufficient weight to warrant us in accepting the
theory that Wencker, the Strasburg councillor and Archivist, and Schoepflin,
the Strasburg professor and historian, deliberately forged the record of the
trial of 1439 ?

Admitting the forgery, then the forgers must have had a motive com-
mensurate with the risk involved in their wicked act. What could it have
been? Surely notone of money or self-aggrandizement! Forwho at that time
was sufficiently interested in the history of Gutenberg to pay them for the
commission of such an act? Nor could it have been one of simple gratifi-
cation, which is sometimes enjoyed during the consummation of a successful
deception. Seemingly, there could have been but one inducement to such
a deed, and that, the one in the interest of national pride in sustaining in
favor of a citizen of Germany a claim to a great invention to which he
was not entitled ; and this only conceivable motive applies equally to the
notarial act of Helmasperger and the letter of Dr. Homery.

In order to make Mr. Hessels' theory perfectly logical, all of these docu-
ments must have been forged after the year 1588, for the purpose of defeat-
ing the Harlem claim. Before that time there was no reason for their
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existence, as no one had disputed the Gutenberg or German claim to the
invention. Then why should the forgery of Wencker and Schoepflin
assume the form of a trial, involving the manufacturing of testimony for
fifteen witnesses, when the writing of a short document in the shape of an
agreement of some sort about printing would have done just as well ?

The indirect charge of forgery of documents relating to the Strasburg
and Mentz trials, which may be inferred from the reading of Mr. Hessels’
book, has not been sustained. On the contrary, the wealth of information
brought together by that gentleman concerning these ancient records, leads
to a further confirmation of our belief in their integrity.

Fortunately, the evidence pointing to Gutenberg as an inventor of print-
ing does not depend entirely upon German documents. There is testimony
of value from other sources.

On the fourteenth day of October, 1468, Charles the Seventh of France,
having heard that “ Mesire Gutenberg, chevalier, residing at Mayence in
Germany, a man dexterous in engraving letters and punches, had dis-
covered the art of printing with them, . . . . sent Nicholas Jenson,
an engraver of the Royal Mint, to learn the secret.” This was two years
before the three German printers issued their first book from the Sorbonne
at Paris. This information might have been communicated to the king by
John Fust, who had already been in Paris selling Mentz Bibles ; or possibly
some Frenchman who had traveled in Germany might have brought back
to France an account of the great discovery. Clearly, it could not have been
an interested German printer. Fust was not a printer, nor was he a friend
of Gutenberg. He furnished money with which to carry on the business of
printing, sold the products, and doubtless took his full share of the proceeds.

The two books generally accepted as the ones first printed in Paris were
two works of Barzizzio, who was commonly known as Gasparini Pergamen-
sis. Although the dates are not positively known, it is conceded that they
were printed in the year 1470, The first, “ Epistolarum Opus,” contains
an epistle dedicatory, by Guillaume Fichet, a professor of theology and
philosophy at the Sorbonne, to his friend Jean Lapierre, which refers to the
‘German invention of printing. The colophon of the same work also alludes
to the “ new German way of writing."”

But the most important statement is contained in the second work,
““ Orthographiz Liber,” which comes to us in the form of a Latin letter
from Fichet to his friend Robert Gaguin. It is of sufficient importance to
warrant me in giving a translation of the whole letter:
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* A great light has been brought by the race of new-style book-makers whom Germany (like
some Trojan horse) has poured forth in every direction. For they say that there, not far from the
City of Mayence, there was a certain John, surnamed Gutenberg, who was the first to invent, some
time ago, the art of printing, whereby they make books,—mnot with a reed (like the ancients), nor with
a quill (as we make them), but with brass letters, and that, too, ornamentally, elegantly, and beauti-
fully. Worthy, indeed, was this man, that all the muses, all arts, and all the tongues of those who
delight in books, should honor him with divine praises, and that he should even be placed before the
Gods and Goddesses. . . . . Andas . . . . Ceres was the first to break asunder the soil
with the crooked plough, the first to give the nourishing fruits containing grains to the earth. But
this Gutenberg discovered things far more grateful and more divine, insomuch as he carved letters of
such a kind, that by them whatever can be said or thought can in a few days be written and tran-
scribed and consigned to the memory of posterity. And in this place especially T shall not refrain
from speaking of those who now surpass their master, of whom Udalricus, Michael, and Martin are

said to be the chief, who now some time ago printed the letters of Gasparinus, which Joannes Lapida-
nus corrected.

“ Hastily written by me in the house of the Sorbonne, at daybreak on the kalends of January.”

If objection be urged against giving full credit to these statements of
Fichet, the objection must be predicated upon the probability that the
sources of his information were, in part at least, German, and consequently
open to suspicion. They cannot, however, break the strength of the prop-
osition, that all authors who have written upon the character of Fichet
agree in saying that he was most learned, eloquent, enterprising, and
sagacious. His influence upon higher education in France was so marked,
and his reputation so great, that Pope Sextus IV. invited him to Rome and
conferred upon him several distinguished honors.

These statements should lead persons who are not over suspicious to
believe that Fichet would not record as a fact a statement, about an im-
portant matter, unless he had fully satisfied himself of its entire truthfulness.

Uldaricus (Gering), Michael (Friburger), and Martin (Crantz) were Ger-
mans, and the first printers in France. They went to Paris upon the invitation
of Fichet, and at the time these statements were made, were working at
the Sorbonne under his patronage and protection.*

iven Peter Schoeffer, who took good care never to mention Gutenburg
while they were working together at Mentz, in 1468, after the latter’s death,
in an edition of the Institutiones of Justinianus, states: “ God has sent
excellent masters in the art of cutting letters, both Johanneses, born at
Mentz, the celebrated first printers; he, Petrus (meaning himself), came
indeed later than they to the grave, but he entered it first as their master in
the art of cutting letters. . .. .. He who is pleased to gird mighty men

* See article in “Le Livre™ of November, 1883, by Monsieur A. Clandin, entitled ¢ Un
Nouveau Document sur Gutenberg.”
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with wisdom, sent these two excellent in the art of engraving, the first
celebrated printers of books, both called Johannes, born by Moguncia.”
This statement points in the direction of Johannes Gutenberg and Johannes
Faust. Those were the only two of that name who have ever been mentioned
in connection with printing at Mentz previous to 1468.

The facts as to the location of the invention and the name of the inventor
must have been known in Rome, where, in a chronicle which was printed
there July 13, 1474, Gutenberg is mentioned the first of two who were
printing at Mentz in 1450; and in another edition of the same work of Feb-
ruary 10, 1476, a portion of this statement is substantially repeated. Pan-
nartz, Sweynheym, Han, and Lauer were all printing in Rome during this
period, and from them the information contained in these chronicles was
probably obtained.

In 1494 Ada Wernheri (Werner ?) and Joannis Herbst, two professors
attached to the University of Heidelberg, wrote laudatory verses honoring
Gutenberg as the inventor of printing.

In 1499 was published at Cologne, in Low German, a chronicle con-
taining a statement of Ulrich Zell, the accepted first printer in that city,
who it is believed was taught the art of printing by Gutenberg. At the end
of his statement Zell is made to say, without qualification: * . . . . But
the first inventor of printing was a citizen of Mentz, born at Strasburg, and
named Junker Johan Gutenberg.” Doubtless this sentence refers to the
invention of printing with movable metal types. The Donatuses mentioned
by Zell in the first part of this well-known statement, he probably knew or
believed to be block books.

About the year 1514 Trithemius, who has been mentioned as one of the
most learned men of his day, repeated a statement made to him by Peter
Schoeffer more than thirty years before, to the effect that the art of printing
books by the aid of types *“ was planned and invented by John Gutenberg
about 1450, and until then unheard of”" But as this statement is of a
contradictory nature, and was made by a German, if made at all, it ought
(according to Mr. Hessels’ general theory) to be taken cum grano salis.

Erasmus, a native of Holland, about the year 1522, wrote: “Those who
apply themselves to science are under no small obligations to the excellent
Town of Mentz, on account of the excellent and almost divine invention of
printing books with tin letters, which, as they assure us, were born there.”

Froben, one of the intimate friends and associates of Erasmus at Bale,
was a German printer of learning and great repute, and possibly one of the
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“theys " who succeeded in making * the restorer of learning ™ believe that
printing was a German invention. Some of the other “ theys” may have
been French printers with whom he associated when a tutor in Paris, where
the first edition of one of his works was published. If we accept the esti-
mate of his critical ability conceded to him by friends and enemies, Erasmus
was not the man to make rash or inconsiderate statements. He must have
been convinced that the information which he discloses came from trust-
worthy sources.

In 1541 Bergel (above cited in connection with the notarial act of
1455) states that ** John Gutenburg invented the new art in 1450, at Mentz,
under the reign of Frederick III.; but being on the point of abandoning his
work, his means being exhausted, he was assisted by Fust, who gave light
to the undertaking and bore the costs.”

If we accept the statement that Zell had been a workman with Guten-
berg, his opportunities for acquiring knowledge of the facts are placed
beyond dispute ; and if we rely upon the truthfulness of his reported account,
the questions, by whom, when, and where printing was invented are nearly
settled. There can be no doubt about this chronicle having been printed at
Cologne in 1499, sixty-two years before the first imperfect Harlem story
was told. Nor are the testimonies of Schoeffer at Mentz, Fichet at Paris,
de Lignamine at Rome, the Heidelberg professors, Trithemius, Erasmus, and
Bergel, open to the charge of having been gotten up by interested forgers
for the purpose of defeating the coming claim of Harlem.

Within a hundred years after the first book was printed with mowv-
able types, a considerable number of authors and printers other than
those mentioned, who were probably men of intelligence and integrity,
named Germany as the country of the invention of printing, and the Rhine
is specified by several as the particular location. These statements were
not by Germans only ; they were made by natives of other countries who
were engaged in writing and printing books. And the story of the German
inventor had been accepted as true during all of those years. It seems
impossible that the intelligence of Europe could have been deceived for
so long a time. And we now marvel at the absence of the investigators
and lovers of truth and justice, who ought to have discovered and exposed
this fraudulent appropriation of a great event in the history of a nation.

If the extracts we have selected from the statements made by a few
out of the great number of witnesses briefly referred to, prove anything,
it is this: That there was such a man as John Gutenberg, a German,
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who spent the greater part of his life in inventing a method of printing with
movable metal types; and that he finally succeeded in nearly perfecting
his invention; and that the actual printing of books by him was the result
of his inventive labors. It is also proved that in several instances he was
compelled to obtain from others means to assist him in perfecting his
invention, and that he became involved in many difficulties by reason of
his lack of financial ability. He was probably not the first to travel the up-
hill path which so many inventors have passed over since his time. Like
nearly all great achievements, this invention of typographic printing came
from long-continued mental toil and experimental labors. It was not the
result of an accident, an inspiration of genius, nor of an after-dinner walk in
a beech wood.

From what we know, or rather believe we know, it is fair to infer that
with the publication of the Catholicon in 1460, Gutenberg closed his dis-
astrous career as a printer, and soon after accepted an honorary appoint-
ment from Adolf II., Archbishop of Mentz, at whose court he served as a
courtier until his death in 1468.

The statement at the end of his last book could have originated
with none other than a man wearied with the privations, struggles and
contentions of life, who was looking beyond the clouds for that pecace
which had been denied to him on earth. It contains facts usually recited
in a colophon, but as different as possible from the boasting advertise-
ments of the one or two other printers of that period. The translation
here given is from the “ Haarlem Legend” of Van der Linde, and is as
follows, viz:

“ DBy the assistance of the Most High, at whose will the tongues of children become eloquent, and
who often reveals to babes what he hides from the wise, this renowned book, the Catdoficon, was
prinl,r,'d and perfected in the year of Incarnation, 1460, in the beloved cit:,.' of Mentz (which belr_:.ng,x; Lo
the illustrious German nation, and which God has consented to prefer and to raise to such exalted
light of the mind and of free grace, above other nations of the earth),— not by means of pen or pencil
or stencil-plate, but by means of admirable proportion, harmony and connection of the punches and
matrices ; wherelore, to thee, Divine Father, Son and Ilni].r Gihost, triune and anly God, let praise and
honor be given, and let those who never forget to praise (the Virgin) Mary, join also, through this
book, in universal anthems of the church.  God be praised.™

While we have no difficulty in discovering that the writer had a sublime
appreciation of the greatness of his invention, we fail to find one single
expression indicating that he took any credit to himself for having made
it. The glory of his great achievement, which was destined to bestow the

D
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greatest blessings upon all future generations, he gave to the “ Most High”—
the source to which he looked for the reward and appreciation that his
own kind had failed to bestow.

Up to the year 1561, the oft-repeated account of Gutenberg’s invention
of a method of printing with movable metal types had passed unchallenged.
In that year a certain native of Holland named Coornhert, an engraver, in
the dedication of an edition of *“ Officia Ciceronis,” states that he was “ often
told in good faith (by) honest, wise, and prudent gentlemen, that the useful art
of printing books was invented, first of all, here at Harlem, though in a very
crude way, . . . . which art having been brought to Mentz by an unfaithful
servant, was very much improved there.” Further on in this narrative it is
admitted that the idea that printing was invented in Mentz had taken such
deep root that it would be no easy matter to uproot it. This writer also
blames the ‘‘heedless carelessness of our forefathers " that the matter had
not been set right before.

The most important part of the information which Coornhert must have
received from these * honorable, wise, and prudent gentlemen,” he does not
disclose ; yet in one part of his statement he says that he knew about the
family of the inventor, his name and surname, but he takes good care to
keep all of this valuable information to himself. This vague story, admitted
to have been founded upon hearsay, is most unsatisfactory ; it neither gives
dates nor names of persons, and at its best could only be accepted as a vague
local tradition, or the invention of a gossip.

In 1588 was published at Harlem a book entitled * Batavia,” edited
by one Hadrianus Junius, a native of Hoover, in Holland. He was a
doctor of medicine and an author, with high reputation for learning, and
we are indebted to him for a more circumstantial setting forth of the Harlem
romance. Van der Linde takes from “ Batavia” this account of the invention
of printing :

“ In the year 1440 a certain Laurens Janszoon Coster lived at Haarlem, a man who, one hundred
and twenty-eight years afterwards, by mouth of Hadrianus Junius, reclaims the honor of having
invented the art of printing, an honor unjustly robbed and possessed by others. The said Laurens
Coster took, one day after dinner, or on a feast day, a walk in the Hout (wood) and begnn. to cut

letters on the back of a beech. He printed these letters reversed on paper, and thus made out of
amuosement some lines, which were to serve as copies to his grandchildren.,”

Then follows information about perfecting the invention, and the new
merchandise (books) having attracted purchasers from every side, from
whose purchases great profits were made:
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« But this was also a source of evil. Among the workmen was a certain Johannes . . . .. who
was a sworn printer, who learned the art of Coster, and Xmas night (in 1441), when all good
Christians used to go to mass, broke into his master’s shop, and took the store of types and tools
.+ ... and fled by the way of Amsterdam and Cologne to Mentz, where he opened a workshop
and reaped the fruits of his theft.”

To be perfectly consistent, we ought to believe that this thief carried
away with him the invention; for it was not known again in Harlem until
practiced by Bellaert in 1483.

After reading the whole of this statement, we are left to infer that
Coster was so discouraged and chagrined at his loss that he melted his
types and passed into oblivion.

This unsatisfactory chapter in this singular history ends with a state-
ment that Junius had these facts
“ From old trustworthy men, who had obtained them from ene Cornelis, an old man of more than
eighty years of age, who had been a servant in the workship of Coster, and had slept in the same bed
with the thief Johannes for several months, and could never speak of the affair without shedding

tears and bursting into most passionate imprecations against the villain who had so shamefully robbed
his master's honor."

If we are guided in forming our conclusions by the light of subsequent
events, we must admit that Cornelis shed his tears and uttered his impreca-
tions to very little purpose during his life. He must have been a person of
such bad repute that those who knew him neither respected his assertions
of fact, his tears, nor his imprecations. The patriotic duty of recording and
rescuing them from oblivion devolved upon Junius, one hundred and
forty-eight years after the crime. Those who lived at the time of Cor-
nelis did not have sufficient faith in his sayings to deem them worthy of
perpetuation.  In these statements of Coornhert and Junius are contained
the substance of what Van der Linde calls the * Haarlem Legend.”

The town oracle, the village gossip, the chief story-teller of the local
pot-house, is of no country, time, or place ; we are all acquainted with him,
and have known of him from childhood; and may not this Cornelis, who slept
with the apocryphal Johannes, have belonged to that universal family of
boasting egotists who sacrifice truth for the purpose of being the heroes of
an hour?

If there is any one trait in the Dutch character which stands out in
bolder relief than others, it is the love of gain, of persistence in the pursuit of
wealth. Here we have the account of a new invention, a lucrative business, a
practical monopoly, controlled and owned by one person, and yielding large
profits.  An alleged thief, a dishonest workman, steals a few implements
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connected with this profitable industry, gets away with them to another
country, and the Harlem inventor of printing, the tradesman and his great
business, are never known or heard of again. Is it possible that this state-
ment can be true? Would not the average Dutchman, or average man of
any other nationality, have made other implements to replace those stolen,
and gone on making money ?

Up to this time not a single printed sheet or page, in any way connecting
Coster with the invention of printing, has been discovered. Many learned
authors have written upon his side of this question, and all have failed
to produce any facts which in any way remotely or directly corroborate
the statements of Coornhert and Junius.

Holland in general and Harlem in particular have glorified the legend
and those who have tried to pass it off for fact. Harlem has erected a
statue to Coster, composed inscriptions and struck medals, and also formed
a museum of Costerian relics, none of which have been proved to have had
any connection with the invention of printing at Harlem,

There is one phase of this history which is particularly curious. 1 refer
to the lack of harmony in the statements of the Costerians. In stating facts
their authors are at variance. According to Van der Linde, twelve writers
give eleven different dates for the year of the invention. They are also
at sea when it comes to the name of the thief and the dates of his crime ;
and they are especially contradictory about the name and occupations of
their inventor. Some call him a Sheriff, Sheriff-sexton, Sheriff-sacristan,
Laurens Jansen, Laurens Jansen Coster, Laurens Janszoon Coster, and
Sheriff-chandler. One, perhaps the most learned of these advocates, says
he printed with movable wooden types, while others assert that he invented
zylography, as well as typography, and printed books by both processes.

If the inference to which we are led by Mr. Hessels’ book be correct,
that the Gutenberg claim is the result of a scheme or conspiracy between
several persons to force it into existence, then we must admit that there was
a better understanding among them as to dates, names, and places, than
among the advocates of the Coster claim, who do not agree as to any one
of the many alleged facts upon which their scheme is based.

Before the end of the fifteenth century seventy-five different presses had
been established in twenty-two places in the Low Countries, and upward
of eighteen hundred and fifty different editions of various works had been
issued from them. No book from these presses is known which mentions
Coster as the inventor or Harlem as the birthplace of printing.
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This is most unaccountable! Is it not very strange that no citizen of
Holland, then an enlightened country, thought enough of such an event as
the invention of printing to make some mention of it at the time or scon
after the discovery was made? Here is an unsatisfactory gap in the his-
tory of Holland which no amount of conjecture, assertion, or sophistry
can bridge over.

It is quite clear that there is no admissible testimony which points to
Harlem as the birthplace of printing. And we are compelled to believe
that the claims of that city have been manufactured out of unsubstantial
hearsay, and sustained by many years of boastful assertion.

On the side of Germany and Gutenberg there is a large quantity of
contemporaneous documentary testimony, statements of the colophons, pre-
sumably written by the printers of the works in which they are found, and
the writings of intelligent, disinterested, reputable authors, all unimpeached
and produced before the Harlem claim had been made. TFrom this mass
of admissible evidence there is but one logical conclusion, viz.: that John
Gutenberg was the inventor of printing with movable (metal) types.

We are under the greatest possible obligations to Mr. Hessels for the
results of his patient researches, which he has so carefully and minutely
recorded. And all those who are interested in the history of early printing,
must acknowledge the usefulness of his excellent work, and at the same time
thank him for the assistance he has rendered Van der Linde in defeating
the Harlem claim, and making that of Gutenberg more definite and certain.

R C. H:

NeEw-YorE, May 1, 1384,







A LIST OF COUNTRIES

In Chronological Order, together with Dates of first Books, and the Number
of Cities, Towns, ete., in eack Country, in which Printing Presses were
established before the End of the Fifteenth Century.

I. GERMANY . : . 1450-1456—Nov. 15, 1454 . 50
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XI. POLAND. . : . 147§ . : . - = |
XI1I. ENGLAND . g : 1477 3
XIII. Savoy . : g . 1481 2
XIV. DENMARK . § ; 1482 3
XV. SWEDEN . : . 1483 2
xVlL. TURKEY . ! . 1488 I
XVII. PORTUGAL . ; . 1489 3
XVIiil. MONTENEGRO . . 1404 I

———
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MENTZ.

Bieria Sacra Latinva; 2 volumes, folio; 2 columns of 42 lines
each. Vol. 1., Old Testament, 374 leaves. Vol. II.,, New Testa-
ment, 317 leaves. [Mentz: Jo. Gutenberg, 1450-55.] Without
title-page, pagination, or signatures.

This is believed to be the first edition of the Bible, and also the first
book printed with movable metal types. It was formerly called the
“ Mazarine Bible,” because the first copy identified was found in the library
of Cardinal Mazarin, at Paris ; but it is now known as the Gutenberg Bible.
The paper copy at the National Library, Paris, has inscriptions by Henricum
Albch, alias Cremer, at the end of each volume, the earliest of which states
that the illuminations and rubrication of the second volume were com-
pleted on the day of the Assumption of the Virgin Mary (August 15), 1456.

1450
1455



1459
1460
1461

2 FIRST BOOKS AND FPRINTERS

The following list of all the known copies of this Bible was compiled by
S. Austin Allibone, of the Lenox Library, New-York, and printed in the
“ Literary World "' of November 18, 1882.

Copies on Vellum, vI.. . Advocates’ Library, Edinburgh.
. . George IIl.s Library, British
1. . . Royal Library, Pans. bt E,?IIEL 3 vulliany;, S
ral Library, Berlin sy :
i e Rm,},a 2 Y : viil. . Duke of Sussex’s Library.
1. . Bntish Museum. S
z : 1X.. . Duke of Devonshire's Library.
iv. . Earl of Ashburton’s Library. : : ; ST
e X. . . Earl of Spencer's Library.
v. . . Leipsic Library. ) U
et : XL. . Lenox Library.
vI.. . Heinrich Klemm, Dresden. ;
: x11. . Library of John Fuller,
vil. . Library at Dresden: a fragment S
xiir. . Lloyd's Library.
only. B SEEE ST
x1v. . Leipsic Library.
Copies on Paper xv. . Munich Library.
E xvI. . Frankfort Library.
1. . . Royal Library, Paris. xvil.. Hanover Library.
1. . . Mazarine Library, Paris. xvirl. Emperor of Russia’s Library.
1711, . Imperial Library, Vienna. XiX. . Library at Mentz.
1v.. . Public Library, Treves. xX. . Huth Library.
v. . . Bodleian Library, Oxford. xxr. . Library of Hamilton Cole, of New-
York.

The earliest dated specimen of printing with movable metal types is a
Letter of Indulgence, of November 15, 1454. It was probably printed by
Gutenberg, at Mentz.

The highest price ever paid for a book printed with movable types was
at the sale of the collection of Henry Perkins, at London, in 1873, when
a vellum copy of this Bible sold for £3400, or $16,490.

STRASBURG.

Bipria Sacra Lartina. [Strasburg : John Mentelin, 1459—60-61.]
Without title-page, pagination, or signatures ; 477 leaves, printed
in double columns; 49 lines to the full column.

A copy of this Bible in the University Library at Freiburg, in Breisgau
Baden, is in two volumes ; has at the end of the first this inscription : “Ex-
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plicit psalteriii 1460"; and at the end of the second, ** Explicit Apocalipsis
Anno dii M® ccecc LXL" The authenticity of the inscriptions is vouched
for by the fact that they were made by the same hand which rubricated
every page in both volumes. Accepting these dates as made in good faith, a
press must have been set up at Strasburg as early as 1459, which would
entitle that city to the position, in the history of printing, which has usually
been assigned to Bamberg, since the first volume of the Mentelin edition has
an implied earlier date than any known copy of the so-called Bamberg Bible.
I am therefore compelled to give Strasburg the second place in the chrono-
logical arrangement which I have adopted. Within the first six leaves of the
second volume, there are eight large wood-cut floriated initials.

EAMEBERAG.

Boxers EpeLstein, Fasersucn, in German. [Bamberg : Albrecht
Pfister, February 14, 1461.] Quarto, 88 leaves, 25 lines; rhymed
text; illustrated with 85 wood-cuts, believed to have been en-

graved by Pfister,

In following the plan marked out, I am compelled to give this book the
first place at Bamberg instead of the Bible of 36 lines, commonly known as
the Bamberg or Pfister Bible. It seems to me that this Bible must have
been produced by the same set of workmen who printed the Gutenberg
Bible; many points of resemblance in each edition lead to this conclusion. 1
am not of those who believe that the Gutenberg Bible was the result of a
first experiment. Years of patient labor must have been spent, and many
vexatious failures and partial successes experienced, before this splendid
work was produced. Might not the Bible of 36 lines have been produced
by Gutenberg during these years of experiment? I do not assert this, but
merely suggest its probability. At all events, I venture the assertion that
there is no convincing evidence that it was printed by Phister, at Bamberg
or elsewhere,

The only copy of the Fabelbuch known to be in existence is in the
library at Wolfenbiittel.

1461



4 FIRST BOOKS AND FPRINTERS

COLOGNE.

1466 JoANNIS CHRYSOSTOMI super psalmo quinquagesimo liber primus.
[Colophon:] . . . . per me Ulricu zel de hanau clericii diocesis
mogiitineit. Anno dii millesimo quadrigétesimo [sexagesimo]
sexto. Quarto, 10 leaves.

This is the first book, with a date, known to have been printed at Cologne.
It is believed that others were issued there by Zell, earlier ; some bibli-
ographers have mentioned 1462 as the time when he began printing in
that city.

A copy is in the National Library at Paris.

ELTVILLE.

1467 VocapurLarium Lativo - TEutonicum, Ex Quo. [Colophon:]
Presens hoc opusculii . . . . per Henricum Bechtermuncze

in Altavilla est incohatum et demi sub anno Diii

M. CCCC. LXVIL, . ... quarta die mensis nouembris per nycolaum
bechtermiicze fratrem dicti Henrici et wygandu spyesz de orthen-

berg & consummatii. . .. Quarto, 165 leaves.

Books from the Eltville press are among the most interesting and curious
of the fifteenth century. They have become exceedingly rare, and are
seldom offered for sale. These printers succeeded to the implements
and shop property of Gutenberg, and printed this work before his death
with the types he used in printing the Catholicon, in 1460,—his last book.
A copy of this edition, in the National Library at Paris, is believed to
be unique.



OF THE FIFTEENTH CENTURY. 5

AUGSBURG.

S. Bowavexturik: Meditationes vitee domini nostri Jesu Christi.
[Colophon:] Impressum hoc psens opusculu i Augusta, p me
Gintherum dictii zeyner de reutlingen, 1m1® ydus Marcii, anno

Lx® octavo. Folio, 71 leaves.

Several writers have fixed the time of first printing at Augsburg as early
as 1466, but the date of this book is the earliest known. There is a copy
in the National Library, Paris, and another at Althorp. Some of the early
examples of the Augsburg press are highly prized on account of the wood-
cuts with which they are illustrated. It might almost be said that the
first school of wood-engraving in Europe was founded at that city. It
must be understood that this assertion does not include or refer to those
engravers who were engaged producing xylographic books.

NUREMBERG.

Francisct pE Retza Comestorium Vitiorum. [Colophon:] Hic

codex egregius Comestorij viciorum . ... fhnit feliciter.
Nuremberge Anno 9¢. Lxx". ... impssus. Folio, 286 leaves.

This book was probably printed by John Sensenschmidt and Henri
Kefer. A copy can be found at the National Library, Paris. Kohler
mentions a man by the name of Henri Kefer who learned the art of print-
ing from Gutenberg, and went from Mentz to Nuremberg.

This city occupies a prominent position in the early history of printing,
particularly on account of the enterprise of one of its printers, Anthony
Koberger, who had more presses at work and produced a greater number
of books than any other three printers of his time.

1468
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SPIRE.

PostiLLA scHoLAsTiCA SUPER APocaLyrsiN et super Cantica canti-
corum. [Colophon:] Explicit Postilla stolastica .... imjpssa
Spire anno Lxx1°. Quarto, 15 leaves.

This is probably the earliest dated book printed at Spire. In 1477 the
name of Peter Drach appears for the first time, and he has been designated
by several authorities as the first printer in that city, no other name having
previously appeared. This book is of great rarity, and I know of no other
copy than the one at the National Library, Paris. '

ESSLINGEN.

Tromas pE AguiNo. Summa Theologice secundax Partis Pars
secunda. [r. of gth leaf:] ( ) ost gmuné gsideraconem de
virtutibus et vicijs .... [Colophon:] ™ cccc Lxxiy. Laus

pro. Folio, 290 leaves, 2 columns of 58 lines.

The two books, which are mentioned first in Panzer, under the title of
Esslingen, and supposed to have been printed by Conrad Fyner in 1473,
are of the same type, workmanship, and paper as the work above described.
His third book, Feannis (rerson coflectorimm, contains the first musical
characters (notes) printed with movable metal types. Although the name
of Fyner does not appear until 1474, there can be no reasonable doubt of
his having printed the work of 1472.

LAUGINGEN.

1473 Liser BEATI. AvcusTINI ypponensis episcopi de Consensu

euangelistarum. [Colophon:] Liber .. .. explicit feliciter. In
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civitate. Laugingen. Impressus. Anno . ... Millesimo quad-
ringentesimo septuagesimo tercio. Pridie. Idus. Aprilis. Folio,
106 leaves.

Up to this time there have been very few, if any, conjectures published
concerning the history of this book, and no one has ventured to name the
unknown printer. The capital letters of this work resemble closely one of
the sets used by Anthony Sorg, of Augsburg. Copies are in the National
Library at Paris, and in the collection of the author. S5ee plate No. I.

UL M.

ArserTt Macyt Opus de mysterio misse. [Colophon:] In opido
imperiali VIm, per Johanné czeyner de Reutlingen, m° cccc®
Ixxiij, die xxix maij. Folio, 135 leaves.

Dr. Hassler, a writer upon early printing at Ulm, maintains that Hoghen-
wang was its first printer, and claims that a Vocabularium Latino-Teutonicum
was his first book, and that it was printed before the year 1460. Still,
the fact remains that the one described contains the earliest known date of

any Ulm book. There is a copy in the National Library, Paris, and another
in the collection of the author. See plate No. 2.

MERSEBURG.

Liper pE QuasstioNisus Orosit  Incipiunt questiones Orosij ad
beatu Augustinu Episcopum yponensem Prologus. [Colophon:]
Finit liber beati Augustini . . . . A luca brandis ex opido delczsch
pgenito Nunc ait vrbe Marispoli commanenti . . . . Anno

. . . . millesimo quadringentesimo septuagesimo tercio Nonas
uero Augusti quinto. Quarto, 30 leaves.

A work of great rarity. The Althorp collection has an incomplete copy.

1473
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MARIENTHAL.

1474 BreEviAriuM ET PSALTERIUM MocGuNTINENSE. [Colophon:] Hoc

1475

volumen breuiarii psalteriique Moguntinensis artis impressoriz
industria perfectum, feliciter consummatum est in domo fratrum
clericorum communis vite Vallis Sancte Marie eiusdem diceceseos
in Ringkauia Anno domini M. cccc. Lxxiv. Sabbato post
Reminiscere. 2 parts. Quarto, 721 leaves.

This is probably the first book with a date from the Marienthal press.
There is, however, in existence a Letter of Indulgence, which it is supposed
these brothers printed six years earlier. A Chapter of this Brotherhood
were the first printers at Brussels; three books from that press are dated
from 1474 to 1487, and a third Chapter had a press at Rostock, in 1476.
Several writers agree that the Marienthal Chapter went to that place from
the Monastery of Weidenbach, near Cologne, in 1463. But it is not known
when they issued their first work. These books of Marienthal are not of
exceeding rarity, but are of considerable value. A very imperfect copy
of the one described sold for 1500 marks in 1881. Copies are at Mentz,
Darmstadt, and Paris.

LUBECK.

Rupimentum Noviciorum. Epithoma partes in sex juxta mundi
sex @tates divisum, prius alibi non receptum quod placuit rudi-
mentum noviciorum intitulari. [Colophon:] Anno 1475, die
5 Augusti, in urbe Lubicina [per Lucam Brandis de Schass].

2 volumes, folio, 460 leaves.

Brandis was the only printer at Merseburg during the fifteenth century.
Santander says he left there in 1475 for Lubeck, where he had a press
from that year to 1499. The catalogue of rare books exhibited at the
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National Library in Paris, which describes this book, says: * * * “Le
volume expos¢ est ouvert de maniére a presenter une mappemonde de
forme circulaire, premiere carte de cette nature qui ait été gravee.”

ERESLAU.

Svnoparia Statuta  Epi Conradi.  [Colophon:] Wratislavie
per Cunradum Elyan (succentor) impressa, 9 oct. 1475.
Quarto, 65 leaves.

This book is extremely rare ; I know of but one copy, and that is in the
University Library at Prague. I made an examination of it in the summer
of 1882, and ascertained to my satisfaction that I have in my collection a
work resembling in mechanical execution the * SYNODALIA STATUTA,”
which must have been produced by this printer, printed upon the same
kind of paper, with the same types, and having a corresponding number of
lines to a page. The title of my book is * Tractus de Instructione Sim-
plicium Confessorum,” by * Anthonio Archiepiscopo Florintino.” 1 have
not been able to discover that my example of the Breslan press has been
mentioned by any writer, and I regard it as a curiosity worthy of an
illustration. See plate No. 3.

BELAUBEUREN.

AvLserTus DE Eve. Ob «€in mi sey zu nemé ein elich wib oder nit.
[Colophon:] M. ccce. Lxxv. Conradus Mancz zu Blauburren.
Octavo, 144 leaves.

This is believed to be the only book printed in this town during the
fifteenth century. Deschamps suggests that Mancz was one of the wan-
dering printers.

2
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BURGDORF.

Jacosus peE Crusa. Tractatus de apparitionibus animarum post
exitum ea[rum] a corporib? Edit? in erdfordia ab . . . . Jacobo
de Clusa ord. Carth. [Colophon:] Impressus in opido Burg-
dorf, anno dii1 1475. Folio, 26 leaves of 33 lines.

Several writers contend that this book was printed at Burgdorf, in
Switzerland ; but the weight of authority seems to be in favor of a town
of that name in Hanover. Irecord it as of the latter place without comment.

ROSTOCK.

Lacrancyy Firmiant de diuinis institutionibus aduersus gentes
rubrice primi libri incipiunt. [Colophon:] Per fratres pres-

biteros et clericos cogregationis domus viridis orti ad sfm

Michaelem in opido Rostockcen ptium inferioris Sclauie . . . .
Anno . ... millesimo quadringétesimo septuagesimo sexto.

Quinto Idus Aprilis. Folio, 203 leaves.

Here we have another instance of the enterprise of the Brothers of Com-
mon Life. Seeing that the newly discovered art of printing would deprive
them of the revenues derived from copying, it is probable that they
employed printers and sold the results of their labor. The last book
bearing their Rostock imprint is dated April 5, 1481. A copy of the
Lactantius is in the author’s collection. See plate No. 4.

REICHENSTEIN.

Dvaroc[us] su® LIBERTATE ECCLESIASTICA inter hugonem decanu
et oliuverium burgimagistrum et catonem secretariu . . . .
[Colophon:] Explicit dyalogus . . . . Rychenstein impressus.
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Anno . ... Millesimo quadringentesimo septuagesimo septimo
mensis lunij die vero decimaquarta. Folio, 14 leaves.

This is a specimen of early printing of the greatest rarity. Several
writers are not quite clear about its having come from a press at Reichen-
stein. The language of the Colophon, however, seems explicit and plain;
why its truthfulness is doubted is beyond my comprehension. Of its
printer nothing whatever is known.

SCHUSSENRIED. (Sortense Monasterium.)

Leox. Arerinus, Calphurnia et Gurgulio Comedia. [Colophon:]
Finit felicite, leonard? Arétin? jn monasterio, Sortén. Anno
dni M® gdringétesimo septuagesimo octauo. Folio, 14 leaves.
A copy of this book may be seen at the National Library in Paris. It

has never attracted much attention from the bibliographers, and conse-

quently there have been few, if any, speculations about this unknown
printer.

EICHSTADT.

Henrict DE Skcvsio . . . . vulgo Hostiensis, summa super
Titulis Decretalium. [Colophon:] Desideratum huius summe
hostiensis finem aduexit mensis februarii dies decimus octavus
quo post . ... mille quadringenti septuaginta novem anni
transiere. [The first volume is dated 1478.] 2 volumes, folio,
581 leaves.

Of the forty-two books credited to Eichstadt during the fifteenth century,
eight are dated and only five have the names of the printers. The books

which bear the name of Michael Reyser, the first printer, are so marked
in their leading characteristics that those who are acquainted with their

1478

1478
1479
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peculiarities have no difficulty in assigning those that have neither name
nor date to the right place. Of this printer it may be safely said that he
left the means of identification upon every page of his work. Copies of
the above are in the Library at Munich, and also in the collection of the
author. See plate No. 5.

WURZBURG.

1479 Breviartum Diccesis HerBiroLENsIS. [R. of 7th leaf.] Privilegium
. . . . datum Magistris Stephano Dold, Ieorio Ryser et Johanni
Bekenhub dicto Mentzer opus hoc imprimendi, in Civitate
Herbipolensi. Anno domini millesimo quadringentesimo sep-
tuagesimo nono, die vicesima mensis septembris. Folio, 347
leaves.
leorio Ryser, the second member of this firm, is supposed to have been

Georgius Reyser, who was at Eichstadt in 1483. Beckenhaub had a press at
Strasburg in 1473, and a third at Ratisbon in 1435.

— e e —

ERFURT.

1479 LEctioNarium de tempore duodecim ac trium lectionum. . . . .
Erphordiz, mccccixxix. Folio, 104 leaves.

This book was probably printed by Paul Wider de Hornbach, the first
known printer at Erfurt. I know of no copy in any public or private
collection.
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PLATE No. 4.

A2 A llem mibi quomam veritds m obfuro latiee
e .«w achuc exiftimatur: vel ervoze atap imperina vul
g1 varng 7 meptis fupthitiomibus fenwens vel
philofophis prawtate mgemozn turbannbs ed
-, poting & illuftrantibus et fi non qualis in doar
274 3 3e0 Tallio fut quua precipua et aomirbil fiue:
aliquam tdimen primam eloquengie otingere facultatem. ut quan/
tim veritas vi fua ppua valeat: anti meenii quocg vinbus mixa
exerceret (e aliquanvo.~ otufMis comudy; tam publicis & eoan
qui fapientes putantur erroribus. biiano genen danflimum [umen
inferret. @uod quitem puabus ex caufis fieri vellem.uel quoo ma
gis polfent credere homimes omate veritat quietiom mendacio e
punt.cApti omtioms omatn lenocmiocg verbon vel certe ut 151 phi
fofophi fis armis potiffimi-quibus placere fibt et >hdere folet ops
primerentuir a nobis . feo qrii deus banc voluit rei effe naturam ut
fimplex et nuva veritas cffet luculentior. quia fatis cmeta per fe eft
Joeoqp enamentis extrmlecus acoitisfucata comumpit. gpentay
anm vero fpecie placet ahena quia p fe comuptii vanefcit ac deflue
mifi aliunte omatu quefito:circumlieum fuerit ac pelicum: equo ami
mo fero _.....__.wnx_#: mibi meoiocre fiuffe cocelTum. ¥ erum ego non
eloquetie feo veritatis fioucia lulcepi hoc opus: mawe fortafTe G pol’
fit meis uiribus fuftmeri . quod tamé eriam fi ego tefecerim teo cu
ins eft hoc munus apiundre: veritas ifa complebit. €emm com lai
entiam maximos quolep oratores a eaufivicis mevicerbus fepe vic
tos: @ tata eft potentia ventatis -ut feipfam Guis m rebus cxigmsg
fina dacitate tefenvat. Qur hancego m maxima caufd ab mgemcfis
quitem illig ac vifertis wiris : feo tamen falfa oicenobus cpprefum
iri pitrern.ac not illa i mmus oratione noftra-que de emufste av
mooum exilis emanat. [umme tamen fuo dag et illuftris appare/
ar. 1ec i philofophi todrma lrirum mi:biles extiteemt ego s
etiam faentiam veri n_ﬂin,o:naa concefferim. guamnemo cogi
tanoo ant offputaco affequu poteft. IWedp cmim mumercpreleno vo
rum fudium: qui veritatem fcive valuerunt. quia naturd bormnis
teus veri avipilcenci cuprentifiimam fecie feo oarguo 1© rewnco:
@ boneftam illoum 7 optimam velontatem nd fie fecutus effed?:
quia necg quid effet verum ipfum faebant” necp quomato aut vhbi
aut qua mente quetenoum .1ta dum fuccurrere humanis erronbus
cuprumt:ipfi e m plagasa ~ errores maximos mouyervt. Ab bocigi
tur 1..e opus coarguedi philofophiam fufcepte materie oo ipe te
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‘Tartara peeffa iacent.nec fua iea erent.
Inferus mfatumbihizr cana guttue pantens.
@2 raperet femper it tuta preva deus.

€ap1s mnumen populum D carcere mortis.
€t fequuitur liber quo funs anctor abis.
€uomit abloiptam pawite fera kelua plebem,
€t 2 fauce lupt fubtrabit agnus oues.

#omc cumalii repetts poft tactara carne eelunpa
Belliger ap celos ampla tropixa refers.

Quos habuit penale chaos. iam recomit ifte.
€t quos mors pereret:hos noua vita tenet.
R.ex facex ecce e radiat pars magna troplxi.
Cum puas ammas (acea lanzaera beant.
Canoious egreditlic Mydis exeratils Yndis.
Recy vetus vicum purgar m 2mne nouo.
fulzentesammas veftis quogg candiva fignat.
€t grege e mileo gaudia paltor hatet.
Povitur hac felix coneors mercete faceroos.
Qi ‘pare vult tommo pupla talenta fuo,

Ao meliora traixens gentli errove vaganis.
Be'tia nepaperce mumit owle tet.

Quos pus cua naces jnfecerat. hos movo revnit
Eccleficpaltos ﬂﬂm_w_wm finu. Amen

fiermam Ladanci) viri pedlentds mgenty qui velfolus mtee xpial
wre pfeffionis lcriptoees fapemmet meote quoda; et copia:vel nnl
tum eop fequitur Facunom fimul e¢ lemitzre feemontl. Diumag m|
Fhirutionn aduedus gentes. De i quocp tei ad Donatum. ) 2ecnon
et 02 opifido el vel foamatione bomimifao Demetaianit fimunt libei
et featees piesbiteros et chos dgregationis domus virioicaa
&0 fcrit oichaelem m opivo Roftockced ptium mferions Sclawe,
Hut facultas et moultea tulit emensate 208 et acumte Sfumman.
Anno incarhatioms zommice. ooillefimo qnaptmgetefimo fepeual
gefimplerto. Quingo Jous Apulis.  Deo  Cranas.
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OF THE FIFTEENTH CENTURY. e
PASSAU.

Breviarit Paraviessis Pars stivalis. [Colophon:] Finis Libri 1481
horarum iuxta rubricam Ecclesie Patavien. Impressi in inclita
ciutate predicta sub Anno domini Millesimo quaaringentesimo
octuagesimo primo, sexta die augusti. Octavo, 208 leaves.

It is believed that this work came from the press of Conrad 5Stahel and

Ben. Mayr, the first printers whose names appear as having been connected
with the art of printing at Passau.

LEIPSIC

Joanxis Annir Vitersiensis Glosa sup Apocalipsim d  statu 1481
ecclie Ab dno salutis pnti sCz mccccLxxxi usq[ue] ad fing
miidi Et de pelaro [et] glosissio tritipho xpido[rum] i Turcos
[et] Maumethos . . . . [Colophon:] Impressum Lipczk anno
. + . . M. cccc. LxxXI. in pfesto Michaelis Explicit opus.
Magistri. Iohannis nannis . . . . Quarto, 48 leaves.
A majority of the bibliographers have fixed upon Marcus Brand, or
Brandis, as the first printer of Leipsic and the printer of this work, while

several others have written in favor of giving Conrad Kacheloven (or
Kachelosen) the first place.

MAGDEBURG.

PsaLterium Lativus. . . . . Magdeburgi, Bartholomeus Ghotan, 1481
1481. Folio.

None of the earlier bibliographers name Ghotan among the printers at
Magdeburg, but attribute this book to his press while he was at Lubeck.
Later writers, however, assign it to the former place. There is a copy at
the Royal Library in Dresden.



14 FIRST BOOKS AMD PRINTERS

TREVES.

1481 SrecurLuM Crarum nobile et pciosum ipso[rum] sacerdotli in quo
refulgét et repsentantur aliqz valde vtilia speculida circa tria
pncipalia: Baptismi Eukaristie et Penitécie sacraméta . .
per fratré Hermdnu dictz de Schildis. [Colophon:] Impressii
Treveris. Anno Dii millesimo quadringentesimo octuagesimo
primo. Quarto, 16 leaves.

Of this book there is nothing known save that it (probably) exists. I do
not know of any writer who has ventured an opinion as to the name of the
printer. The late M. Tross, who had evidently seen a copy, believed it to

have been printed with the characters of Guldenschaff, of Cologne. No other
book is known to have been printed at Treves during the fifteenth century.

URACH.

1481 Prenarium nach Ordnung der Episteln und Evangelien durch
d. ganze Jahr . . . . Urach, 1481. Folio, 237 leaves.
Another book was printed in this town bearing the date of 1481.

Probably both were by Conrad Fyner, who is believed to have left Esslin-
gen and settled at Urach in 1480.

REUTLINGEN.

1482 NicoL. DE Ausmo. Summa Pisani, que alias Magistratia seu
Pisanella appellatur [Colophon:] anno dii M. cccc. LXXXIJ.
Sabbato ante Ephie. In Rutlingen .. .. Folio, 417 leaves.

This book was undoubtedly printed by Joannis Otmar, whose name
appears in three others issued from a press at Reutlingen the same year.



EICHSTADT. .
PLaTE No. &

Incipit liber quintue de acculdesib?.de-
nunciacsibug. inquifidonibus.

¥inaz bomines fapent
s incelligerencac nouil
fima puderent-maioz
vtiqz tudio peccatoxx
inquinamenta vicaret.
B3 qz omes filij ade [u
mus-idecqs ¥ peccatos
res fum?.In pzenarica:
g ticne fiquide pzimi bo:
minis.pmago dei in omnib? cémaculaca it
bomimb?.ica ena vt recepta in vilcera peni
apraca bumanc vinida (emina-peccat cota:
gione cabelcanc.gd in plalmis cuivfuis oze
mozealin deplangic dauid.Ecce inquicin in
1quitatib? deepeus lum- ¥ inpeccatis Dcepie
me macer mea-E¢ accedic-krvij.-q-ij-cme ica
q3+%-krenj.q-mj-oir co gp21a.Hedn aue alies
no [celere pzemimur. § * 3pp2ia culpa = mali:
cia-lacraxn aucozicace literaxy, polluri effecd
vincimur.% miler generis bumani defeétus
vicichius mules in ramox. jpagine dilacare
cepit-quod in radice piciox germinauic-In
mulas efm aie leripeura deliquim? omes ¢+
Peccara vero fen maleficia nd debent remas
nere impunita-Micam? qualicer puniane fi
L1} lulcepd ex macrimonio de quoS.pmifim?
el fic-egim? fupea de cinihib? aétoibus.

nunc de criminalibus. elica-vilodeac
cnlatione macrimeniali in [pecie fup2a libzo
Primo qui marrimonti acculare poffunt ple
quences-nic de acculacoib? plene ¥ genera
h_t[: ; tractandn e[’ci;ﬁc niafﬂl'l'l.l? oe acculatio
nib?.penunciatgibus-x inquiliccibus dicen
tes. €]@uot modis puniacur érimen alicui?
* quidem quings- cenfando. cipié
Do- enunciando. €inquirendo. ing
ozdine.ot in nerozijs.ve-j-e«lup big.1.c-
liter-1)-§-pent.nec orradicicillud.c.fup hicil
Mam vex. eft o crime crib? modia pocelt op
pont ot 1bi-33 quingz modie agic f1ue quen
tur oe crimine or puniat’- v [upza diéta eft»
oe lingulis igic* ingulanm % p fe vidbeam?.
e acculatio bzica.

¢ videndi eft. w.:uﬁ:
IBuis poflic acculare. (Ruis

acculart.[Qualicer pcedar® in ac
ulatione. A& wis it effectus accu

cui? bois apud iudice compecente in
criptione interueniete legittime Facta dela:
tio-onde x acculare mchil alind el P reum
criminis alique p hibella deferre vel Facere
ad vindida.ot b colligunt®.j.e.fop bis.C.
qui accn-nd pol:l.ci racdomb?. %.1.nd igno

. 1478.

rac-x-}-fi quis ex Familiarib?.ibi. ei? exuma
tione 7¢-F-de acculacob?.hibellox .ibi.rea
deferre ¥c.x de prinaas delic«l. ol.x ad.l.
inf.de aduld f{fij-g fi publico.obi defecit
accufacoz.qz libell? né fuic oblac?.= ar-F-
oe mlpec-m.l-nj.g-prerea.-§ b Fallicincah:

bus in quib? ns cogic® aliquis inferibere.ne
no+}-§-qualiter. . :
Vie poflit acculare- quide quiciqz nd
bibetur.ficut in edicto de peuratoze
¢ teltib®.= demacrimonijs-oluenic dici.
vr- fF.be peur. l.murve-F-2e teltib?-1.§.6.5
fpon.ci apud. §]Deohibent® aie quida gpe”
feruz vt mulieres. Bt-ro-q+nj.de crimme -ij.
qs)-phibent’.fF-e.1.fi-x b5 regelariter veruz
eft-Eallic th in calib?.admircund emin acen
facione fimonie.legis iulie 2e anncona.xma
ieltans. % coznelie: tefameti-berefis. frauda
ti cenlig. fraudate annone. = fufpedti erimi:
ne.ro-q-nj-fane.nemini.fF.ad.l.iul.0e an:
non.l.ol.12 ad.l.iuk.maietatis.inquilicioni
bus.x de acenfadonib.1.4)- % infticud’.oe
fpec.tu-g-j.% q plfequunt’ ma iniuria vel M
oczum-qz mic fup oms adbmiccund®-fF.e.lj.ec
L.1j.9hE -1 % qui appellatde fuoxy Dtineantur
bioe legic®. 33 ¥ Fm tura cain.admitdic® muli
er in crimine Fraudate annone.1j.q.j- phibe
cur-§-mulieré. imonie.j+de limo-tanta.
5 10e dici porelt in excepns alijs crimimb?.
puta dilapidatoe -_ii;:qauij squapzopter.na et
equipacur cromini frandace anngne in quo
mul.iEr aomitrit’ o d1ctum el’f'@i’-}* in
calibus in quib? mulier admictit® non nferi
bic.necn :urpiliianﬁ incidit-fF-ad curprlb.
1.j-q. accufacoes- % l-mulierée.nec oblC-ad
curpillianu.fi Femina.na ibi delticie ab accu
fatione paéto cozrupta. €IELij Jpcer ecates
ot pupiﬁi~ii*q-i+3:-bibentur-l¥aE-qui accula
re.%-10)-§-pupillusnifi i calib? in quibue
admiccuncur tucoze actoze.(Fee. 1. q.ergo
ca pupillus phibeat*.relinquic® o adulcus
antozitate curatozis acculare valear.f.0 an
tozicace pltanda:l-dacur.ar-F-e.qui accu:
fare.z de popu-actoe:l.mulieri.C.de auro:
ricace cie clan. -F de adulteric acculare non
potelt erid adule? mii velit thoxn. p2m3 om
oicare.ff-ad: Liul.2e aduld’.f maric? ficin
magiftracn-g-lex-Ice fecus in ceflimenijs.qz
in crimmalib? ceftifican no potelt minoz.xx
annis.vr. fF.oe teltib?.in celtimonin. &)
repellunc® jpter bona publict.ne . I-ledacur
refpublica.nt milices qui trac fe nd emcacn
ros mozte jpter rempublica-oe. C-qui accus
10 poll+no phibent.5.1-fi crimen.fic = bij
qui magiltram = poteitate babenc phibent?
almi accufare durare officio. qz nec 1pli inre:
rim fine Fraude Duenire poffenc-fF-ad-l.aul-
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OF THE FIFTEENTH CENTURY. 15
MEMMINGEN.

Fascicurus Temprorum. [Auctore Werner Rolevinck.] [Colophon;
v. of 634 leaf:] Impressum p me Albertii Kuiie de Duderstat
Magunt?. dyoces . . . . afo dii Millesimo quadringentesimo
octuagesimo secundo. [k. of 71« leafl.] Impressus Memmingen.
Folio, 71 leaves.

Between the years 1474 and 1500 this work passed through thirty
different editions, thus proving that it must have been one of the most
popular books of its time. The wood-cuts in some of the earlier editions
make them highly prized by those interested in the early history of wood-
engraving ; but as an authority, or work of reference, it 1s not considered of
any special value. There is a copy in the collection of the author. See

plate No. 6.

METZ.

AmmoniconNEs ad spiritualé uitd utiles. Ca. primu de imitacoe
xpi. [Colophon:] Impresse in citate Metensi per fratrem
Johanneé Colini . . . . et Gerhardum de noua ciuitate. Anno
Domini Mille®. cccc®. Lxxxip®. Quarto, 24 leaves.

Ancther book, of the same year, paper, and characters, is cited by M.

Tessier as having been printed at Metz; but the one described is the only

production of the Metz press of that year which gives the name of the

printer and place. The National Library at Paris and the Town Library
of Metz possess copies.

HEIDELBERG.

Huconis peE prato Froripo Sermones de sanctis. [Colophon :]
Impressi Heydelberge Anno . ... M. ccce. Lxxxv. xij. Kalen-
das februarias. Folio, 285 leaves.

1482

1482

1485



16 FIRST BOOKS AND PRINTERS

It is not known whether Henry Knoblochzer or Freidrich Misch was the
first printer in this town. The early authorities give precedence to the
latter, while later writers award the first press to the former. There is a
copy in the author’s collection. See plate No. 7.

REGENSBURG, or RATISBEON.

1485 Liser MissaLis secundum breviarium chori Ecclesiz Ratispo-
nensis. [After the Calendar:] Hunc Librum per viros indus-
trios Johannem Sensenschmidt et Johannem Beckenhaub dictum
Moguntinum opifices: Jussimus et fecimus impressione decorari.
Datum Ratispone die quinta mensis Marcii. Anno Domini
M. cccc. octogesino quinto. Folio, 360 leaves.

John Sensenschmidt was born at Egra, in Bohemia; he was the first
printer at Nuremberg, 1470-1478; the second at Bamberg, 1481-1490;
and in 1485, in company with Beckenhaub, printed this first book at
Regensberg.

MUNSTER.

1486 RuporrHus Lancius, nobilis Westphalus et Monasteriensis Ca-
nonicus. Carmina et alia opera. [Colophon:] Iohannes Lim-
burgus. Monasterii Westphalie impressit feliciter m® ccecc®
Lxxxvi® Julii xxix. Quarto, 36 leaves.

Johannes Limburgus is the only printer known to have had a press at
this place during the fifteenth century.
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STUTTGART.

Maximiianus Imp. Electio et Coronatio. [r. of 2¢ leaf:] In dem
Biichlin findt man beschrieben die Fiirsten, graven und friihen,
die uff den tage zu frackfurt mit der Kayserlichen majestat vii
allerdurchluchstigsten fursté iin herefi . ... [Colophon:] Also
wasz die erwelung gescheen vff Donerstag nach Invocabit.
Anno Dii M. ccce. pxxxve, iar DMDMM Getruckt vnd

volendet zu Stutgarten. Folio.

This book is of exceeding rarity. I have never seen, heard, or read of
a copy, and do not know if one exists. The name of the printer is
unknown.

INGOLSTADT.

Paviivs Lescuerivs.  Rhetorica pro conficiendis epistolis accom-
modata. [Colophon:] Hec rhetorica feliciter finitur . . . . In
almo gimnasinjngoldstal Anno Lxxxvil. Quarto, 22 leaves,

This book was probably printed by Joannes Kachelosen, whose name first
appears in a book printed at this place in “ Mmccccic.” This combination
of letters is construed by some writers to mean fifteen hundred less one,
and by others to indicate 1490. In this instance I believe they were in-
tended to express the latter year, There is a copy in the collection of the
author. See plate No. 8.

STENDAL.

SAcHSENSPIEGEL. Der Sassen-Spiegel. [Colophon:] Explicit der
Sassen-Spegel den de erwerdige in God Bader vnd derr Theo-
doricus von Bockstorpe Visschopp tho Nuenberg feliger gecor-
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18 FIRST BOOKS AND PRINTERS

reget heft. Gedruckt to Stendael dorch Joachim Westfael in
deme cyvvviij Jare. Folio, 218 leaves.

This is the only known specimen of the Stendal press previous to the year
1501. Westfacl, its printer, seems to have been one of the first at Magde-
burg, his name appearing in a book printed there in 1483.

HAGENAU.

Joannes pE Garvranpia. Cornutus Magistri Joannis de Garlandria.
[Colophon:] Expositd disticij seu Cornuthi noui necné antiqui
. . . . Impressa imperiali in oppido Hagenaw, per Heinricu
Grau . ... Sub anno salutis Millesimo. Quadringentesimo,

Octuagesimo nono. Quarto, 64 leaves.

Maittaire cites a work of Pelbartus of Temeswar of 1475, which might
have been printed at Hagenau. There is no reasonable doubt, however,
about the book of Joannes de Garlandia being the first. A copy is in the
National Library, Paris.

HAMBURG.

LaupeEs BeEaATE Marie Vircinis. [Colophon:] In mercuriali
oppido Hamborgensi . .. . Impresse. Per me loanné z
Thoma Borchard. Anno dni wcceexcey. Scda feria p2 Martini.

Folio, 154 leaves.

Panzer, Santander, and Hain cite these two as the only printers and this
as the only book of Hamburg during the fifteenth century. This work is so
rare that [ have never seen or read of a copy. Panzer mentions a copy in
“Bibl. Goetting.” Doaoes he refer to the Library at Géttingen ?
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ZIN N A.

Hermannus Nirzscuewitz, Nouum beate Marie Virgis psalterium
. « . . nouit ad tci oteritdz ofectii . ... actum ... anno
1489 .. . et Anno Nonagesimoseciido in mense Septebri ad
Illustrissimas cesarias regiasq[ue] man? piicialit presentatii . . . .
Nunc et in Tzenna Cisterciensi ordis deuoto claustro . . . . im-

pressum. Quarto, 116 leaves.

It is believed that this work was issued from a press at the monastery
of Zinna in 1492. It is quite certain that no other book was printed there
during the fifteenth century. The name of the printer is unknown.

LUNEBURG.

Tuoma A Kempis. De Imitatione Christi et de contemtu omniun
vanitatum mundi . ... [Colophon:] Luneborch impressus
per me lohannem Luce. Anno dii. M. cccc. xcnn xxin die
mensis maij. Finit feliciter. Folio.

This is the only book known to have been printed at Luneburg in the

fifteenth century, and all the information we have about its printer is con-
tained in this Colophon.

FRIBOURG.

SPIEGEL DER WAREN Rueroric . . . . mit jrn glidern cluger
reden etc. [Colophon:] Friburg in Brisgau, durch Fridrichen
Riedrer Versamelt, gedruckt un Volendet 1493. Folio.

1492

1493

1493



1494

1495

20 FIRST BOOKS AND PRIHTERS

The earlier writers mention an edition of “ S, Bonavantura in iv libros
sententiarum” as being the first book printed at Fribourg, and name
Kilianus Piscator as the printer. One of the most learned and careful of
the later bibliographers pronounces the Spiegel the first, and says it is
dated the *“ Wednesday before 5t. Luke's day, 1493,” which was October
18 of that year. There is no doubt about its being the first in which the
name of the printer and date appear together.

OPPENHEIM.

Wicanpr Wikt Dyalogus apologeticus adversus Trithemium de
Conceptione Virginis Marie .. .. .. Oppenhemii, 1494.
Quarto.

Several other books were printed at Oppenheim during the fifteenth
century, but none of them discloses the name of the printer.

FREISINGEN.

CoMPENDIOSA MATERIA pro iuuenum informatione satis magis-
traliter compilata. Cuius titulus es tu scolaris. [Colophon :]
Impressum Freisingen per Johannem Scheeffler Anno domini
M. cccc. Xcv. Sexto Kalendas Julii.  Quarto.

Deschamps describes a Missale Frisingense printed by John Sensen-
schmidt of Bamburg in 1487, which he would have his readers infer was
printed at Freisingen, but cites no evidence to sustain such an inference.
Scheeffler, whose name appears in the Colophon of the Compendiosa materia,
had a press at Ulm in 1493, 1497, 1498, and 1499 ; and in 1495 printed this
one book at Freisingen, it being the only one known to have been issued
from a press in that town during the fifteenth century.
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FREYBERG.

(In Saxowny.)

MissaLe EcrLeste Misniensis. [Colophon:] . ... Opus iuxto
rubricum iam dicte sum Misnensis dicecesis diligenti opera
castigatum atque distinctum per industrium Conradum Kache-
losen, huis impresso sic artis Magistrum, oppidique Lipsensis
concivem in oppido eodem inchoari, atque grassante pertifero
morbo in oppido Frieberg perfici et feliciter finiri procuravit die
lune m, Nov. nono. Mcccc.LXxxXXV,

Kachelosen (or Kacheloven) was probably driven from Leipsic by the pest
to Freyberg, where he remained long enough to print this one work, which
is the only one known to have been issued from a press in that town during
the fifteenth century. In 1496 we find him again at work in Leipsic. This

Missale is a very great rarity, and I do not know where a copy can be
found.

OFFENBURG.

QuapraGESIMALE Ropertt DE Licio De peccatis cui aliquib?
sermoibus annexis. [Colophon:] Impressu in Offenburg Anno
dii. 1496. Ipsa vigilia epyphanie. Quarto, 202 leaves.

The only book known to have been printed at this place before the year

1501. The name of the printer is not known. There is a copy in the
collection of the author. See plate No. g.

MUNICH.

QuapracEsIMALE diui concionatoris Pavurt Wai Doctoris sacre
theologie [Colophon:] impressum per Iohannem Schopsser, in
Monachi. [Circa 1497.] Quarto, 105 leaves.

1495

1496

1497



22 FIRST BOOKS AND PRINTERS

The weight of authority seems to be in favor of the belief that Schopsser
worked at Augsburg until 1497, and in that year went to Munich and set
up a press there. Panzer, however, does not name him among the printers
of the former city. This book, which bears his name, is probably the
only one printed with movable metal types, at Munich, before the end of the
fifteenth century. A copy is in the collection of the author. See plate
No. 10.

TUBINGEN.

1498 LECTURA FRATRIS PAULI scriptoris ordinis minoru de obseruitia
qua edidit declarido subtilissimas doctoris subtilis sententias
circa Magistrum in primo libro. [Colophon:] Explicit exactas
expositio . . . . ordinaria lectura ordinarie facta in ouentu
fratrum mino[rum] in alma wvniuersitate Tuwingin. Vbi et
impressa est huius per artis gnaru Magistru Iohanné Ottmar.
Anno salut? m. cccc. xcviij. xxiiij. die Martij. Folio, 198 leaves.

At Reutlingen, also, Ottmar or Othmar was the first printer.

OLMUT-Z.

1500 AvcusTiNus Moravus. Tractatus contra heresim Valdensium
Augustini de Olomucz ad Ioannem Aygrum Physicum Sec-
tarium. [Colophon:] Impressum in regali Ciuitate Olumucensi
per me Conradum Bomgathen anno Domini M. quingentesimo.
xx1x. die mensis octobris. Quarto.

This is believed to be the dnly book printed at Olmutz during the

fifteenth century. Conrad Bomgarten, or Baumgarten, is not known to
have had a press elsewhere.
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CF THE FIFTEENTH CEHNHTURY. 23

PFORZHEIM (PHORCA)

Jouannes Avtexstaic. Vocabularius. [Colophon:] Phorce im-
pressit Thomas Anselmus Badensis. m.n. Quarto.
This is the only book printed at Plorzheim during the fifteenth century,

and by a printer whose history, beyond his connection with that place, is
unknown.

1500
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PLATE Mo. 10.
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SUBIACO.

Cicéro pE Orartorg, libri III.  Quarto, s. L. s. A,

After the capture and sacking of Mentz, in 1462, by Adolphus of Nassau,
two German printers, Conrad Sweynheim and Arnold Pannartz, supposed
to have been workmen of Gutenberg and Schoeffer, found their way to [taly.
In 1465 we find them established at a Benedictine monastery in the little
village of Subiaco, thirteen miles from Rome. In a list of their books, which
formed a part of an appeal sent by them to Pope Sextus IV. in 1472, they
mention four books printed by them before they left Subiaco for Rome.
Their first they call ** Donatus pro Puerulis,” of which no copy is known;
the second, an edition of one of the works of Lactantius, which for more
than four hundred years has been considered the first book printed in Italy ;
and the third, an edition of Cicero de Oratore, libri 111, which turns out to be
the first of their known productions instead of the second. Signor Carlo

4
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26 FIRST BOOKS AND PRINTERS

Fumagalli, of Leghorn, has discovered a copy of this work of Cicero, which
contains a well authenticated inscription, dated * pridie Kal, Octobres
1465." The Lactantius was finished the 2gth of that month. The Althorp
collection has a copy of this scarce book, and another is in the National
Library at Paris. See plate No. 11.

ROME.

M. Tviran Ciceronis Epistolarum ad Familiares Libri XVI.
[ Colophon :]
Hoc Conraduf opuf suueynheym ordine miro
Arnoldusque simul pannartf una aede colendi
Gente theotonica: romae expediere fodalef
In domo petri de Maximo. M. ccce. LXVIL
Quarto, 246 leaves.

In 1467 we find these printers installed in the house of Prince Massimo,
at Rome, under whose patronage and protection they worked until Sep-
tember, 1472. The last book bearing their joint names was issued in
December, 1473. They probably separated then,—Pannartz continuing
to print books at Rome, while Sweynheim engaged himself in engraving
maps upon metal for an edition of the Geography of Ptolemy (printed in
1478), and died in 1477 before he had completed them. A copy is in the
National Library at Paris.

VENICE.

M. Turrnn Ciceroxis. Epistole ad Familiares. [Colophon :]
Primus in Adriaca formis impressit aenis
Urbe libros Spira genitus de stirpe Iohannes.
In reliquis sit quanta, vides, spes, lector, habenda
Quom labor hic primus calami superauerit artem.
mccce.LxviinL  Folio, 125 leaves.

John de Spire, presumably of Spire on the Rhine, was the first printer
at Venice. He only completed three works, and died while engaged upon
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OF THE FIFTEENTH CENTURY. 2?

the fourth,—De Civitate Dei,—in 1470. In the Colophon of this last
mentioned work the names of the two brothers, John and Vindelin, appear
together for the only time,

Several writers have asserted that Nicholas Jensen, a native of France,
and a workman of great skill, was the first printer at Venice. M. Paul
Lacroix [* Bibliophile Jacob™], the very learned Curator of the Library of
the Arsenal at Paris, as late as 1878 printed an unqualified statement to
that effect. I am at loss to know from what source this information is
obtained. I have never seen or heard of any book of Jensen's printed before
the year 1470. Previous to the year 1501, Venice had recorded more than
two hundred printers and about three thousand editions of books. There
is a copy of the work described in the collection of Colonel Brayton Ives,
of New-York, and another at the National Library, Paris. See plate No. 12.

FOLIGNO.

Leonarpr ArReTINI de bello ITtalico adversus Gothos. [Colophon ;]
Hunc libellum Emilianus de Orfinis Eulginas et lohannes
Numeister theutunicus, eiusq[ue] sotii impresserunt Fulginei in
domo eiusdé Emiliani anno domini Millesimoquadringétesi-
moseptuagesimo feliciter. Folio, 71 leaves.

Numeister is believed to have learned his art with Gutenberg. There
are some grounds for a belief that he may have been one of the first printers
at Perugia, and M. Claudin makes it appear that he printed the first book
at Albi, in Languedoc, and afterward finished his career as a printer at
Lyons. Copies are at Althorp, National Library, Paris, and in the collec-
tion of the author. Sece plate No. 13.

TREVL

Historia quomodo beatus Franciscus petivit a Christo indul-
gentiam pro ecclesia sancte Mari de Angelis. .. .. In
Trevia (per Foannem Renardi), 1470. Folio.

1470

1470
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John Reynard, a German, was the only printer at Trevi during the fif-
teenth century. He issued from his press only two books; the second
bears his name.

FERRARA.

M. Varerit Martiavis EpiGrammaTta.  [Colophon:] Hic termi-
natur totii opus Martialis Valerii . . . . Impressum Ferrarie
die secuda Iulii. Anno Domini, m. Lxx1. Quarto, 192 leaves.
This exceedingly rare and valuable specimen of early printing is supposed

to have come from the press of Andreas Belfortis Gallus, the first printer

at Ferrara. He used the same types afterward, in a book bearing his name
and printed the same year.

MILAN.

Pompeius Festus de verborum significatione liber. [Colophon :]

Fixis . ... Festi PompEn LiBER EXPLETUS EST Mediolani
Tertio Nonas Augustas. Millesimo: Quadringentessimo :
Septuagesimo Primo Ad: Honorem . ... Galeaz Mariz

Mediolani Ducis Quinti. Ac Ducatus Sui Anno Quinto.
Quarto, 8o leaves.

Several bibliographers have admitted the claim of Lavagna, that he was
the first printer at Milan, and seem to have accepted his own assertion
about himself, without the usual grain of salt. This is his statement, made in a
colophon two years after the first dated book by Zarotus : ** Mediolani die XII.
Februarii 1473 per Magistrum Filippum Lavagnia fuis artis Stampandi in fac
wrbe primum latorem atgue inventorum.’ 1t does not appear in any other
account that he was a printer, and so far as we know he hired printers, and
Zarotus, of Parma, was probably his first, and this edition of Festus the
first Milan book with a certain date. Copies are at Althorp, the National
Library, Paris, and in the author’s collection. See plate No. 14.
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OF THE FIFTEENTH CEHNTURY. 29

BOLOGNA.

PusLivs Ovipius Naso. Poemata et ejusdem uita . . . . [After
the Dedication and the Life:] Huius opera . . .. DBalthesar
Azoguidus ciuis bononiensis . . . . primus in sua ciuitate artis
impressorie iuentor . . .. impressit. M. cccc. Lxxl Folio,
447 leaves.

There is in existence a Cosmographia Ptolemai, printed at Bologna by
Dominic de Lapis, bearing the false date of 1462, which ought to be 1482,
The Ovid described is, without doubt, the first book of Bologna. A copy is
in the National Library, Paris, and another at Althorp.

NAPLES.

BartioLus DE SaxoreErraTO.  Lectura super I et II. parte
Codicis. [Colophon:] Explicit lectura super Codice . . . .
Anno M. €CCC. LXXL . . . . SI1XTUsS RIESSINGER, ——— Eilus-
peEM Lectura in tres reliquos libros codicis X. XI. et XIL
[Colophon:] Et sic est finis huius lecture . ... SixTus
RiessingeEr.  Folio.

Riessinger was a priest as well as a printer, and in several instances

annotated the books which came from his press. A copy is in the
National Library, Paris.

PAVIA.

Antonnt pE Bvrcos liber super Decretalium 111, de emptione et
uenditione . . .. Papiz, M. cccc. Lxx1.  Quarto.

Another book, *Joh. Mat. de Ferraris de Gradi Practice (Medica)
Papie m. cccclxxi., die ix. Octobris,” is also without the name of the

1471
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1471
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printer. The name of Antonius de Carcano, the first known printer at
Pavia, appears in a colophon for the first time in 1476. The work described
is believed to have been issued by him.

SAVIGLIANDO.

Guiponis pE MonTe Rornerir Manipuli curatorum liber utilissi-
mus. [Colophon:] Per Christophorum Beyamum et Johannem
Glim, [1471.] Folio, 137 leaves.

It is asserted that John Glim, or Glein, a young German, who learned
his art of Sweynheim and Pannartz, left Rome and went to Savigliano in
1470 or 1471, and there, under the patronage of Chirs. Beggiamo, printed
three or four books. As they are all without dates, it is not known which
was the first. A copy is at the National Library, Paris.

TREVISO.

BEaTI AUGUSTINI DE SALUTE sive de aspiratione anime ad Devm
liber. [Colophon :]
Hic Taruisina nam primus ccepit in urbe
Artifici raros @re notare libros.
== Tarvisii : M:: CCCC 2 LxXI ::  Ouarto, 2o leaves.
Gérard de Lisa, of Flanders, printed at Treviso from 1471 to 1498. We
find the name of Gerardus de Flandria at Venice, 1477, 1478; at Civitas,

Austria (Friuli), 1480 ; and at Udine in 1485. Doubtless, these two names
represent one person. A copy is at the National Library, Paris.

FLORENCE.

Servit Hoxorati Maurt grammatica explanatio in Bucolica,
Georgica et Zneidem Maronis. [At end of the Bucolics :]
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. . .. vi. idus novembres. Mcccc 1xx1 Bernardvs Cennius
aurifex . . . . et Dominicus eius. F..... uolumen hoc primum
impresserunt. . . . [At end of the Georgics:] Servii Honorati
.. . in Georgica ... explanatio explicit .... V. idus
Januarias. MccccLxxi. . . . . [At end of the volume:] . ..
Bernardus Cenninus . . . . et Dominicus eius. F. : . . . im-
presserunt.  Petrus eiusdem Bernardi, F. emendavit
Absolutum opus Nonis Octobribus, mccccrxxin  Florentia.
Folio, 237 leaves.
Bernardo Cennini was a native of Florence. He was a worker in metal,
and goldsmith, and assisted Ghiberti in making the doors of the Baptistery.

He and his two sons were the first to introduce the art of printing to the
people of Florence. Copies are in the National Library, Paris, and at Althorp.

CREMONA.

Lectura ANGELI DE PErvsio super 1. P. ff. novi [super primam

partem Digesti novi.] [Colophon:] Impressa et completa fuit

P + - .. Dionysium de Paravesino, et Stephanum de Merlinis
de Leucho territorii Mediolanensis in Civitate Cremona sub
anno . . .. M. cccc., LxxIr’, die martii, xxvi. Januarii. Folio.

This Dionysius was a native of a little place in the environs of Milan,
called Paravesino. He printed at Milan, in 1476, the first Greek book,—
a grammar by Lascaris.

PADUA.

La Fiammerra pEL Boccacto, [Colophon:] . cccc. pxxi.  Die.
xx1. Marcii. Finis. Fvit. Fiamete. Bar. val. Patauus F. F.

Martinus de septé arboribus Prutenus. Quarto, 132 leaves.

1472

1472
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These abbreviations “ Bar, Val.” stand for Bartholomaeus de Val de
Zocchio, an influential citizen of Padua. His associate, Mar. de Septem
Arboribus, was probably the printer of the firm, who had acquired a knowl-
edge of his art in some other place. Several of their books are notable for
qualities which are of first importance to those who admire fine work.

JESIL

1472 La Comepia p1 DaxTE AvpLecHiErl di Firenze. [Colophon:]
Explicit. liber. Dantis, impressus. a. magistro. Federico.
veronensi. M. cccc. Lxxil. Qvintodecimo. . Alendas. avguvsti.

Quarto, 216 leaves.

Although the name of the place is not mentioned in the Colophon, writers
generally agree that this edition of Dante was the first book printed at
Jesi, and that Frederico of Verona was its printer. It has not been decided
which 15 the first edition of this work,—the one under consideration, or the
edition of Foligno of the same year.

PARMA.

1472 Prurarcur Tractatus de liberis educandis, Guarino Veronensi
Hieronvmr Presbiteri de officiis liberorum erga

Basiir Macnt de legendis gentilium libris oratio

interprete.

parentes.
ad adolescentes, Leonardo Aretino interprete. [Colophon:]

. ... ipressit opus nobis Portilia Parmz Andreas: ... .
Nono calendas octobres. M. cccc. Lxxir.  Quarto, 40 leaves.

Andreas Portilia, a native of Parma, was the first to set up a printing-
press in that city. He probably learned the art from Azzoguidi of

Bologna.
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MILAN.

PLaTE Mo, 14

M agjftrare regere & temperare eft .

M unicas pro comunicas diccbant .

M ultifacere dicittficut magnifacere & puifacere.Cato.neq; fidé
neq; 1ufiurandi:neque pudicicid:mulnfacit:gy merito ab ufu
receflit:quia quantitas numero non xfhmatur:nec defyderat

M agifteria dicuntur in omnibus rebus:qui ma/ (multitudiné .
gis CXrerls poffunt :ut magfterium equitum ,

M aledictores dicebdtur ab antiquis:qui nunc maledici .

M thipte Cato pro mibr 1pfi pofuc .

M anfues pro manfuetus .

M etitauere idem Cato ait pro meruere .

M agnificius idem ipfe pro magmificétius dixit:& non fruftea ¢
nam pofitiuus eius magntiice eft .

M unficior a munifico identidé Cato dixit:cum nunc munificé/
tiot dicamus:quanuis munificens non fit 1n ufu .

M ediocnculus:iple qui fupra pofuit:cum ait ridibundd ma/
m,_mnu_..:ﬂnwmunn_um bomines mediocriculum exercitum obui
am duct .

M utinieini (acellum fuit Romae:cui mulieres uelatz togis pra/
textatis folebant {acrificare .

M atronz a magiftratbus né fubmouebant’:ne pulfari cotrecta
ng uiderent :ne ue grauida ccuterentifed ne uirt earum fe
dentes cii uxoribus n uehiculo defcendere cogebantur .

M unuebatur populo luctus:adis dedicatione:cum a cenforibus
luftrum condebatur:cum votum publice fufceptum foluebat’.

riuatis autem cum liberi nalcerentur:com honos in farmi/

1a ueniret;cum pater aut liberi aut uir:aut mﬁ_..nm".u_u hofte

captus domum rediret:quom puella defponfaretur:cum pros

piore quis cognatione:J is:qui lugeretur natus effet:cum in
caftro Cereris confhitiflent .

M axime dignationis flamen dialis eft inter gndecim flamines:

V' e uobis dicebarur ab antiquis :& ni uobis ,
V inciam dicebant continentem .
V ernmifera menfalia avgura : ::: .5,

Vs

Fg NN ALLT 4TS

Laudetur Chriftus per quinque foramina lefus .

FESTI POMPEY LIBER EXPLETVS EST

Mediolant Tertio Nonas Augupftas . Millettimo +*
Quadringenteflimo » Septuageflimo Primo Ad :
Honorem : & Landem : Illuftnflimu Ac InwétMim
Galeaz Manz |, Medwolami  Duas 0-::._2. »
Ac  Ducatus Sut 75 Anno™-Quinto .

m.l.w_.hn..h. [ S
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MONDOVI or MONREALE.

TractaTtus AntHONINI archiepiscopi Florentini de institutione 1472
confessorum. [Colophon:] Explicit summa confessionum seu
interrogatorium pro simplicibus confessoribus editum ab archie-
piscopo florentino, videlicet fratre Antonino ordinis predica-
torum. Finita in Monte Regali: anno domini. M. ccec. LXXIL
die xxi111. mensis octobris.

Quem genuit quondam germana Antuuerpia potens
Matthize Antonius virtute insignis et arte
Baldasar et socius Corderius . . . .
. . . . hnierunt Antonianam
Arte nova formze . . ..
At least one writer believes that Mathias, of Anvers, was one of the

printers driven away from Mentz in 1462. A copy is at the National
Library, Paris.

BRESCIA.

Leonarpt ArrReTINT Epistolarvm familiarivm [libri VIIL] ™ cccc 1472
Lxxir. Folio, 79 leaves.
This very rare book is believed to be the first which was printed at

Brescia, and from the press of Thomas Ferrando, the first known printer of
that city. A copy is at the National Library, Paris.

FIVIZZANO.

P. VirgiLit Maronis Opera. [Colophon:] 1472
Sculpserunt docti manibus sed pectore firmo
Carmina uirgilii uatis super @thera noti
3
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lacobus existens primus. baptista sacerdos
Atq[ue] Allexander comites in amore benigni
Qui fiuizani uviuunt super oppida digni.

M. ccce. Lxxir.  Folio, 170 leaves.

Santander says that the “ Iacobus " referred to was “lacobus Lunensis
de Fevizano,” who was at Venice in 1477. He was probably employed by
the priest ““Baptista " and his associate “ Alexander” to print two books
at Fivizzano in 1472 and 1473. A copy is at the National Library, Paris.

MANTUA.

I DecameroNe b1 Messer Grovannt Boccacro. [Colophon ]
Mantue impressum . ... Anno . ... MccccLxXil. Petrvs
Adam de Michaelibus eivsdem vrbis ciuis imprimendi avctor.
FFolio, 263 leaves.

There is a small tract of Plutarch’s in the National Library at Paris,
which at least one writer believes to have been printed at Mantua before
1472; but I know of no existing testimony to uphold such a belief. There
are at least five Mantua books of the date of 1472. A majority of the
bibliographers have elected to accept the Decamerone as the first of the

five. Of course, their selection is arbitrary. This book is of the greatest
rarity. A copy is at Althorp.

SANT' ORSO, or SANT' URSINO.

P. VirgiLit Maronis Opera. [Colophon:] Vrbs basilea mihi
nomen est Leonardus Achates. Qvi tua compressi Carmina
dive Maro: Anno Christi humanati: M. ccce. Ixxij. Venet.

Duce Nicol. Trono. Folio, 196 leaves.

In relation to the first printer and first book of 5St. Orso I shall venture
no opinion, but will quote from the “ Notice des Objets Exposés ™ of the
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National Library, Paris: “Ce Virgile est, trés-probablement, le premier
livre imprimé dans le petit bourg de Sant’ Orso ou Sant’ Ursino prés de
Vicence.” The many seemingly naked assertions to the effect that this
book was the first printed at St. Orso, have crystallized themselves into an
accepted fact; and since so many learned writers have accepted this set
conclusion, I must confess that I am not bold enough, in this instance at
least, to disagree with them.

VERONA.

Vavrrvrivs ArimiNexnsis. De Re Militari. [Colophon ] Iohannes
ex verona oriundus: Nicolai cyrugie medici filius: Artis im-
pressorie magister : hunc de re militari librumrelegantissimum:
litteris et figuratis signis sua in patria primus impressit. An.
M. ccccLxxir.  Folio, 262 leaves of 37 lines to page.

Panzer, Santander, and Hain assign a book to the press of this city as
early as 1470. There is no evidence, however, of that being the date of the
printing of the work they mention, and it probably refers to the time of the
completion of its translation. The wood-engravings in this edition of

Valturius have been attributed to Matteo Pasta. A copy is in the National
Library at Paris.

MESSINA.

La vita del glorioso Sancrto Hieronimo doctore excellentissimo.
[Colophon:] Finita & questa opera nela magnifica cita Messina
di Sicilia per Mastro rigo dalamania . ... nel anno .. ..
M. cccc. Lxxinn a di xv d’'April . . . . Quarto.

According to Deschamps, Heinrick Alding, a German printer, who had

probably worked with Sweynheim and Pannartz at Rome, and Mastro
Rigo are the same. Santander says he left Rome for Catane in 1471, and

1472

1473



1474

36 FIRST BOOKS AND PRINTERS

not succeeding there, set up the first press at Messina in 1473. It is possibly
true that he was the first printer at Messina, but up to this time it has not
been conclusively proved that he printed this book.

GENOA.

Nicorar pE Avsmo Supplementum summe qua PISANELLA uocatur.
[Colophon:] Expletum feliciter lanue. X. Kalendas Iulii,
Millesimo quadrigété r.1.L° quarto per Mathiam morauum de

olomuntz et Michaelem de Monacho Sotium eius. Folio.

Moravus was one of the best practical printers of the fifteenth century, as
many of his works most clearly show. He was at Naples from 1475 to
1491. A specimen of his Genoa work may safely be considered a very

great rarity.

COMO.

1474 TRACTATUS APPELLATIONVM qui tractatvs congiariwn nvncvpatvs est.

[Colophon:] Completa p Dominum Johanem Antoniuj de sancto
Georgio dictt de placentia . . . . Comi impressa per magistros
Ambroxium de orcho et Dyonisium de parauesino Quinto jdus

augustas. Mcccc Lxx 11° . . . . Folio, 192 leaves.

This printer was at Cremona in 1472, and at Milan in 1476.
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SAVONA.

Boerair Coxsorario Purosornre. [Colophon:] Impressum
in Sauona in conuentu Sancti Augustini per Fratrem Bonum
[ohannem . ... Anno m.cccc.Lxxiv. Quarto, 63 leaves.

It is not known that another book was printed at Savona before the end
of the fifteenth century.

TURIN.

Breviarium Romaxum. [Colophon:] Praclarissimi et medici et
philosophi Domini Magistri Panthaleonis volumina Iohannes
Fabri et Iohanninus de Petro Galici . ... Taurini .. ..
impressere. M. cccc. Lximn  Octavo, 503 leaves.

Fabri was probably a native of Langres, France, his name in that country
being Jean Lefévre. He has sometimes been confounded with Jo. Faber,

a German, who printed at Lyons from 1478 to 1494, and with another of
the same name who was at Stockholm in 1495 and 1496.

VICENZA.

Dira Mu~pi, Incomenza el libro primo Dita Mundi cumponuto
per Fazio di Giuberti da Firenza . ... Vicentia, Maestro
Leonardo da Basilia “mille setanta quatro e quatrociento.”
Folio, 106 leaves.

This is the first book with a date which mentions Vicenza as the place
where it was printed. Another work, dated 1473, by Jo. de Rheno, is by
several writers given the first place. Achates was at Venice, 1472, at

Padua, 1473, and at St. Orso, 1474. A copy is at the National Library,
Paris.

1474

1474

1474



38 FIRST BOOKS AND PRINTERS
t

MODENA.

1475 P. VirciLir Maronis opera. [Colophon:] Mutine impressum
per Magistrum Iohannem Vurster de Campidona. Anno p. M.
ccce. Lxxii. die vicesima tertia Mensis Ianuarii. Folio, 221
leaves,
Wurster was a native of Kempten, Bavaria. A copy of this work is at
Althorp.

REGGIO.

(In CALABRIA.)

1475 R. Savcomonis Jarcunr Commentarius in Pentateuchum. [Colo-
phon:] Ego filius Garton filius Isaac Abrahamus in Regio
urbe . .. . in fine Calabriz ubi peregrinatur Abraham anno
O. C. quinque millesimo ducentesimo trigesimo quinto [A. D.
1475]), die x adar postremi mensis juxta supputationem Abra-
hami. Folio.

The only printer at this Reggio during the fifteenth century. I have never
seen a copy of this work, and I do not know where one can be found.

PIEVE di SACCO.

1475 R. Jacoer BEN Ascer Arba turim, sive 1v ordines. [Colophon:
(translated)] Absolutum porro est . . .-. Feria IL die
XXVvill mensis Tamuz, qui est mensis quartus, Anno V.CCXXXV.
[A. D. 1475.] ®ree prafixe. Plebisacii in domo R. Mescultam
cognomine Kosi . . . . 4 volumes, folio, 458 leaves.
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This is the only book known to have been printed at this village during
the fifteenth century. This Rabbi probably superintended the labors of a
Venetian workman who had been employed to print this work.

CAGLI

Marngr Vecir de morte Astianactis opus locundum et Miserabile.
[Colophon:] Anno gratize. M cccc Lxxv, tertio kalendas Tulii.
Hoc opusculum Callii impressum est . ... Hoe ... . im-
pressere Robertus cum Bernardino . . . . Quarto, 6 leaves.

These Italians were the only printers who exercised their art at Cagli
during the fifteenth century. Only four books from their press are recorded.

CASELLE or CASALE.
(NEAR TURIN.)

Divi Hieroxvmr vitze sanctorum Patrum. [Colophon:] Per
clarissimum medicum et philosophum Pantalionem Perque
Johanem Fabri Galicum .. .. volumina in Casellarum Im-
pressa sunt. Anno domini M ccce Lxxv, heroys calidoney luce
penultima mensis Augusti . ... Quarto.

For some unknown reason Prosper Marchand assigned this work to
Cashel, in Ireland; but, without doubt, it was the first book printed at
Casale, by Jean Lefévre, who was the first printer at Turin, also.

1475

1475
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PERUGIA.

BarTHOL. DE Savticeto. Lectura super IX. Codicis. [Colophon :]
Lectura ... . Anno diii M. cccc. Lxxv. Perusie impssa
feliciter explicit.  Folio, 150 leaves.

&

Two other books of the supposed date of 1473 are attributed to the press
of Perugia; but it is certain that the date of this edition of Saliceto is the
earliest known. Heinrich Clayn, of Ulm, appears to have been the first
printer; we find his name, for the first time, in an edition of the * Digesti
Veteris Libri xxiv. cum glossis " of 1476.

PIACENZA.

Bieria Latina. [At the end of the Old Testament:] Uet?
testaméti . . . . p me [ohané petri &' ferratis cremonésé
placétie impssuz. Anno dni. M. ccce. LxX. quinto felicit explicit.
Quarto, 392 leaves, 2 columns, 60 lines,

This is a very rare and much esteemed edition of the Latin Vulgate. It
was printed with very small gothic types, and is believed to be the first
quarto edition of the Bible. There is a copy in the Ambrosian Library at
Milan, and another in the collection at Althorp.

POLLIANDO.

PeETrARCHA : Il : Libro : degli : Huomini : Famosi : Compillato :
per : Miser : Francisco : Petrarcha. [At end of the fourth
leaf:] Non scripto calamo anseris ve penna ANTIQUARIUS istud



POLLIANO. . . 1476,
PLaTE Mo. 1E.
REGISTROi#* DE:. TVITO: IL:. LIBRO:
Incémiciaillibro  Tardiddpovédo De romanii gra
Vno tempio Fu mandato Chel hauea
Valente done Egli scno pre Alaqua & al
Statua di Nu Moueano la Et penfo quel
Fofle sopra a2  Piace 1a seguino Laquale terra né
Statua di:Qu: ci Di _aigiento Seruitu quelli
Stid:M:Furi  Anmi nelliqu  Homo elqna”
Incontro atu  Sgy disMiPor:C: EcG quelli po:
Formentonel ~ Lare publica Preftaca perlami
Seguitano I fids Alle noflrem  Che mdichi
Seuf:d publio  Se:iglorofisfacti  Determinato
Stiif:d:L:papi  Come homi Bibulo ando aps

Elquale era fla
Alle fatiche ma
La quale ello
Seg uf :dis
Haueano dl;}s
Eghiufar la uicts
St ide:q:Fabio
ne c6 flamist
Fa métide stul
Alarmata fotto il
Promde prim
sello non Ia
tomati alur ef
Seg: lis f:de liuro
alcuns da pu
dertalia che e
dara animo ali
Per forza la cita
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Graue puitice
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quelle medefs
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in quel tépo
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far uendeta del
mente la pan

IL1uMres opere hoc wiros perire
Francild ingenium uetat. Petrachz
Non scrpto calamo anfens ue penna
Antiqyarius iftud aere Felix
Impreflit:fuit Innocens Ziletus

Adiutor sociuscg.rure Polliano

Veronaad lapidem iacente  quartumi,

Speriza di ui
Lianimn &
Poeo meno nitio

aceflarefichea

Tanté {conficte’
Viiza tromis
Quella ui&to
Portato doue

Inganno da nemi
Erano uenuti
Logodifpolte
Seg:li:fidizqic

Traphalmente
Seg: lisf :d: me
Ria & forte
Cita {upba de

Softenne pena
Profperamafi
Egia icombati
infligne arauéa

cofletutticon Libidine per fpa
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ih mezo lapia
siano uendtti

Regine dele qua
Ii volea apare
ancora de hibri
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la guerra con
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X\r’:tmﬂl'-': hod
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romani ferité
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Se:di Tite
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®re FELIx Impressit : Fuit InvoceEns ZiLeTus adiutor sociusque
Rure PoLLiaNo. .. M.c:c:c:c:iLXxvI.:.. Verona ad lapidem iacente
quartum. KL .., OCTOBRIS. Folio, 240 leaves.

This is the rarest edition of this work, and the only book printed at
Polliano during the fifteenth century. There is a copy at the British
Museum, and another in the collection of the author. See plate No. 15.

LUCCA.

Francisct PETrRArRcHA poeta clarissimi triumphorum sex [Liber].
[Colophon:] Impressus Luca liber est hic: primus ubi artem
de Civitali Bartholomeus init. Anno mccccrxxvirn die x11 maii.
Folio,

At least one writer has tried to prove that a book was printed at Lucca

in the year 1468. The one described is the first with place, name, and date,
and is, without doubt, the first production of the Lucca press.

ASCOLL

La Cronica pE Sancro Isipero Menore, con alchune additioni
caciate del texto et Istoria della Bibbia e del libro de Paulo
Orosio. [Colophon:] Impresso in Ascoli in casa del Rev,
Plebano de sancto Venantio Miser Pascale: per mano del degno
impressore Mag. Golielmo de Linis de Alamania. M. ccce. LxxvIL
Quarto, 157 leaves.

No other book is known to have been printed at Ascoli until 1496,
Copies of this work are very rare.

6
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PALERMO.

Joanxis Nasonis Carleonensis consuetudines felicis urbis Panormi

Panormi, apud Andream de Wormacia. 1477. Quarto.

This is the only book known to have been printed at Palermo in the
fifteenth century. A copy is in the National Library, Paris.

COLLE.

DioscoripeEs de materia medica libri V, ete., latine, curante Pedro
Paduano. [Colophon:] Expli¢ Dyascorides . . . . Impressus
colle p magistruz Joh'em allemanum de Medemblick, anno Xpi
millesimo. cccc®. Lxxviij°. mense iulij. Folio, 103 leaves.

This is the only book by this printer ; two others were issued at Colle the
same year by another printer,—one dated the 12th of September, and the
other giving the year, but not the day of the month. The work described,
having the earliest date, is given the first place.

COSENZA.

Jacoso CampHaro de immortalitate anima in modum dialogi
vulgariter. [Colophon:] . ... Cusantiz, Octaviani Salo-
monii, 1478. Quarto.

Only two books are known to have been printed at Cosenza during the
fifteenth century ; both by the same printer and of the same year. The
work described above has always been given the first place.
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TOSCOLANDO.

GuariNi VERONENSIS viri peritissimi Grammaticales regule. [Colo-
phon:] Opus . ... hic feliciter completum est Troscolani
per Magistrum Gabrielem Petri Trivixiani Anno Crysti M. cccc.
Lxxvirt die xir. Januarii. Regnante Johanne Mocenigo: Duce
Venetiis . . .. Quarto, 29 leaves,

Two other books bearing the same date are known to have been printed
at Toscolano. The one described is believed to be the first. This printer
was at Venice from 1472 to 1478, and at Brescia in 1481.

PINEROLO.

Boerit pe ConsoratioNne Puicosornte libri V. [Colophon :]
Pinarolii per Jacobum de Rubeis Gallicum. M. cccc. 1xx. Nono.
Octavo Kalend. Novembr. Folio.

Hym mentions a Bible in Italian printed at Pinerolo in 1475. No other
writer has ever referred to such an edition of the Scriptures. 5o far as
known, there were but three books printed there before the close of the
fifteenth century. The above was undoubtedly the first.

NOVI.

BaprisT2 Savim: Summa de casibus conscientize, Baptistiana
nuncupata. . ... 1479. Quarto,

Nicalao Ghirardengo, a native of Novi, was probably the printer of this
book. Another Novi book is attributed to him by Panzer for the year

1479
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1484, He is also mentioned by this author as having had a press at
Venice in 1479, 1480, 1481, 1482, and at Pavia 1481 and 1483. He issued
an edition of * Expositio siue Sermones super Cantica Canticorum” from
his Pavia press dated December 18, 1482.

NONANTOLA.

1480 DBreviarium Romanum secudu moré r consuetudines romde curie.
[Colophon :] Impssii Nonitule du¢ Mutie p nos Georgiii o
Antonii fres d'mischmis ciues muti. Anno M. ccccLxxx. d'mése
maii, Octavo, 528 leaves,

This is the only book issued from a press at this town during the fifteenth
century, of which copies are still in existence, and these brothers are the

only printers known to have been at Nonantola before the year 1501.
Copies are at Althorp, and in the Public Library at Modena.

FRIAUL, or CIVIDAD di FRIULL

1480 Praryne DpE HoNESTA VorupTaTE Valitudie. ad Amplissimii ac
Doctissimum. D. B. Rouerellam. [Colophon:] Viri doctis-
simi Platyne opusculum de Obsoniis: ac de honesta voluptate
o valitudine: impressuz in ciuitate austrie: impensis 9 expensis
Gerardi de Flandria. Venetiaruz Duce Inclito Johanne Mocéico.
nono kalendas nouembris. M cccc Lxxx . . . . Quarto, 93
leaves.

Deschamps describes Gerard de Flandria as one of the vagabond printers,
— a missionary of the grand art of printing, who probably left Mentz about
the time of its capture, 1462. A copy is in the author's collection. See
plate No. 16.
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CIVIDAD DI FRIULI. .

PLATE Na. 16

Tona elba.
I 3b2d amygdalag bene cunfas cus agua rofa-
ceazciiqs wir rifi fore coct oiffoluttozac per fe
taceuman moztariin erifmecaco, FAafi Ginde bene
coctl elictag. vill.cii ipfis anngdalis terito:addendo
ferméti albi vnciao tref banuli pagzzona lypciut fuf
dhictii Cxfelibrd facchan:vncid nucleog pineogz pag
i moztarto tunfori. Wigea bec oia in patella bene
vilctd et fubcruftatd eptendestad fociigs pones. Se
micocte lagana fuperne eptendee: Locte aqud rof.
cii faccharo mfpargef. #d boc fepPinuitare LafMid
mifi colica egritnding facevet:bene alitrepan opitu
latursvenerens ciet. Zota ex cicere o,
¢ Jeerrubei coctum cum fuowre: cungs mod
coaque rofacce ptideestunfinm p fetaceunm m
catinum trdfferes. Libad amygdalay adeo tritam
utnoi fic opue per fecaceum erafiniteere: ouas vn.-
clag paffulaz trea aut quatuo? ficus funul tunfaes
viictam precerea pieog fenirifo it facchani
aque rofacee quatnn fatefzcpnnaimi ac gingiberia
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REGGIO.

(In MODENA.)

Perott Nicorar Rudimenta Grammaticz. [Colophon:] Nicolai

Perotti Sypontini . . . . rudimentorum grammatice finis. Im-
pressum Regii opera et impensis Bartholomei et Laurentii

de Bruschis fratrum [cognomento Bottoni]. Anno Domini
M. CCCCLXXX. Quarto,

These brothers, natives of Reggio, seem to have commenced and ended
their career as printers at their native place.

CASALE-CASAL di SAN-VASO.

Eristore Heroipes [P. Ovipir Nasonis], cum Comment. Ant.
Volsci et Hubertini Clerici Crescentinatis. [Colophon:] Im-
pressa est in loco Casalis sancti Evaxii, anno . ... M ccce
LXXXI octauo idus septembris . ... Impressit Gulielmus de
Canepa-Nova, de campanilibus de Sancto-Salvatore, impensa
praedicti Hubertini, venerabilisque .. .. Stephani de Ulmeo,
s w @ cPolle.

Notwithstanding assertions to the contrary by esteemed authorities, I
still believe that this is the only book of this particular Casale printed
during the fifteenth century.

SALUZZO.

Avrr Persit Fracer Satyrarum liber. [Colophon:] Impressus
Salutiis, arte et impensis Martini de la Valle, correctusqz

1480
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opa . ... Johaiis Gauterii rectoris scholariuz Saluciésiti anno
Diii M cccc Lxxx1. Folio, 12 leaves.

Some remarks made by Brunet suggest some sort of connection between
de la Valle and de Rossi, a printer of Pinerolo,

PISA.

Franciscus pE Accortis DE AReETIO. Consilia seu responsa juris.
[Colophon:] Pisis impressa. Anno Do. m° cccc® LxxXij)® die
vero Xxiij. mensis Martii. . . . . Folio, 207 leaves.

Lorenzo and Angelo, of Florence, are believed to have been the first

printers at Pisa. Their names appear for the first time in the second book
printed there, dated 1484.

AQUILA.

Prurarco: vite degl’ imperatori traducte de lat. in volgare, per
Bapt. Aless. Jaconello de Riete .. .. Stamp. per Maestro
Adam de Rotuvil, Alamano stampatore excellente. xvi de
septemb. . cccc. Lxxxi1.  Folio, 334 leaves.

Two other books of the same year, but without the days of the month,
are mentioned as having been printed at Aquila. Rotwil worked at Venice

in the years 1474, 1476, 1477, and 1480. There is a copy in the collection
of the author. See plate No. 17.

UDINE.

CONSTITUZIONI DE LA PATRIA DE FRIVOLI Epistola Pre Piero Cavretto
de Pordenon saluda, . ... [Colophon:] Impressain Udene.
Per maistro Gerardo de fiandra. Sotto il regimento del mag-



AQUILA. . .148z2.
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VITA DE CIMONE

olta facerdote menando de thefagliain Boetia Ofel
e8Lli populifoilaflo de fe dopoi fameglia per multo

tempo nobilillima:della m:m_ fameglia multi la citta Che

ronia ne habitaro:doue hauendone prima per forza caua

ti libarbarife fermarono: Affaifiimi de tal flirpe effendo

homininaturalmente pugnaci & animofi:dimG(irado grd

diffima audacia{ le correrie deli Medi & in [e bactaglie ga

latiche forono admazati:rimanendone damone cognomi
nato ﬂﬂ%n ita de parenti priuo: Coftui per bellceza de forma & grandcza de
animoad neruno de [oi equali daua locho:nientedemeno hauea natura inexo
rabile & dura:Era un capo defquadra romano che per uenturain quel tempo
hauendo hauute leflantie perla inuernata in cheronia de quefto giouene ars
dentillimamente erainnamorato :& non poflendolo ne per pregiere ne p do
ni tirarlo al fuo uolere:dimaiiro che (enza hauer rifpecto ad la cita: uolelic ad
quillo fare uiolentia:Impero che [a noftra patriain quel tempone de citeadini
ne de riccheze hauea grande habundantia : Onde mumu..nzn prouccato dalla
ffrenata _.Ewuuncsmﬂmmn tals homotcontra lui [efdignaua:& tinalmente pone
do leinfidie contra qaillo:Elefle ad tal cofa non piu che fidice deli compagni
foi:lperando cheeflendo picchola compagnia de coniurati: piu fecretamente
el polle(fe fequire: coftoro hauendo la magior parte dela noc¢te conlumata in
beuere : fubito che fe fe giorno: Hnwwznumaﬁ eprima el uolto con foligine nel
foro armati ufcerono :doue hauendo admazato el romano finche (acr; ficauas
& multi altri cheli erano prefenti:(ubitodellacitta fugierono: Onde efiendo
nato el tumulto:fi che m_wnu partede cheronifife adunarcnoad conli glioinla

corte: fo ordinatalaca .mn.wmﬂ_n:ﬁ contra de quilli & condamnati ad morte: la

qual determinatione multo prefio alli romani excuflo i Cheronifi: ma Damo
neintrando per forzainla corte con li foi : & hauendo admaec=zari [ Hu_.mn_nmm_wm
della citta:che fecondolor coluctudine cenauano al tardo: Vnalera uolta de
lacitea fugeo:Lutiolueullo cafualmente in quel tempo menando le genti del
lah E_E._% o intele tal morti de romani: perche nouamente tal h.n_..mmmn. ¢ra oc
corforfermo li foi ftarnardi:& hauendo c& fumma diligentia incerchata & tra
nata [a caula de tal cofa:che la cittanG {olamente era innocente:ma (enza can
fali era factaingiuria:Tlenando lifoldati col fuc exercito fequito el fio camino
Ma Damone facendo in li campi correrie & depredando el pagefe: (1 che era
grandiflimo pericolo ad la citta: li cittadini determinarono prenderlo ¢6 frau
det & cofi fingendo perdonarli el rechiamaro per loro amballiatori in a citta
douerirornato fubito el ferono flopraftante del gimnalio: & doppoi finche fe
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Stirin de phocide:fonno caliginati nominati: perche Damonetinto de caligi
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ta

Ma queflte cofe che forone dete da maliuoli le dimofiro effere falfe: Ta gleri»
ofa morte de quil giouene: perche combactendo per la liberta della patria €6
tra Augulto & Antonio in li campi philippitelfendo giaroftele genti de Bru
to: luinon uolle fugire ne alchonderfe : ma facendo impeto contra li inemici
& de quilliadmaczando un gran numero:moftro chi lui folle & anchi de qual
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mente morio . La figliola de Catone donnade Bruto che admaczo Celari: ne
per fortecza ne per pudicitia fo mancho daeffere laudata che Catone: Im»
pero che lei fo partecepe della coniuratione contra de Cefari : onde fomorta
glioriofamente como alla fua nobilita fe appertencua . Statilio como imira s
tore deCatone fe uolle admaczare: ma mnmm_ philofophi dacio o prohibero:
Ondenelfequente tempo giongendofe con Bruto innella guerra contrade
Augufto & Marcho Antonio: & la dimoftrando gran fidelita & ftudio innelli
campi philippi fo admaczato !

Finilcela mm:._m parte delle nite de Plutarche: traducte per
Baptilta Alexandrolaconello de Riete: & ftampare
in Aquila adi.xvi.de feptembro. M.ccee.looai.
per mazltro Adam de Rotuuil Alamano
{tamparcre excellente: G difpefa del
magnificho fignore Lodonicho
Torto: & delli fpectabili [io
mini Ser Dominicho de
Montorio: & de Ser
Lodouichode Cas
millisde Afculo
ciptadino de

Aquila.
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nifico messier Luca Moro dignissimo legotenente de la patria,
finida a di ultimo de Luio. 1484. Quarto, 107 leaves.

Owing to a queer jumble of numerals (Mccceylvj) in a colophon to an
edition of the “ Sermones de Sanctis of Leonard de Utino,’” certain writers
have claimed that it was printed at Udine in 1446. This is about as tenable
as are many other claims in relation to the invention of printing which
have grown out of the vanity of locality.

SIENA.

Lectura clarissimi doctoris Pavrr pE Castro in sextum Codicis
.+ .. Impressumque . ... Senis per Magistrum Henricum
de colonia et socios Anno salutis, M. cccc. Lxxxi, xin Kl
Augusti.  Folio.

This Henry of Cologne must have been the chief of the vagabond

printers. According to Panzer, he was at Brescia in 1474, 's, and '6;

Bologna, 1477, '8, and g, 1480,°1, '2,"3, 4,5, and '6; at Siena, 1484,5, 6,
and "7 ; Lucca, 1490 and '1; Nozano, 1491; and Urbino, 1493.

SONCINO.

" ﬁ " " - -
BeracuoTH, sive Tractatus talmudicus de benedictionibus . . . .
1484. Folio.

Soncino is justly celebrated in the annals of early printing for the beauty
of the Hebrew books which came from the presses of its Jewish printers.
It seems that none but persons of that race printed in that town during the
ffteenth century. Panzer mentions a work of Rabbi Jacob Ben Ascher,
dated 1481 ; but subsequent writers give the date of 1484 as that of the
first book issued from a press in that town. The printers of this work, and
the first at Soncino, were Joshua Solomon and Israel Nathan, two persons
instead of one, as asserted by Cotton, who says that the printer was “ Joshua
Solomon ben Isracl Nathan.”

1484

1484
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PESCIA.

La ConressioNE di S. Bernardino da Siena volgare divisa in
dodici regole. [Colophon:] In Pescia per M. Francesco Cenni
Fiorentino 1485 a di ultimo di Febbrajo. Quarto.

Cenni probably belonged to the Florentine family, which first introduced
the art of printing into their native city.

VERCELLI.

Nicorar pE Auvxmo Supplementum Summee Pisanellz. [Colo-
phon (at end of the canones poenitentiales):] Impressum est
hoc opusculum Vercellis per Jacobinum de Suico de Sancto
Germano, M. cccc. Lxxxv, die xxvii octob. Octavo.

This printer was a native of Vercelli, who fell into the vagabond habits of
many of his craft. We find him at his native village in 1485; Chiavasco 1486;
Turin 1487, '88, ‘g0, '91, '94, and '97; Lyons 1496 and '97; and at
Venice 14938.

e ———— e

CHIAVASCO or CHIVASSO.

L3

1486 AnGELUs DE Cravasio summa Angelica de Casibus Conscientiz.

[Colophon:] Jacobinus de Suigo de sancto Germano huius
impressionis auctor ad lectorem . ... Impressum hoc opus
Clavassii anno . ... Mcccc. octuagesimo sexto, tertio idus
maii, feliciter imperdtibus Innocentio octavo Pontifice Maximo et
Karolo illustrissimo duce Sabaudie . ... Quarto.

This is the only book printed in this village during the fifteenth century.
A copy is in the author’s collection. Sece plate No. 18.
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VOGHERA.

Arexanprt DE Imora Postille ad Bartholum. [Colophon:]
Jacobus de Sancto Nazario impensa Domini Augustini Dutheri;
Dominique Andreze Sillee impressii diligentissime in lucem edidit
Vigueriee Kal. Junii M. ccce. Lxxxvi.  Folio.

No other book is known to have been printed at Voghera before the end
of the fifteenth century. In 1489 we find this printer at Milan.

CASAL MAGGIORE.

Macuasor seu compendium precum pro synagogis ltalicis, cui
Cantic. cantic., Ruth, Threni et Ecclesiastes miscentur. [Colo-
phon:] Fuit autem initium aedificii hujus libri per nos soninates in
urbe soncini mense Tisri anno cc xLvi sexti millenarii [Sept. 1485]
eumque absoluimus hic casale majori feria 11, hebdomadz, die
xx mensis Elul anno quinquies millesimo ducentesimo quad-
ragesimo sexto a creatione mundi [Aug. 1486]. 2 [iarts. folio,
319 leaves.

Two of the Hebrew printers of Soncino established the only press at
Casal Maggiore during the fifteenth century, and issued this one book.

GAETA.

FormuLario DI EPISTOLE vulgare missive et responsive
composto per Cristophoro Landini citadino di Firenze

7
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[Colophon:] Explicit Formulario . . . . Impresso nella
alma et inclyta cita de Gayeta per mi. A. F. M ccce LXXXVIL
Quarto.

André Fritag, a German, was the first printer at Gaéta. We find him
again at Rome in 1492, '93, and '96.

VITERBO.

Mauvrus Servivs Hoxoratus,  Libri duo, de ultimarum Sylla-
barum Natura et de centum Metrorum Generibus
Viterbo, M. ccce. Lxxxvii, lanuarii x1i1.  Octavo.

I have not been able to discover even a suggestion concerning the

name of the printer of this book, which is the only one issued at Viterbo
before the year 1501.

GRADISCA.

I. Testamento di Giorgio Sommariva, Cavalier Veronese, in
verso . . . . Gradisca, 1488. Twelvemo.

Panzer and Hain describe this work, but do not refer to its printer, and
I have not been able to ascertain that he has been named by other

bibliographers.

PORTESIO.

Statuta Crvinia Cofmunitatis ripperize Benacensis. [Colophon :]
Actum Portesii opera Bartholomei Zanni impressoris: et im-
pensa Angeli cozalii dicta comunitatis riperie Syndici: Serenis-
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simo Venetorii Duce Augustino barbadico: . ... Ceptum
vero fuit anno . . . . millesimo quadringentesimo octuagesimo
nono: idibus octobris: et perfectum anno proxime sequenti XIII.
Kalendas Septembris . . . . Folio, 88 leaves.

Bar, de Zannis was a printer at Venice from 1486 to 1500. It seems he
brought out this one book at Portesio at the request of the Syndic of
that place.

NOZANO.

TurreTINT Pavir disputatio Juris. [Colophon:] Impressa est
hec solemnis Disputatio apud Nozanum Lucensis agri Cas-
tellum . .. Anno salutis M. ccce. xc1. Magistro Henrico de
Colonia et Henrico de Harlem Impressionis auctore

Folio.

This is the only known book printed at Nozano during the fifteenth
century. Henry, of Harlem, was at Bologna 1482, '85, '87, and '88;
Venice, 1483 ; Siena, 1488, '90, '91,'92, '93, '94, '95, and '99 ; and at Lucca
and Nozano in 1491.

URBINO.

Tawcrepus pE CorNETO.  Summa quastionum compendiosa.
[Colophon:] Impressum Urbini per magistrum Henricum de
colonia Imperante inclito duce Guido Ubaldo cus Illustri Domino
Octauiano Ubaldino in nobili domo galloruj in valle bona anno

« « « « M. cCccC. LxxxXIII, die xv mensis maii. Folio, 7¢ leaves.

LI |

Marchand, Panzer, Santander, and Hain give the date of 1481 as that of
the first printing at Urbino. Several of the later bibliographers have
designated 1493 as the correct year. Acting upon the theory that this
change of opinion must have been based upon the discovery of some new
facts, and for the purposes of this list, the latest conclusions are adopted.

1491

1493
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Orus ALEXANDRI GRaMMaTICI pro eruditione puerorum. [Colo-
phon:] Doctrinale Alexandri Galli, wvulgo de Villa Dei,
grammatici, feliciter explicit . ... Anno Domini, 1493.
Folio, 30 leaves,

This is the only known book issued at this place during the fifteenth
century. The name of its printer is not known.

SCANDIANDO.

Arrrant Avexanprini Sophiste Historia. [Colophon:]  Dili-
gentis ac ingeniosi calcographi Peregrini Pasquali . . . . cura
hazc Candidi ex Appiano . ... traductio Scandiani Camillo
Bojardo Comite impressa est anno . ... M CCCCLCXV. IIII
Iduum lanuarii. Folio.

Here we have another puzzling misprint of a date. Several authors
have asserted that 14735 was the year intended, while others contend for
1495 ; the latter interpretation is probably correct. Pasquali was at
Venice and Treviso before he went to Scandiano. A copy is in the
collection of the author. 5ee plate No. 109.

FORLI.

FererTvs (Nicolaus). De Elegantia lingua latinz in epistolis et
orationibus componendis servanda praecepta. [Colophon :]
Opera et impésa Pauli guarini de guarinis Foroliuiensis et
Ioanis Iacobi de Benedictis Bononiensis Impressoris et socii:
hoc opus est Impressum Forliuii: . ... anno . ... M cccc.
Lxxxxv. xvi. Klédas Maii. Quarto, 30 leaves.

Another edition of this work was printed at Forli in the same year, but
without the day of the month being mentioned in the colophon.



BESANGON. .

. 1487

PLate Mo, 21.

e Jremiffaefe

lege.xbi populus ilracliticus licentiatuf
aregecito reucrti confucnitiad propua,
"Yrem ite milla eft (5 chriftns, nmifla p
oefunctis vicitur. Requielcantin pacez
opratur cig requics crerna, Je dicir plat
Septiesin Dielandem dig tibi, propter
q 3 ecclefia conflitunit feptem boas vicés
oas vel landes, IDrimaterriam fexed no
nam velperagcompletozing 7 matutinal
SDaturinale officinm piopter carnes vo.
mandam 7p1o plalteriolegendoa fanct]
patribus inftitueum ot $2uia Ncoe digit
ol g Eigilia oculos tabefcit caro,
Maudes ad temptationes viabolirepel,
lendas. @nde Yl vy Expergilcimini
7landate qui babitatisin paluere. quia
roe.Z¢, Jtemad coronam gloze obninen
oam,Jurta llnd, Ron fitvobisvanum
furgereantelucem.quia pzomifit Domi-
nugcoronam vigilantibus.primam dici
mus.quia tuncoflculatus fuit Dominus
@ Juda.tertiam quia tanclinguis indeo
rum mozti fuitadindicatus, Jremi bara
tertia fpirituffanctus ad apolt. vefcendie
©ndecantatecclelia,onm boia s
tertia, Sextam vicim?, quiatic fuitcruf
cifirns, ond Dicimus.quia tunc emifit
Ipiritum. Cefperas.quia tinc vominus
oepofitus fuitde crnce, Completorinm,
quia tuncpolimm fuitcorpuschaiftiile
pulchzo. Etnotandum g contigit pecs
care oze cordezopere, Fdeo trib® modis
oincrfigincipinnmur boiematutinep oo
minelabia.z completorium, p conuneree
nos.alie vero per densin adintozinm.do
mine labiameaaperies contrapeccatum
o dDictnr.veus in adivtozinm contra
peccatumoperis. onuerte nos! strapec
catum cordis. 7 qnidin peccato cordis
ouscltaliquid operis.idco per oims bo-
rae vici dicitur vens inadirtoziom. (Do
pachi vero Dicumt in matutingg pu®,oc?

inadiutoninm,zpoffea domielabiamea
mea aperies,quia fincangilio vei nec coz
nec labiaad cinslandem poffuntapenn
Jo.rv. Dinemenil poteftis facere, bym
nus (ignificat landem. pfalmus bonam
7 oininam operationem.antipbona cha
ritatig copulam,capitulum exbortatides
bonioperis.refponforium bonum opus.
verficulusfractus boni openg, Oto mife
ricordiam vei lignificat § peedit 7(ublef
quitur bominem inbonis cperibus:

Finitlpeculum ccclefic vna cum alijs tra
ctatibus Jmpieum Bifuntg, Anno
oomini Pilelimo quadringentefimo oc
tuagefimo feptimo.p2ima dicmarti,




i “'f l-"r'l'np.} wﬁ
(T W B A ) S ALl
1 » SN "’.L-+ l'ﬂ' »l"
T T *\-' fb"-'-ﬂ.ll .'_
e F ol 1 bl -l"' ﬂ ,f- 'l P +
i) AT ”ﬂ"z" {k”‘“i\";‘;- £
[ "I!j"ll'ﬂ' L Mh 4 .-, u
_:“ ,p'*n*-rfﬂ r‘[hiw'l‘w__! '__ J"'*I.' b
oo LTI AT ST s*riw_-
Y —_E *Th héi;l F1l“r _‘.J _‘1|£” Te il A
4 L8 -,.4--.."- ' " !
. ) * -h‘!_ .
X : e _--‘ "-"Ifr--- R
[

g TS



OF THE FIFTEENTH CENTURY. 53

BARCO.

SELICOTH : seu preces pro remissione peccatorum. [Colophon:]
Hodie feria V. die VIII, mensis Tisri [Oct. and Nov.] anni
ccLvil.  Sexti millenarii [A.D. 1497], absolvimus, Deo dante,
Selicoth juxta ordinem . . . . fuit autem finis earum hic Barci
quod est in provincia Brixiana per manum minimi typographorum
Gersom flii sapientis R. Mosis fel. mem. qui appellatur ger-
manice Mentzlen Sontzin, quem Deus custodiat . . . . Folio.
This is the only book known to have been issued from a press at Barco

during the fifteenth century. These printers were two Hebrews, who had
previously exercised their art at Soncino.

CARMAGNOLA.

FFacint Tigerc.E in Alexandrum de villa dei interpretatio
Carmagnole. 1497.

The brief notices of the existence of this work are seemingly founded
upon tradition rather than upon personal observation. I cannot ascertain
that any of the bibliographers who describe it ever saw a copy. No other
book is mentioned as having been printed at Carmagnola before the year
1501.

1497

1497






BOHEMIA.

PILSEN.

Trojanskd Historie: Tuto se pofind piiedmluwa dospélého
Gwidona z Columny Mezanské na kroniku Trojanski. [Colo-
phon:] Skondwi se tuto kronika Trojanska o tom slawném
mésté Trojanském a o bojech, kteréz jsu se staly i o jeho dobyti
I. 1469 pred prowodem welikonoénim per me Laurentium de
Tyn Horsi. W. Pizni, 1468. Quarto, 196 leaves.

There can be no possible doubt about the correctness of this date. A fine
copy of this work is in the Library of the National Museum at Prague, with
the date printed in Roman characters. Whether or not it relates to the
translation of the book or to the completion of its printing, learned Bohe-
mians who are versed in their language must decide. I incline to the
belief that it refers to the printer rather than to the translator, and so
assign to Bohemia the third place among the countries which recognized
the value and importance of the great discovery.

1463
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SWITZERLAND.

o

BALE.

S. Grecorit M. Moravria in librum Job. Beatus gregorius papa
librum Job, petente sancto Leandro etc. In fine Registri:
Explicit registrum moraliaum gregorii pape, S. L. 5. A,
(Balileae, Bertholdus Ruppel, circ 1468.) Folio, 48 lines,
421 leaves,

In the National Library at Paris there is a copy of this work, printed with
the well-known characters of this printer, which contains a note stating
that it was purchased in 1468 by Joseph de Vegers, a priest of the Church
of St. Hilary, at Mentz. 1 have examined this note, and am inclined to
admit its truthfulness, which leads me to believe that this work was issued
from a press at Bale as early as 1468. I therefore give it the first place in
the history of printing in that city. We first hear of this printer as Berthold
von Hanau, November 6, 1455, when the trial took place between Guten-
berg and Fust in the convent of the bare-footed friars at Mentz, where he
appeared as a friend, or assistant, of Gutenberg. He seems to have been
traced from Mentz to Strasburg, and thence to Bale, but the dates of his
migrations have not been ascertained.

At the time the work was issued from the press, Bale was independent,
and governed by a few patrician families and a bishop, and did not join the

8

1468 (?)
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Swiss confederation until 1501. For many years it had been a close ally
of the towns in that country which were engaged in pushing the Reforma-
tion; and as early as 1444 the battle of 5t. Jacob, which has always been
considered a Swiss battle, was fought upon its soil. Since for so many years
it had been Swiss in spirit, I must now, for bibliographical purposes, take
the liberty of making it so geographically. The catalogue of the Caxton
exhibition of 1877, issued under the authority of Mr. Bullen of the British
Museum, I find has taken a similar liberty with the geographical history of
that city.

BEROMUNSTER.

MammoTrECTUS seu expositio vocabulorum qua in Bibliis occur-
runt. [Colophon:] Explicit Mamotrectus siue primicerius arte
inprimendi seu caractarizandi per me Helijam Helize alias de
Llouffen canonicum Ecclesie ville Beronensis in pago Ergowie
site absqz calami exaracione Vigilia sancti Martini Episcopi sub
Anno . ... Millesimo Quadringentesimo Septuagesimo.

There is some little authority for asserting that Gering, Crantz, and
Friburger, the first printers in France, were employed at the monastery at
Beromunster before they went to Paris. The fact seems to be admitted
that Helyas Helye, a/tas de Louffen, was a canon at this monastery, under
whose protection and patronage printing was carried on; and if it is a
fact, as asserted, that he was over seventy when the first book was issued
bearing his name, it would give color to the theory that he employed others
to do the shop-work, and that he had not learned the art himself. Up to this
time it has not been ascertained who they were. Against a part of this theory
are the facts that we find Gering, Crantz, and Friburger at Paris in 1470,
the year of the first book of Beromunster, and that the date of the last book
issued at that monastery is 1473. It is evident, therefore, if those three
printers went away, others were left who continued the art of book-making.
None of the types known to have been used for the first Paris books
resemble the fonts of Beromunster. There is a copy in the National
Library at Paris, and another in the City Library at Zurich.
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GENEVA.

LE LIVRE DES SAINS ANGES . ... compile par frere Frangoys
eximines . . . [Colophon:] Cy fine le liure des sains anges,
imprime a Genefve Lan de grice Mil cccc. Lxxviij, le xxiiij* iour
de mars. Folio, 198 leaves.

The name of Adam Steynschawer appears at Geneva the first time in

1480. There is no doubt, however, but that he printed three books at

Geneva in 1478. There is a copy in the National Library, Paris, and a
second in the University Library, Geneva.

PROMENTOUR, or PROMENTHOUX.

Le DoctrivaL pe Sariexce. [Colophon:] Cy finist le Doctrinal
de Sapience imprime 4 Promentour par Maistre Loys Guerbin.
Lan de grace miL. cccc. Lxxxij. le ij. iour daoust . . . . Folio,
104 leaves.

This is the only Promentour book of the fifteenth century. This Louis
Cruse, surnamed Garbin, was probably a workman with Steynschawer at
Geneva, and used the types of his master in printing this book.

LAUSANNE.

Missale in usum Lausannemsem. [Colophon:] Impressa Lau-
sanne urbe antiquissima impensa arte et industria solertis et in
geniosi viri Magistri Iohannis Belot insigni civitate Rothomag,
ortum ducentis: Nulle calami exaratic® scilicet quandam arti-
ficiosa characterizandi ac imprimédi invétioe Missalia Summa
cum diligentia feliciter finiunt. Anno Salutis nostre M.cccc
nonagesimotercio Kalendas decembris. Folio, 2 columns, 36
lines, 235 leaves.

1478

1482

1493
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There are many statements about this Jean Belot, who, several authorities
assert, was a native of Rouen and a printer at Lyons, Lausanne, Grenoble,
and Geneva. It is certain that some one who signed himself J. B.,in 1498,
issued from a press at Geneva a Missal, with characters like those of the
Missal of Lausanne. This was probably Jean Belot. I have not been able
to find any testimony to sustain the theory that he ever had presses at
Lyons and Grenoble. The one described was the only known book of
Lausanne during the fifteenth century. There is a copy at the National
Library, Paris.

TROGEN.

Croxick vnd History uss den Geschichten der Rémern. [Colo-
phon:] Hie hat ein end die History von den Ssyben wysen
Meysteren die do gedruckt sind vnd geendet zic clein Troyga,
in dem jar do man zalt noch Crysty geburt. M. cccc. LXXXXVIIL
Quarto, 63 leaves.

Very little is known of the first press at this place; only three authors

mention this work. It has been stated that the Heber collection contained
a book printed at Trogen as early as 1478.

SURSEE, or SURZE.

NicoLaus ScHraDIN. Chronic dieses Krieges. Chronigk diss
Kriegs gegen dem Allerdurchliichtigisten herii Romischen
Konig .. .. [Colophon:] Gedrugkt vnd volendet inn der
I6blichen Statt Surse im Ergow, vif zinstag vor Sant Anthengan
tag, im xc [1500] Jar. Quarto, 56 leaves.

This is the only book known to have been printed at Sursee in the
fifteenth century. It is exceedingly rare.



FRANCE.

PARIS.

GaspariNus Barzizivs PErcaMensis. Epistole. [Colophon:] Feelix 1470
Epl'a[rum] Gasparini finis
Primos ecce libros, quos heee industria finxit
Francorum in terris, @&dibus atque tuis.
Michael, Vdalricus, Martinusq3 magistri
Hos impresserunt: ac facient alios.
Quarto, 118 leaves.

In 1469 Guillaume Fichet and Jean de la Pierre, two professors of
theology at the Sorbonne, were instrumental in bringing to Paris three
German printers: Ulrich Gering, a native of Constance, Martin Crantz,
possibly a native of Mentz, and Michael Friburger, of Colmar. Several
writers refer to them as having been sent from the Monastery at Bero-
munster to these professors by their friend Joost de Sillinen, provost of
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the Chapter at that Abbey. The important fact seems to be well settled
that they set up a press at the Sorbonne, and finished their first book in
1470. Gering's career as a printer closed two years before his death,
which took place in 1510. His two companions abandoned the occupation
of printing in 1477. Two copies are at the National Library, Paris.

LYONS.

Reverenpissimi  Lotnarir dyaconi . . . . Compendium breve.
[Colophon:] Lugduni p magistrii guillermu regis hujus artis
ipressorie experti. . ... DBartholomei buyerii dicte ciuitatis
ciuis iussu et suptibus ipressus Anno . ... M cccc. Lxxiii
Quitodecio Kal. Octobres. Quarto, 82 leaves.

Buyer, the first printer at Lyons, was a native of that city, and is said to
have come of a distinguished family. It is not known where, or from whom,
he learned the art. The early Lyons printers were noted for their many

illustrated books, and ornamental bindings calculated to attract public atten-
tion. A copy is in the British Museum.

ANGERS.

Marcr Turrnn Ciceronis Rhetorica Nova. [Colophon:] Anno
.« M, cccc. Lxxvl die quita mensis febroarii fuit hoc opus
completum Andegaui, per Iohafiem de turre atq; morelli im-

pressores. Quarto.

Santander mentions an ordinance of Louis XI., of April 21, 1475, given
in favor of Conr. Hanequis and Pierre Schoiffer, which points to their having
had a maker, factor, or agent at Angers; but it is not known that they
or their agent had any connection with the first printers, who were Jean
de Turre and Jean Morelli. A copy is at the National Library, Paris.
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TOULOUSE.

RereTITIO soLEMNIS de fide instrumentorum, edita per .
Andream Barbatiam, Siculum Messanensem. [Colophon :]
. . .. Tholose est impressa, xi1 Calendas julii M. ccceLxxvr, . . . .
Quarto, 110 leaves.
The earliest name of a printer at Toulouse is that of Jo. Parix de Ale-

mania, who appears for the first time in 1479. It is not known who printed
this book of 1476.

e ——————

CHABLIS.

LE LIURE DES BONNES MEURs faict et composé par frére Jacques
Legrant. [Colophon:] A Chablis Par moy Pierre Lerouge, le
premier iour dauril lan de grace mil ccce Lxxviij. Folio, 51
leaves.

Pierre le Rouge is the only printer known to have had a press at Chablis

during the fifteenth century. He was established at Paris from 1487 to
1491. A copy is at the National Library, Paris.

VIENNE (DAUPHINE).

SPURCISSIMI SATHANE LITIGACIONTS ifernalisq; nequicie pocuratoris,
Cotra genus humanum Coram diio nostro Jhesu cristo. [Colo-
phon:] Vienne, per magistrum Johannem solidi huius artis
impressorie expertum, Anno .. M. cccc. Lxxviij.  Quarto,
14 leaves.

Nothing is known of this printer, except that his name appears in two
books issued at Vienne in 1478. A copy is in the National Library, Paris.

1476

1478

1478
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POITIERS.

1479 Breviariuvm HistoriaLe [auctore Landulpho Sagace de Columna.]
[r. of 8" leaf:] Explicit tabula huius libri pictauis ipressi ppe
sanctum hilariti. in domo cuiusdé viri illustrissimi canonici eiusd’
ecclesie beatissimi hilarii. Vigilia assuptionis beate marie Anno
dii M. cccc. Lxx1x. Quarto, 322 leaves.

Nothing definite is known of the first printer at this town. Several
writers have stated that an ancestor of Jean de Marnef, a sixteenth
century printer, was the first. Santander mentions Joh. Buyer and Guill,
Bouchet as the only ones at Poitiers during the fifteenth century. There is
a copy in the National Library, Paris, and ancther at Poitiers.

CAEN.

1480 EristoLe Horati. [Colophon:] Impressum Cadomi per magis-
tros Jacobum Durandas et Egidii qui ioue Anno Domini
Millesimo quadringentesimo octogesimo mense Junio die vero
sexta ejusdem mensis. Quarto, 40 leaves.

This is the earliest known dated book of Normandy, and the first edition
of Horace printed in France. The first printers, Jac. Durandas and Gilles

Quijone, are described as “artistes passagers et ambulants "—strolling
printers. There is a copy in the National Library, Paris.

ROUGEMONT.

1481 Fascicurus Temrorum.  [Colophon :] Chronica que dicitur
fasciculus temporum edita in alma Vniuersitate Colonie Agrip-
pine . . . . A quodam deuoto Cartusiensi [Wernero
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Rolewinck] finit feliciter . . .. Cum quibusdam additionibus
per . . . . ffem Heinricum Virczburg de Vach monachum in
prioratu rubei montis, ordinis cluniacefi. Sub lodovico gruerie

comite magnifico anno dii mccccrxxxt. . . . . Folio.

French bibliographers do not agree in their statements as to the place of
printing, nor do they venture any decided opinions concerning the date or
the name of the printer of this book. Deschamps mentions three abbeys of
Cluny. One, twelve miles from Macon, the chief of the order founded in the
year 910; a second, in the diocese of Constance, founded in 1221; and a
third, founded in Paris in 1269. He attributes this book to the second,
which he claims was situated at Rougemont. The diocese of Constance was
one of the largest, and contained Swabian, French, Burgundian, and Swiss
territory, and probably had jurisdiction over this particular Rougemont,
which is now in the Department of the Céte d’or, not far from the Swiss
border. I accept the theory of M. Deschamps, having no better to substitute
in its place. Peignot had probably seen a copy of the work described, and
to him we are indebted for most of our information concerning it.

CHARTRES.

Breviarium ad usum ecclesiz Carnotensis, [Colophon:] Con-
sumatii adsolutuqs est hoc psalterium Carnoti anno dii M cccc
octauogesimo tertio quarto decima die mensis aprilis i domo
venerabili Canonici mgri Pitri Plume orate pro eo. Quarto,
356 leaves, 2 columns, 56 lines.

This title and colophon is from Deschamps, who obtained it from a copy in
the Mazarine Library. In the *“Notice des objets exposés,” at the National
Library in Paris (No. 305 bis), the same book is (probably) mentioned under
the title of “Missel a 'usage de Chartres,” but the date given is 1482. [
accept the year of 1483, for the reason that the colophon seems to have
been copied werbatim from the work described.

9
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CHALONS-SUR-MARNE.

DivrnarLe ad usum ecclesize Cathalaunensis. [Colophon:] Hoc
presens diurnale impressum fuit Cathalauni per Arnulphum
Bocquillon. impressorem. Anno Domini millesimo quadrigétesimo
tercio Vicesima quarta mésis julii. Sixteenmo.

No other book is known to have been printed at Chalons-sur-Marne
during the fifteenth century. Fragments of another are said to exist, which,
one or two authors believe, was issued there as early as the one described.
The authorities at the National Library in Paris, who have under their

charge the only known copy of this work, have not ventured to express a
positive opinion concerning its date.

TROYES.

BreviariuM secundum Ecclesie Trecensis vsum. [Colophon:]
Explicit breviarii .. .. wusl bene visum necnon correctu.
Impressumq[ue] trecis atqz completi vicesimagnta mésis sep-
tembris. Anno dii millesimo quadringentesimo octuagesimo
tertio. Duodecimo, 355 leaves.

One author makes printing commence at Troyes as early as 1464 ;
another gives the title of a book issued there in 1480. The one described

is probably the first with a date, and printed by either Pierre or Jehan Le
Rouge. The National Library at Paris possesses the only copy known.

RENNES.

1484 Coustumes DE BreETaGNE. [Colophon:] Lan de grace mil iiii.

cccc. quattre vingtz et quatre le xxvi® iour de mars deudt pasqz
A estoy paracheue dimprimer ce present volume de
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coustumes correctees . . . . par maystre nicolas dalier, maistre
guillaume racine et thoas du tertre aduocat . . . . parlindustrie
[et] ouuraige de maistre pierre bellesculee et Josses. Et fut en
la ville de Rénes pres leglise de saint-germain. . . . . Octavo,
252 leaves.

A copy of this rare work, printed by Pierre Bellesculée et Josses, is at the
National Library, Paris.

LOUDEAC.

LE TresrasseMENT NosTrRE-Dame. [Colophon:] Cy finist . . . .
imprime au moys de décembre lan mil nn®. 1 vingts et
quatre. Quarto, 7 leaves.

Robin Foucquet and Jehan Crez, the first known disciples of the art at
Loudéac, are believed to have been the printers of this book. There i1s a
copy at the National Library, Paris. !

TREGUIER, or LANTREGUET.

Coutumes pE BreTacNe. [Colophon; at end of the 1* part (Zes
coustunmies)] Cy finist le texte du corps des coustumes de Bre-
taingne Emprime en la cite de lantreguer le xvir iour de may,
13 mil 1® ¥ et cing.  [At end of the 2? part (fes constitutions)]
Cy finissent les costumes o les constitucions establissemens de
Bretaingne . . . . Imprimees en la cite de Lantreguer par Ja.
P. le 1mr® io” de iuing I'an de grace mil rm® ™ & v, Octavo,
236 leaves.

1484

1485
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The name of “Ja. P.,” the printer of this book, has never been ascertained,
and no author with whom I am acquainted has speculated upon prob-
abilities. The name of the person who issued the second book (1499)
at Tréguier was Jehan Calvez. There is a copy of the second at the
National Library, Paris.

SALINS.

MissaLE secundum usum ecclesie Bisuntine. [Colophon :] Divinis
exactum auspiciis claro Salinensi oppido . . . . opus clarissi-
mum caracteribus impensa Joannis de Pratis diligenter correctis.
Olympiadibus Domini millesimo cccc Lxxxv. Folio.

This very rare work is the only one known to have been issued at Salins
before the close of the fifteenth century. It is not known that Jean Despres
(or Desprels) had a press at another place.

ABEEVILLE.

La Somme rRURALE, compillée par Jehan Boutillier. [Colophon:]
cy fine la somme rural . . .. Etimprime en la ville dabbeville
p pierre gerard lan mil. cccc. Ixxx [et] vi. Folio, 253 leaves.

In 1486 an edition of “ La Cité de Dieu Mise en frangoys par Raoul de
Praesles " was issued from a press at Abbeville by Jehan Dupré and Pierre
Gérard. This book has, by several authors, been given the first place in
the history of printing at that town. M. Claudin maintains that “ILa
Somme Rurale” was the first, and that to Gérard must be given the credit
due to the first printer. He has a copy in his collection.
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ROUEN.

CuroxiQues DE NormanDiE. [Colophon:] Cy finissent les cron-
iques de normédie imprimeez v acSplies a rouen le quatorzieme
iour de may mil ccce. quatreuingtz 7 sept. . ... N.D.H.
Folio, 140 leaves.

This book was issued by Noél de Harsy, whose initials are placed at the
end of the colophon. A copy is in the National Library at Paris. Panzer
and several other authors assign a press to Rouen as early as 1483; but
the later writers seem to agree upon 1487 as the date of the first book
from a press in that city.

BESANGON.

REGIMEN SANITATIS cum tractatu epidemie seu pestilétie . . .. a
magistro Arnaldo de villa nova Cathalano. [Colophon :]
Impressus Bisuntii. Anno diii millesimo quadringentesimo octua-
gesimo septimo. Quarto, 83 leaves.

Nothing definite is known of the first printer in this town. Several writers
believe it was Jehan Despreés, the same who established the first press at
Salins, while others assert that it was Jean or Francois Comtet. A copy
is in the National Library, Paris.

Since writing the above, I have learned from M. Claudin that during a
visit made by him, in 1882, to the Public Library at Besangon, he inspected
a copy of the book above described. At the end of the colophon he found
the signature of F. Comtet, who has often been named as the printer of this
work, To the existence of this signature alone we are probably indebted
for the oft-repeated assertions that its owner was a printer at Besangon.

soon after M. Claudin had communicated the result of his examination to
me, I compared, at the Bibliothéque Nationale, the first books of Besangon,
Dole, and Dijon, and ascertained to my own satisfaction that Peter Metlin-

1487

1487
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ger must have been the first to set up a press in each of these towns. I
found that the books of Besan¢on and Dijon were printed with the same
fonts of types, and the one of Dole with those of the second size used in
printing the other two. M. Claudin is of the opinion that Metlinger, before
he went to France, was a workman with John Amerbach at Bale. See plate
No. z1.

ORLEANS.

MantruLus CURATORUM, trislate de lati en fricoys. [Colophon:]
Cy finist le liure dit Manipulus Curatorum translate de latin en
francoys par . ... Maistre Guis du Mont Rocher
Imprime a Orleans par Maistre Mathieu Vivian . ... lan
mille quatre cens quatre vings et X. le dernier iour de mars.
Quarto, 244 leaves.

This is the only book known to have been printed at Orleans before the
year 1500. A copy is in the National Library, Paris.

GRENOELE.

Decistones Guiponis Pare.  [Colophon:] Hoe opus decisiont
excellentissimi parlaméti dalph. fuit Gracianopoli per Stephanii
foreti . ... ante ecclesiam sancte clare impressum et finitu
die penultima mens? Aprilis. Anno Dni MM® ccec. LXXXX.
I. D. V. Folio, 400 leaves.

At least one author has asserted a belief that a printing-press was in
operation at Grenoble as early as 1489; but it is certain that up to this
time no book of that town with a date earlier than 1490 has been
discovered.
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DOLE.

Les Orponnances du Roy Louys XI¢, pour la comté de Bour-
gongne . ... imprimé a Déle le premier mai 1490, chez
Pierre Metlinger. Quarto.

In 1492 a second book, a work of Joh. Heberling, was issued from a
press at Dole, which has been attributed to Metlinger, who may have

returned to that city from Dijon, finished this book, and then ended his
career as a printer.

GOUPILLIERES.

Heures pE GoupiLLEres. Les presétes Heures furent iprimees a
Goupilleres le viii® iour de may lan mil quatre cent quatre vingts
[et] onze: par honorable home messire Michel ddrieu prestre.
Octavo.

The National Library at Paris possesses, in a fragmentary condition, the
only known copy of this book. One author has asserted as his belief that

a little personal vanity on the part of Michel Andrieu, préfre, led him to

have this work printed in some other place, and to attach his name to it in
such a manner as would leave the reader to infer that he was the printer.

ANGOULEME.

Avcrores octo continétes libros videlicet Cathonem Facetum
Theodolum de contéptu mundi. Floretum Alanum de parabolis
Fabulas esopi Thobiam. [Colophon:] Felix libello[rum]. finis
quos auctores vulgo appellit correcto[rum] impresso[rum] q3
engolisme die xvi. mensis Maii. Anno dni mccccLxxxxj.
Quarto.

The name of the printer of this book is unknown. A copy is in the
National Library, Paris.

1490

1491
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DIJON,

CoLLECTIO PRIVILEGIORUM ordinis cisterciensis. [Colophon:]
Opera . .. . dii Iohdnis abbatis cistercij ... . hoc opus
. emédatissime [et] integerrime impressum Diuione p
magistrii Petrii Metlinger Alemant. Anno diii M., CCCC.
nonagesimo primo iiij Nonas Iulias . . .. Quarto, 197 leaves.

No other printer than Metlinger is known to have had a press at Dijon
during the fifteenth century. There is a copy in the National Library,
Paris, and another in the collection of the author. See plate No. 22.

LANTENAC.

Le DoctriNaL des nouuelles mariées. [Colophon:] Imprime a
Lantenac, le cincquiesme iour doctobre lan mil quatre cens
quatre vigns XI. Jehan Cres. Quarto, 6 leaves.

This exceedingly rare book is the only one known to have been issued
at Lantenac in the fifteenth century. Jean Cres was, without doubt, the
same who assisted in establishing the first press at Loudéac.

TOURS.

1493 BREVIAIRE DE Tours. [Colophon:] Ad laudem dei omnipotétis

eiusq2 intemerate genitricis totiusqz curie celestis. Hoc opus
ad usum insignis ecclesie patriarchalis Beatissimi martini turonei.
Exaratum elaboratumqs est ppulchre ac artificiose turonis per
Symonem pourcelet eiusdé civitatis oriundi. In. intersignio
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pellicani comorantem. anno gratie dii millesimo quadringentesimo
nonagesimotercio. Die vero decima mensis Februarii. Deo
GraTIAS.  Octavo. :

A book with an undoubted spurious date of 1467 has been attributed to
Tours, and a Missale Turonense of 1485 has, by several writers, been as-
signed to that place. M. Claudin is of the opinion that this latter work was
printed at Paris by Jean Dupré, while others believe it came from the press
of Martin Morin at Rouen. An edition of the Miracles of St. Martin, of
1496, has for a long time been accepted as the first book with a date printed
in that city. A copy of this Breviaire is said to exist in the possession of a
citizen of Tours.

MACON.

DivrNaLe MariscoNense., [Colophon:] Explicit compenditi diurni
scd’'m ordinem ecclesie sancti Vincéti) Matisconesis . . . . im-
pressum, in ciuitate Matisconési. per Michaelem Vensler de
Basilea. Impésis honesti viri . . . . .. Mercatof Matiscoi.
— Anno dni. M. ccce. Lxxxxiij. Sexto Idus Marcij. Octavo,
300 pages.

No other book is known to have been issued at Micon before the year

1501. Wensler appears again this year, at Cluny, as its first printer. A copy
is in the National Library, Paris.

NANTES.

JEnan MEescuinot, Cy comence le liure appelle les lunettes des
princes auecques aulcunes balades de plusieurs matieres coposees

par feu Jehd meschinot, seigneur de mortiers . . . . [Colo-
10

1493

i
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phon:] Imprime a Nantes le xv iour dapuril en lan Mil ccce.
iiiixx et xiii, par Estienne Larcher imprimeur et libraire a present
demourant a Nates en la rue des Carmes pres les changes. 2
parts, quarto, 110 leaves.

Larcher had the only press at Nantes during the fifteenth century. A
copy is at the National Library, Paris.

CLUNY.

1493 MissaLE Cruniacense. [Colophon:] Reuerendissimus . .
Dominus Jacobus de Amboysia abbas — presens Missale
ordinare fecit. Quod tandem industriosus ingeniosusque vir
magister Michael Wensler, civis JBasiliensis, plus affectu de-
votionis quam lucrandi causa, impressit in Cluniaco, anno Domini
millesimo quadringentesimo nonagesimo tertio, die nona mensis
julii.  Folio.

This is the only book known to have been printed at Cluny in the fifteenth

century. Michael Wensler stands third on the list of printers at Bale. A
copy is at the National Library, Paris.

LIMOGES.

1495 DBrEviAriUM ad usum ecclesie Lemovicensis . . . . Impressum in
Castro Lemovicensi per Johannem Berton. 1495 2 parts,

octavo.

Jean Berton was the only printer at Limoges during the fifteenth century,
and this is the only book known to have been issued from his press. A
copy is at the National Library, Paris.
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PROVINS.

LA REIGLE DES MARCHANS nouuellement translatee de latin en
francoys. [Colophon:] Cy finist la Regle des marchans Im-
primee a Prouins, par Guillaume Tauernier A la requeste de
Jaquette Lebee, veufue de feu Jehan Herault. Le premier iour
Doctobre. lan. Mil. cccc quatre vingtz et seze. Quarto, 52
leaves.

This was the first book issued from a Provins press with a date.  Guil-
laume Tavernier was probably the only printer there during the fifteenth
century. A copy is in the National Library, Paris.

AVIGNON.

Luciant Palinurus, Scipio Romanus, Carmina heroica in Amorem,
Asinus Aureus, Bruti et Diogenis Cynici epistolae.  [Colophon :]
Hec opuscula castigatissima emendata impressa sunt Auinione
impensa Nicolai Tepe ciuis Auinionensis, M. ccc. xcvil, idibus
octobris. Quarto, 37 leaves.

This is the first of the only two books known to have been printed at
Avignon in the fifteenth century. A copy is in the National Library, Paris,
and a second in the collection of the author. 5See plate No. 23.

PERIGUEUX.

Larine (Joh. de). Resoluturid duboi), circa celebrationé mis |

arum
occurentit. per Venerabilé patré dig || Johanné de lapide doc-

torem. Theologum || parisiensem. ordinis cartusiensis, ex sacro}

1496

1497

1498
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|| canonum probatorumqs doctorum senten || tiis diligenter
collectum. [Colophon:] Impssum petragori-sensis per magis-
trii Johanné carant. Anno domi || ni. Millesimo ccce. xeviii.

Finit feliciter. In— 38, goth, 24 leaves.

The above title and colophon were taken from item No. 77 of the 1883
part of the Didot catalogue. I saw the book and gave it a careful examina-
tion, and found no reasons for doubting the statements contained in its
colophon. I therefore do not hesitate to assign a printing-press to this
town before the close of the fifteenth century. This copy came from the
collection of M. Peignot, is now in the National Library at Paris, and no
other is known. See plate No. 24.

PERPIGNAN.

Breviarium ErLnvexse.  Incipit breuiarium sectidi vsum Filiie e

[Colophon:] . . . impressa sunt feliciter ppiniani. Per Joinem
rosembach Germanii de Handelberg Anno ... Millesimo.

cccce.  Octavo, 500 pages.

This is the only book printed at Perpignan in the fifteenth century.
Rosembach was master of a press at Barcelona in 1494.

VALENCIENNES.

Jeman Moriver. La resource du petit peuple. [Colophon:]
VALENCHIENES. [1500.]

The above, with four other small quarto tracts, of four, six, four, and ten
leaves respectively, are believed to have been printed at Valenciennes
during the year 1500. A copy of the one with ten leaves, printed by Jehan
de Licge, is in the National Library, Paris.
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HOLLAND.

UTRECHT.

PeTrus CoMmESTOR, Scolastica hystoria super novum testamentum
cii additionib?® atq3 incidentij® Incipit felicit,? . ... [Colo-
phon:] Impressa i traiecto inferiori per magistros Nycolaum
ketelaer et Gherardi de Leempt m® ccce® txxny®.  Folio, 144
leaves.

No other Holland book has been discovered with an earlier printed date
than this. Mr. Henry Bradshaw, of the University Library at Cambridge,
England, attributes an undated edition of the “ Speculum Humana Salva-
tionis " to a press established at Utrecht as early as 1471-1474. Under the
title of *“ La Prototypographie Néerlandaise,” Mr. Campbell gives a list of
cighteen books, which, with a query, he attributes to Utrecht. Several of
the works mentioned in this list have, by the advocates of the “ Haarlem
Legend,” been assigned to the press of Coster. A copy is in the National
Library at Paris,

1473
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1477

1477
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DELFT.

BisLE mit horen boecken. [Colophon:] Deese ieghenwoerdighe
bible . ... was gemaectte delf in hollant mitter hulpen gods
ende bij ons jacob Jacobs soen e mauricius yemants zoen van
Middelborch. 1477. 10 dach der maent Januarius. 2 volumes,
folio, 642 leaves.

This is the first Bible in the Dutch language, and the only book in which
the names of these two printers appear together. Copies are in the Uni-
versity Library, Cambridge, England; the National Library, Paris; and in
the author’s collection.

GOUDA.

EpPISTELEN ENDE EVANGELIEN vanden Gheheelen Jere. [Colophon :]
Dit is voleyndet int iaer ons heré m. cccc. ende Lxxvij op die
pinxter auont . . . . Folio, 137 leaves.

Campbell and other reliable authorities have assigned this book to the

press of Gér. Leeu, who, it is believed, was the first printer at Gouda.
Copies are in the Public Library of Gouda, and at the Hague.

DEVENTER.

Petri BErTORIT REDUCTORIUM morale figurarum Bibliorum. [Colo-
phon:] Explicit Apocalipsis. liber . .. . vltimus reductorij
moralis . . . .. . dauétrie diligenti correctione emendatus
plictuatus et tabulatus atz impressus Anno . .. Millesimo
quadrigentesimo septuagesimo septimo per Richardiu paffroet de
Colonia. ciuem dauétriésez . . . Folio, 468 leaves.
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Campbell mentions two other books which may have been issued from a
press at Deventer in 1476. Mr. Bradshaw gives 1477 as the date of the first.
This printer had at least one singular peculiarity: he evidently did not
know how to spell his own name, since we find that he printed it thirteen
different ways. He was also the most prolific Dutch printer of the fifteenth
century.

% ST. MARTINSDYKE.

Der zveLEN TROESTE. [Colophon:] Finis adest libri sit gloria
cictipotentl. Ac componentl collatus ad ethera Summl. Jstius
tytulum consolatio dic animarum. Anno dni M. cccc. Ixxviil
mésis nouébris . . . . . Jtem der zielé troest dy es gheprint
Ter eeren en ter weer dicheyt der ghebodé gods. By my pyeter
werrecoren wonédetsente mertensdyck in Zeelant . . . . Folio,
88 leaves, 2 columns of 39 lines.

This is the only book known to have been issued from a press at St
Martinsdyke in the fifteenth century. There is a copy at the Abbey of
Averbode, Belgium, and no other is known to exist.

—— e ———— e —

NIMWEGEN.

ExceLsertt Curtiricis Epistola breuis ac putilis. de symonia
vitanda in recepcde nouicio[rum] et nouicia[rum] ad religioné.
[Colophon:] Explicit epistola breuis . . . . . . collecta p

Engelbertii cultificis . . . . . Anno dii. M® cccc®
Lxxix® Mesis Julij. die 1x. in Nouimagio Atqs ibideé eode dno
diligenter impressa die xxiij. Mensis Augusti. Quarto, 87
leaves.

This book may have been issued by Gérard Leempt, one of the first
printers at Utrecht.

]
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ZWOLLE.

Vocapurarius Ex quo. [Colophon:] Et sic est finis deo laus 7
gloria trinis Presens hoc opnsculii non stili aut penne suffragio s3
noua artificiosaq3 inuencione quada ad eusebia dei idustrie
zwollis est csuimati Sub ano Natiuitatis. M. ccce. lxxix feria
quinta ante festn Natiuitatis dominici . . . . . Quarto, 232
leaves.

Mr. Bradshaw mentions an edition of the “ Modus Confitendi” (22 Dec,,
1479), which he must have had sufficient reasons for believing to be the first
book of Zwolle. I have not been able to find a detailed description of it,
unless it be No. 1230 of Campbell, and consequently am compelled to give

the first place to one of the three or four dated books of that year. Mr.
Campbell names as the printer Joh. de Vollenhoe. '

HASSELT.

Die ErisTeLEN EN EvanceLIEN 't heele jaar door .
Hasselt, 1480, P. B. Quarto.

The initials of P. B. probably stand for Peregrinus Barmentlo, a Neapoli-
tan printer of 1476, and the first known at Hasselt. Mr. Bradshaw seems
to give the first place to an edition of * Gesta Romanorum,” which I
cannot find described by any bibliographer with whose work I am
acquainted, and again I am compelled to accept the earliest date I have
been able to find. Campbell, No. 824, describes an edition of the “ Gesta
Romanorum,” printed at Hasselt in 1481, but does not mention an earlier
one from a press at that place.
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CULEMBOURG.

Bokc van pEx Houte., [Colophon:] Dit is ghemaect in die goede
stede van culenborch Int iaer ons heren M. CCCC. en lxxxiij.
opten sesten dach van maerte by my ian veldener. Quarto,
34 leaves.

This printer appears for the first time at Louvain in 1473 or 1474.
Several authors assert that he was at Cologne before he went to
Louvain. There is a copy at Althorp, and a second in the Public Library,

Brussels.

LEYDEN.

Die cronNikKE of die historie va hollant va zeelant ende vrieslant
ende vandé sticht van vtrecht. [Colophon:] Dit boec is voleint
te Leyden in hollant Int iaer ons heren. M CCCC ende lxxxiij
Opten negenden dach van iulio. Quarto, go leaves.

This first known book of Leyden is said to be the work of Heynricus
Heynrici, who, it is believed, was the first printer in that city.

HARLEM.

Lvpen ENDE DIE Passt ons Héeren ithesu Christi, ende die teykenen
ende die miraculen die hij dede, . . . . [Colophon:] dit bouck
is voleyndet tot Haerlem in Hollant anno 1483, den 10 dach in
decembri. Quarto, 86 leaves.

This book is attributed to Jacob Bellaert, who had the first known press
at Harlem, and is probably the first book printed at that city.

11
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1483

1483
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BOIS-LE-DUC or SHERZOGENBUSCH.

1484 Tunparus. Boeck van Tondalus vysioen. [Colophon:] Hier

1495

1498

eyndet dat boeck va Tondalus vysioen. ende hoe dat sijn ziele
wt sijn lichaem ghenomen was. Gheprent tots hartogtenbosch.
M. ccce. Ixxxiilj. Quarto, 32 leaves.

This book is believed to have been issued by Gérard Leempt, one of the

first printers in Holland. A copy is in the Library of the University at
Louvain.

SCHOONHOVEN or KLOSTER HEM.

Breviarium Tratectense. [Colophon:] . . . . copleta atq3 in
finé usq3. suma cu diligctia elaboratn correctn sil’ + emendatn
est hoc pns breuiarii extra muros oppidi scoenhouien. ptii
holladie traiecten dyoces. Anno salutis Millesimo quadringen-
tesimo nonagesimoquito. vlitima februarij. Folio, 314 leaves.
This work is attributed to the canons of the Monastery of Saint Michel,

the only known printers at Schoonhoven in the fifteenth century. It has

been stated that these worthy canons (monks ?) went into the business of
book-making for the purpose of obtaining money to repair their monastery.

SCHIEDAM.

Joaxnis Bruemax Vita Lydwinz Sciedammita. [Colophon:]
Hoc opus . ... expletuz sciedamis Anno M° CCCC® xcviij®.
Ad indiuidue trinitatis honoré necné alme Vginis Lijdwie scieda-
mite pecipue impssi . . . . Schiedam Jn Hollandia. Quarto,
124 leaves. .

Whoever issued this book is considered the first who had a press at
Schiedam. Up to this time the name or names of the fifteenth century
printer or printers at this place have not been discovered.



BELGIUM.

ALOST.

SPECULUM CONUERSIONIS peccatorum magistri dyonisii de leuuuis
alias rikel ordinis Cartusiensis, [Colophon:]  Impressum.
Alosti. in Flandria. Anno. m® ccee” Ixxiii®. Quarto, 28 leaves.
Another book, an edition of ** De duobus amantibus Eurialo et Lucretia

opusculum” of /Eneas Silvius (Pius IL), was issued at Alost in 1473;

but as neither gives the day of the month when completed, there is no way

of deciding which is entitled to the first place. The one described is
believed to have been printed by John of Westphalia and Thierry Martens.

LOUVAIN.

Petrr1 pE CreEscentns liber ruralium commodorum. [Colophon :]
Presens opus . . . . extitit hac littera vera modernata. abscisa
[et] formata: impressum. p Ioannem de vvestfalia Paderbornen

1474
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dyocesis. In alma . . . . vniuersitate Louaniési residenté.
Anno M°ccec® Lxxiiii® mensis Decembris die nona. .5...%...°¢..
Folio, 196 leaves.

Panzer and Hain both state that printing commenced at Louvain in 1473.
The former names two books issued in that year. Campbell does not
mention either, but is doubtful about the date of an edition of a work of
Zambarellis, which he thinks may have been printed by Jean Veldener in

1473-74-

BRUGES.

Le JarpiN DE DEvOTION, auquel lame deuote quiert son amoureux
Jhesuchrist. [Colophon:] Primum opus impressum per Col-
ardum Mansion, Brugis. . . . . [1475.] Folio, 29 leaves.

Mansion was one of the most notable of the fifteenth century printers.
Caxton, England’s first printer, practiced his art with this master. The
first books in the English and French languages were probably from a
press at Bruges. Examples of Mansion's handiwork are seldom found in
the hands of an auctioneer or book-seller ; but, when they are, large prices
are realized for them. A copy of his “ Lestrif de fortune,” in the first part
of the Didot sale, brought 21,500 francs, or $4,300.

I give the date of the work described upon the authority of a number of
most reliable bibliographers. Their assertions as to the exact year may be
arbitrary ; but the presumption, in this particular instance, is that there are
good reasons for having made them. The first book of Bruges with a certain
date is of 1476.

A copy of the work described is in the National Library, Paris.

BRUSSELS.

Arxorpus GeiLHovixy de Hollandia de Rotterdam. Ordin. S.
Augustini. Gnotosolitos sive speculum conscientie. [Colo-

phon:] Presens hoc speculum . . . . Arte ipssoria multipli-
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cati. & qti hudna suffecit idustria satis sollert elaboratu.
Bruxelle opido brabicie finitli feliciter anno diai M°. cccc®. Lx.
XVI°. XXV mensis maij. 2 parts, folio.

“ Fréres de la Vie Commune,” the Brothers of Common Life, were the
first who had a press at Brussels. Before the introduction of printing, the
various chapters of this brotherhood held special rights, which had been
granted to them, in relation to writing, copying, and illuminating —hence
their readiness to accept and take advantage of the newly discovered art.
Several writers have fixed upon 1472, while others have named 1473 and
1474 as the years of the first printing at Brussels. Up to this time, however,
no book with a date anterior to 1476 has been discovered.

AUDENARDE or OUDENARDE.

Hermannt pE PETRA DE ScuTporre sermones L super orationem
Dominicam. [Colophon:] Pressum Aldernardi per me Arnoldum
Caesaris meosque sodales dominice incarnationis supra M. CCCC.
anno LXXX . . .. Folio, 136 leaves.

Arnoldus Cesaris, or Arend de Keyser, after printing at Audenarde for
three years, went to Ghent, where, in 1483, he issued from his press the
first book of that city.

ANTWERP.

Dex SriecHeL ofte een reghel der Kersten ghelove ofte der
Kersten eewe. [Colophon:] Ende es gheprent tantwerpen bi
mi Mathijs vander Goes Jnt Jaer ons heren. M. CCCC. ende
Ixxxij. opten. xxix. dach van April. Quarto, 42 leaves.

1480

1482
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There is a work of Antwerp which bears the date 1472, but a majority
of bibliographers believe it to be at least ten years too early. Panzer
mentions six books printed at that city before 1482 ; but as there seems to
be considerable doubt about the dates of those mentioned by Panzer,
I accept the “Speighel” as the earliest example I can find with a date
about which there can be no misunderstanding. Campbell (No. 54)
describes a book (“Rudelphi Agricole Opuscula’” ), of 1476, which several
authors have placed to the credit of Antwerp. He, however, does not
believe in its existence.

GHENT.

1483 TRAITE DE PAIX ET DE MARIAGE . . . . Fait a francise alias arras
le xxiij* iour de decembre lan. Mil quatrecens quatre vingt et
deux et publie le xxiiij® iour dud’ moys en leglise nostre dame
en le cite lez led’ arras. [Colophon:] Le traictie de la paix
Jmpresse a gand deles le belfroij par Arnoul de Keysere le viij®
iour dapuril lan Mil. cccc. quatre vingt et trois. Folio, 12
leaves.

The only copy of this Treaty known is in the Library of the University
at Ghent.




HUNGARY.

BUDA.

Curonica Huncarorum ab  origine ad coronationem Regis
Mathie. [Colophon:] Finita Bude anno Dni m. ccce. Lxxi,
in vigilia Penthecostes per Andream Hess. Folio, 67 leaves.

This and one other book, which is without date, constitute the only
known products of the Buda press of the fifteenth century. It is not known
that Andreas Hess had a press elsewhere.

1473
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SPAIN.

VALENCIA.

BernarDO FENoLLAR., Certamen poetich, en lohor de la Concecio. 1474
. .+ . En Valencia, 1474. Quarto.

This is the only book known to have been printed at Valencia in 1474.
It was probably the work of a German printer, Lambert Palmart, whose
name appears for the first time in 1477.

SARAGOSSA.

MANIPULUS CURATOREM compositus a Guidone de Monteroteri. 1475
[Colophon:] . ... Clero et populo impressio perutilis utriusque
ope sed Matthei Fland® industria felici termino clausa est Ara-
12
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gonensium regia in urbe Cesaraugusta xv octobris anno salutis
millesimo quadrigentesimo septuagesimo quinto. Folio.

Neither Panzer, Santander, nor Hain mention this book or its printer. It
is a very great rarity, and I do not know where a copy can be found.

SEVILLE.

CLEMENTE SaxcHeEz DE VERcIAL. Sacramental. [Colophon :]

A instancia e mandadodel ... . Padre D. Pedro
Fernandes de Solis . . . . e . ... Don Pero Gonzales de
Mendoza, .. .. Arzobispo de Sevilla, . ... En el dicho

Arzbispado fue impresa esta obra en la . ... Cibdad de
Sevilla por los diligentes e discretos maestros Anton Martines

e Bartholome Segura e Alphonso del Puerto. E acabose en

primero dia del mes de Agosto. Afo . . . . de M. cccc. LXXVIL
aios del pontificado del . . . . santo Padre Sixto Papa
quarto afio sexto . . . . Quarto, 168 leaves.

There is an undated copy of this work at the National Library in Paris,
which the catalogue-makers of that institution believe was printed at Seville
in 1475, by the same printers who executed the edition of 1477. They give
no reasons for such a belief, but simply state it.

BARCELONA.

Savcri TuoMmE pE AgviNo in libris Ethicorum Comentvm
Pere Bruno y Nicolau Spindeler, Alemanijs. xv Junii, 1478.
There is said to exist a book of Barcelona dated 1468. M. Bernard

has proved that the year intended was 1498. Several authorities cite
another of 1475, but I have not been able to find any description of it
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which gives a certain year; so I infer that if it exists at all it is without
date, There is no doubt of the existence of the one described. It was
printed by Pere Bruno and Nicolas Spindeler, ‘and is probably the first book
from a press at Barcelona.

LERIDA.

Breviario ILLeErDENSE.  Breviarium opus secundum Illerdensis
ecclesie consuetudinem . . . . emendatum per dominum
Laurentium Fornes . . . . Antonius Palares campanarum
eiusdem ecclesie pulsator propriis expensis fieri fecit. Im-
pressitque venerabilis Magister Henric? Botel de Saxonia
aleman? vir erudit® huic clarissimo opere in urbe Illerde xvi
Augusti anno . . . M. cccc. LxxvinL  Quarto.

A copy of this exceedingly rare book is in the library of the Carmelite
Convent at Barcelona.

SEGORBE.

ConsTITUTIONES SYNODALES Bartholomaeir Marti, Cardinalis et
Episcopi Segobricensis . . . . Segobrice, 1479.

This book is by an unknown printer, and is the only one which is claimed
to have been issued at Segorbe in the fifteenth century. It was first
mentioned by Caballero, and by him assigned to Segorbe, and is given a
place in this list because several careful writers have partially accepted his
statement.

TOLEDO.

Leves oriciNaLes de los Reyes de Espana registradas por D.
Diego Vasquez Chanciller. S. L. 1480. Quarto.

1479

1479

1480
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Don Dion. Hidalgo, Don Barth. J. Gallardo, and other Spanish bibliog-
raphers have examined a copy of this book in one of the provincial
libraries of Spain, and for good reasons, which their examinations disclose,
agree as to the date and place of printing. They also compared it with the
heretofore supposed first book of Toledo, printed by Juan Vasquez in 1486,
and found that the types used for printing both books were the same.

SALAMANCA.

Airar Axtontt NeprissEnsis  Introductiones latine explicate.
[Colophon:] Salmantice anno . .. M. cccc. Lxxxj. ad
xvij. K. Februariic . .. Folio.

A copy of this rare work can be found in the Royal Library at Madrid.
Arnaldo, or Arnao Guillen de Brocar and his son Juan are believed to have
been the first to establish a printing-press at Salamanca.

ZAMORA.,

Provereios DE SENECA por el Dr. Pero Diaz. [Colophon:] Esta
obra se acabd en la cibdad de Camora sabbado a tres dias del
mes de Agosto afio . . de mil e quatrogientos e ochenta e
dos anos. Anton de Centenera. Folio, 85 leaves.

M. Deschamps claims priority for this book over an edition of the “ Vita
Christi.” The latter, before his discovery, was believed to have been the
first book printed at Zamora. His claim, as he states it, seems to be well
founded. A copy is in the Royal Library at Madrid.
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GERONA.

MemoriaL del pecador remut. La primera part del libro apellat
memorial . . . . compilat per . ... Phelip de Malla
[Colophon:] . . .. la primera part . . . . impressa a despeses
de Matheu Vendrell mercader en la ciutat de Girona, dilluns a
xviL. de noembre lany de . . . . mil cccc Lxxx, y tres. Folio.

This is the only book known to have been issued at Gerona before the
end of the fifteenth century. Mathew Vendrell, its printer, established a
press at Barcelona in 1484. At least one author is of the opinion that he
never was at Gerona, but executed the work described at Barcelona.

BURGOS.

ARrTE DE Gramatica de Fray Andres de Cerezo. Andreas Guter-
rius Cerasianus . . . . Domino Ludovico Acuiia . . . . salutem
plurimam dicit. [Colophon:] Mense martio duodecima die

ANLG v T485 s s

The first printer at Burgos was Frédérick de Bale, who possibly learned
the art from Berthold Ruppel. This is believed to be his first book.

PALMA.

Jouinis pE GErsoRo tractatus, qui stringit conclusionum processu :
fere totam theologiam et moralem. [Colophon:] . ... opera
et impensis Reuerendi Bartholomei Caldentem . . . Impressii
est: Arte uero et industria ingeniosi Nicolai Califati balearici
in maiori ex balearibus imprimentis Anno salutis M CCCC
LXXXYV die uero XX mensis Iunii. Quarto, 30 leaves.

1483

1485

1485
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Nicolai Calafati was the only printer at Palma before the end of the
fifteenth century. He left two books bearing his name. His press was
not known to the earlier bibliographers. Don Joaquin Maria Bover, the
historian of the Balearic Isles, was the first to discover the work described.

XERES.

CoNSTITUTIONES sYNODALES urbis vel Ecclesize Xericana, auctore
Bartholomao Marti . . . . Xericae, 1485s.

All knowledge of this book seems to have been derived from the assertions
of the Abbé Caballero. Subsequent Spanish bibliographers neither repeat
nor deny his statements. Deschamps questions the accuracy of his geograph-
ical knowledge. The work described is given a place in this list, for the
reason that in its description I find the name of a town and a date which
probably refer to the place and time of printing.

MURCIA.

CoriLacioN DE LAS BaTaLras campales que son contenidas en las
estorias escolasticas e de Espana . ... [Colophon:] .. ..
Fue este libro . ... enla .... cibdad de Murcia por
manos de maestre Lope de la Roca Aleman Impressor de
libros lunes xxviij dias de mayo afio de mil e ccce. Lxxxvij. aiios.
2 parts, folio.

This printer, Lope Joh. or Juan de Roca, was the only one who had a press
at Murcia in the fifteenth century. It is not known that he issued more

than two books.
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SAN CUCUFAT or SAN COLGAT DES VALLES.

Ysaac pE RELIGIONE. [Colophon:] Finitus hic Libell'’ apud
sanctii Cucufatum vallis Aretane. xx1x nouebris anni D. M. cccc.
Lxxxix. Quarto, 123 leaves,

Several of the earlier writers doubt the propriety of assigning this book
to San Cucufat. The Spanish bibliographers, however, including Mendez,
agree as to the correctness of the date and place of printing. Of the printer
nothing is known.

CORIA.

Brasox cExEraL de todas las insignias del universo. Dedicado al

rey de Portogal. Hecho en la universitad de Salamanca

Por un gallego hijo del dicho estudio renombre Gracia dey.

[Colophon:] inpresso y entallado an la cibdab de coria por

maestro Bartoleme de lila flaméco ano de mil cccec L xxxix.
uarto.

This is the only book issued at Coria before the close of the fifteenth
century. Of Bar. de Lila, its printer, beyond the mention of his name in
this work, nothing is known.

PAMPLONA.

Peprt pe Castroper.  Commentarii in Symbolum Apostolicum
Pampilone, 1489. Quarto.

Hain (No. 4656) gives the above title and date; Reichhart repeats it.
The Spanish bibliographers do not mention this edition, but give the date
of the first book at Pamplona as of 1495, when the name of Arnaldo Guillen
de Brocar, the earliest known printer there, first appears.

1489

1489

1439
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TOLOSA.

1489 Mosex Dieco pE Varera. Coronica de Espana . . . . Tholosa.

1492

1493

Henricus Mayer. 148¢. Folio, 179 leaves.

The history of early printing in this city scems to be in some manner so
interwoven with that of Toulouse, France, that up to this time it has not
been possible to arrive at any satisfactory solution of perplexing historical
difficulties. Panzer, Hain, and Santander give 1479 as the date of the first
book of Tolosa. The later writers discard this date and agree upon 1489
as the correct period. I am inclined to side with these later authorities,
several of whom have made early printing in Spain a subject of special
investigation.

VALLADOLID.

Tractapo BrREVE de Confession. [Colophon:] Esta obra se fizo
en Valladolid . . . . Afo de mil [y] quatrociétos [y] xcii. Afos.
A. 111, de febrero. Quarto.

It is not known who was the printer of this book. The name of Juan
de Froncourt, the earliest known at Valladolid, appears for the first time

in 1493.

CAGLIARI.

SrecuLuMm  EccrLesie. Comensa la robriqua || de aquest libre
apellat || speculum ecclesie so esa || dir espileho mirall de Ia ||
santa hesgleya qui es so | bre la missa. . .. . [Colophon:]
Acabada la psét hobra apelada specutuz eclesie || stipat & la
ciutat y castil || de callar p lo honorable || e Salvador de boloya
me || stre de stipa a regsta de || mestre nicolau dagreda || aragones

al p mer de oct || ubre del ay mil. cccexcrr




OF THE FIFTEENTH CENTURY. Q7

M. Mutaner, the librarian of the Municipal Library at Palma, has dis-
covered in the collection under his charge the only known copy of this
work. Of Nicholas Degrada, of Arragon, its printer, there is no mention
outside of this colophon. No other book was issued at Cagliari before the
end of the fifteenth century.

MONTEREY.

MissaLe. [Colophon:] Hoc opus Misarum, seu liber Misale totius
anni . ... explicit .. .. sufa cum diligentia correctum et
emendatum, impressum arte, et expensis Gundisalvi Roderici de
la Passera, et Johannis de Porres sociorum. Cui finis datur
Monti Regio D. D. Francisco de Zuiiga . ... anno
M. CcCCceXciiil, tertio nonas februarii,

This is probably the only book from the press of de la Passera and de

Porres, and is believed to be the only one printed at Monterey during the
fifteenth century, ;

GRANADA.

Francisct Ximent,  Primer volumen de vita Xpi . . .. cor-
regido y anadido por el Argobispo de Granada. [Colophon :]
Fue acabado y empresso este primer volumen de vita cristi de
fray fracisco ximenez: en la . ... cibdad de Grenada en el
postrimero dia del mes de Abril . Ano . . . de mill. ccce. xcvj.
Por Meynardo Ungut e Jhoanes de Nuréberga alemanes, por
madado y expensas del .... Don Fray Fernando de
Talauera primero argobispo . . . . de Granada. Folio.

13

1494

1496
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Several authors mention one or two unimportant books which may have
been printed at Granada earlier than the one described. The Spanish
bibliographers agree that this was the first. Meynard Ungut and Joh. of
Nuremberg were established at Seville in 1490 and 1491. '

TARRAGONA.

1498 Liser Hymyorum. [Colophon:] Expliciunt hymni cum suis
expositionibus Terracone nouiter impressi. Regnante Fer-
dinando secundo hyspaniari rege. per ma-gistru iohannem
rosembach Alemanii. An-no incarnationis millesimo quad-
ringentesimo nonagesimo octauo. Die vero decimo oc-tauo
mensis Septembris . . . . Quarto, 48 leaves.

The only book known to have been issued at Tarragona in the fifteenth
century. Rosembach, the printer of this work, was established at three

other cities— Barcelona, Perpignan, and Montserrat— before the close of the
fifteenth century.

MONASTERIO DE NUESTRA SENORA DE
MONTSERRAT.

1499 Lisro DE ras MEpiTACIONES de N.-S5. ]J.-C. [Colophon:] Ex-
pliciunt meditationes quas sanctus scripsit Bonaventura de vita
et passione domini nostri Jesu Christi .. . . in Monasterio
beate Marie de Monteserrato . . . . Impressum per Johannem
Luschner alemanum. Sub impensis ejusdem monasterii. Anno
Diii. m. ccce® Lxxxxviiij. xvj. mensis Aprilis . . . Octavo.
There were six books issued from the press of Luschner, at this mon-

astery, in 1499. Of those which bear the day of the month, this is the

earliest. ‘It is not known that he exercised his art at any other place, and
it is believed he was the only printer at Montserrat in the fifteenth century.
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MADRID.
Leves HEcHAs par los muy altos . .. principes ... el Rey
Don Fernando e la Reyna Doia Isabel . ... por la brevedad

e orden de los pleytos. Fechas en la Villa de Madrid afio . .
de mil. cccc. xcix. [At end of the ordinances:] Dada en . .
Madrid a xxj. dias del mes de mayo afo de mil e cccc. xcix.
afios. Yo el rey. Yo la reyna. Yo Miguel perez dalmazan
secretario . .. ... [Privilege:] Por quante Fernando de
Jahen, librero, quedd e ofrecid de par estas leyes ... en
precio iusto . . . mandaron los sefores Presidente e Oidores
de la audiencia de sus altezas que residen en ... . Valla-
dolid, que . . . . . Folio.
Of the history of early printing at Madrid very little seems to be known.
Those authors who have anything to say about it agree that the book
described was printed in that city in 1499. One or two are of the opinion

that Fernando de Jahen combined the art of book-making with the occupa-
tion of book-selling, and that he may have been the printer of this work.

JAEN.

Petr1 pE Gur tractatus de differentiis. [Colophon :] Finitus hic
liber de differentia editus & Magistro Petro Dagui in urbe
Giennensi anno . . . M. ccccc. die vero 20 mensis maii.

Several writers assert that the date (1500) refers to the completion of the
composition. The majority of bibliographers, however, are of the opinion
that it must refer to the time of printing.

1499

1500






AUSTRIA.

TRENT, or TRIENT.

GescaicHTE DES zU TriExT ermordeten Christenkindes. [Colo-
phon:] Und das hat ghedruckt Albertus Duderstat von
Eiksvelt zu Trient in dem iar . . . . tausend vier hundert
vnd fiinf vnd sibuz iar an dem mitwuchen vor unser lieben
frauwen tage der purt. Folio, 14 leaves.

This is the first book known to have been printed in Austria.  Albrecht
Kune, of Duderstadt, its printer, in 1482 established the first press at
Memmingen,

VIENN A.

Tracratus Distincrionum.  [Colophon:]  Explicit Manipulus
distinctionum Lectoris Iohannis Meyger impressum Wienne
anno domini M. cccc, Lxxxit.  Quarto, 11 leaves,

1475

1482
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Six books, by an unknown printer, were issued from a press at Vienna in
1482. The name of Johannes Winterberger, the first known printer in this
city, appears for the first time in 1492. A copy is in the Imperial Library
at Vienna.

KLOSTERNEUBURG.

1484 Burpa Caxonxizationts Sancti Leopoldi Marchionis: Innocentius
Epus seruus seruo [rum] dei. Ad ppetuam rei memoria . . . .
[Colophon:] Dati Rome Apud sancti petrz. Anno
Millesimo quadrigétesimo octuagesimo quarto. Octauo Idus
Januarij potificatus nostri.  Anno primo. Quarto, 4 leaves.

The late M. Tross, of Paris, was the first to discover and indicate the
place where this bull was printed. He mentions another book from
the same press. A copy is in the collection of the author. See plate
No. zs.

BRUNN.
(MORAVIA.)
1486 AcENDA secundum chorum Olomucensem. . . . . Bruna, 1486.
Quarto.

The name of the printer of this book is unknown. Conrad Stahel, who
commenced issuing books at Passau about 1480 or '82, is the first men-
tioned at Briinn; but his name does not appear there until 1491.
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POLANDL

CRACOW, or CRACOVIA.

Jonannes pE Turrecremata.  Ad sanctissimum ac beatissimum 1475
dim Pium S¢dm pontificem maximum editio in librum psalmo
[rum] qué alij soliloquiti dicunt incipit feliciter. Sabinensi épo
ac sicte romane ecCie cardidli sicti Sixti vulgariter niicupato
edita. [Colophon:] . . .. explanacio i psalteriti finit. Cracis
impssa. [1475.] Folio, 149 leaves.

Several authors who have written upon early printing at Cracow have
advanced separate theories. Various years, from 1465 to 1500, have been
given as the date of the first book. The discovery that the work described
was printed with types which, they believed, had been used by Gunther
Zainer at Augsburg, has led several bibliographers to express a belief that
he was the first printer at Cracow ; and later writers now agree in asserting
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that this edition of Turrecremata was issued as carly as 1475. It scems to
be quite clear, however, that a book of Hours of 1491 was the first with
a date, as well as the first book known to have been printed in the Slavie
language, and that Sweybold Veyl was its printer, and not Jean Haller, who
has often passed for the first printer in this city, where he was a book-seller,

and not a book-malker.




ENGLAND.

WESTMINSTER.

Tue Dictes axp Savinges oF Priosorures. Which Boke is
translated out of Frenshe into Englyssh by the Noble and
puissant lord Antoine Erle of Ryuyers. . . . . [Colophon:]
Emprynted by me William Caxton at Westminstre the yere of
our lord m. ccce. lexviy. Folio.

In 1471 Caxton (who was then at Bruges) translated from the French and
soon after, probably with the aid of Colard Mansion, issued this transla-
tion of *“ The Recuyell of the Historeys of Troye,” the first book ever printed
in English. The second, “ The Game and the Playe of the Chesse,” Mr.
Blades believes, was also from a press at Bruges. The first edition in
French of the * Reccuil des histroies de Troyes™ is also supposed to have
been printed at Bruges, in 1476.

In the introduction to the Catalogue of the Caxton Exhibition of 1877 1
find it stated, without qualification, “ That to Caxton belongs the honor of
having printed not only the first book in English, but the first in the

14

1477
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French language.” Upon page 8 of the same catalogue there is a note to
the title of the last-named work, which reads: * This is the first book
printed in French, and is believed by many English bibliographers to have
been printed by Colard Mansion.” Here we find a qualification of the
former unqualified statement, and a fair illustration of the general value of
bibliographical speculations. It is possible that some one may discover that
all the books which have been attributed to Caxton while he was at
Bruges, were worked off from the press of Mansion, and that the latter
assisted the former in printing each of these works. Three copies of the
“ Dictes " were at the Caxton Exhibition,—one of them from Althorp.

OXFORD.

1478 Exrosicio S. IEroximi in Symbolum Apostolorum. [Colophon:]
Explicit exposicio . . . . ad papam laurécium Impressa Oxonie
Et finita Annodomini. M. cccc. Lxvill. xvij. die decembris.

Quarto, 42 leaves.
It has been conceded that the date of this book is erroneous, a majority
of the bibliographers agreeing that the year 1478 was intended by the
printer. Theodoricus Rood, a native of Cologne, was the first printer at

Oxford. There is a copy at Althorp, and another in the National Library,
Paris.

SAINT ALBANS.

1480 RuEeTorica Nova Laurencii Guilelmi de Saona. [Colophon :]
Compilatum autem fuit hoc opus in alma universitate Canta-
brigie, anno Domini MCCCCLXXVIII . . . . impressum fuit

apud villi Sancti Albani. Anno Domini M CCCC

LXXX. OQuarto.
To the press of the * School-master at St. Albans,” whoever he was, are
attributed eight books, issued from 1480 to 1486, No other press is

known to have existed at that town during the fifteenth century. There
is a copy at Althorp, and a second in the Bodleian Library, Oxford.



SAY O,

ALBIL

[onannis DE TvrRrEcREMATA Contemplaciones. [Colophon:] Im-
presse Albie, anno domini M® CCCC® octuagesimo primo et
die xij. mensis nouembris. Quarto, 30 leaves.

Probably the first book printed at Albi with a date, and one of the first
illustrated with engravings on metal. M. Claudin, of Paris, published in
1880 a work entitled ** Origines de l'imprimerie a Albi en Languedoc
(1480-1484),” in which he gives a most carefully prepared account of the
wanderings of John Neumecister, companion of Gutenberg, and has made a
strong, if not conclusive, case in favor of his having been the printer of this
book, and probably the first at this place. A copy is at the National
Library, Paris, and a second in the collection of M. Claudin.

1481
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CHAMBERY.

Exrosttion pes Evawxcines. [Colophon:] Cy finist lexposition
des euudgilles et des epistres de tout lan translatees de nouueau
de latin en frangoys. Imprimees A chambery Par Anthoine
neyret. lan de grace M ccce rxxxiiij, le #7. iour du moys de
inillet.  Folio.

Several authors give precedence to an undated book entitled “Le Livre
de Baudoyn." The work described, however, is the first known to have
been printed at Chambéry. Neyret combined the art of engraving upon
wood with printing. A copy is in the National Library, Paris.




DENMARK.

ODENSEE.

GuiLaeLmr Caorsint de Obsidione et bello Rhodiano, [Colo-
phon:] Per Venerabilem virum Johannem Snel artis impres-
sorie magistrum in Ottonia impressa sub anno Dni 1482,
Quarto.

The University at Upsal possesses the only known copy of this book. It
is believed that Snel was the only printer at Odensee up to the close
of the fifteenth century.

SCHLESWIG.

MissaLE SpeEswicense.  Missale secundum Ordinarium et ritum

Ecclesiae Sleswicensis. [Colophon:] Per Jacobum Hortsman

1482

1486
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formatum, emendatum et correctum, impressumque in Sleswick
arte et ingenio Stephani Arndes. 1486. Folio.

This is the only book known to have been issued at Schleswig during
the fifteenth century. Arndes was at Perusia in 1481, and at Lubeck in
1492 and 1496.

COPENHAGEN.

RecuLE emendate correcteque Hafnye de figuratis Construction-
ibus grammaticis, ex diversis Passibus Sacre Scripture ac
Poetarum. [Colophon:] Impresse Hafnye per Gothefridum de
Ghemen. Anno 1493. Quarto.

Gouvaert van Gheman, a native of Holland, had a press at Gouda before
he went to Copenhagen. He continued to issue books at the latter place as
late as 1508, and was the only printer at Copenhagen before the end of the
fifteenth century.




S v BN,

STOCKHOLM.

Diarocus CreATURAR[UM] MoravizaTus., [Colophon:] Impressus
per Johanem snell artis impssorie mgrm. in Stockholm inceptus
et . . . . finitus est. Anno diii M. cccc. Lxxxiij. Mensis decébris
In vigilia thome. Quarto, 156 leaves.

This Johanem Snell was probably the 1482 printer of Odensee. It is
believed that he issued two other books from his Stockholm press, under
the name of Johannes Fabri. Two copies of the work described are in the
Library of the University of Upsal.

1483
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WADSTEN.

Breviarium ad usum ceenobii Wadstenensis, de ordine S, Brigit-
te [Colophon:] Wadstenis, typis monasterii, anno Domini
mcbpxcv. Octavo.

This is the only book with a date printed at the Monastery of Ste. Brig-
gitte during the fifteenth century. Several authors are of the opinion that
one other work was issued from that press as early as 1491; but they give
no reasons for such a belief.




CONSTANTINOFLE.

LEXICON HEBRAICUM . . . . 1488,

The earlier bibliographers who mention the subject of early printing in
Turkey, were skeptical about a press having existed there before the end of
the fifteenth century. Later writers scem to have settled upon 1488 as the
date of the first book issued in that country, and they accord the honor due
the first printer to Rabbi Gersom, a son of one of the Jewish printers at

Soncino.

15

1488






PORTUGAL.

LISBON.

R. Mosis sEN Nacuman. Commentarius in Pentateuchum. [Colo-
phon:] Nomen Dei . . .. qui . . . . adiuvit eum, ut perficeret
scriptum hoc . . . . et quidem perficeret perpulchra impressione,
rectaque correctione, Ulyssipone, mense Ab anno Miserabor
[udz, videlicet cexvix. iudaico [A. D. 1489], in @dibus Rabbi
Zorba et Raban Eliezer. Two parts, folio, 300 leaves.

Several early authorities were of the opinion that at least one book was
issued from a Lisbon press as early as 1485. Later writers cite the above
as the first with an authentic date. The printers were Rabbi Samuel
Zorb(r)a and Raban (Rabbi) Eliezer.

1489
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LEIRIA.

1492 Proversia Savomonis, cum Chaldaica paraphrasi et comment.
Rabbi Levi Gersonidis et Rabbi Menachem Meiri. [Colophon :]
In domo egregii Don Samuelis Dortas. e regione longinqua,
opera intelligentis filii ejus Abrahami, jussu et sumptibus. . . . .
R. Salomonis Kolodri, absoluta denique I. die mensis av, anno
et venient vel Sion in cantico son V. ccui. [A. D. 1492.]
Folio, 226 leaves.
In the colophon of this work, the place of printing is not mentioned ; but
it is generally conceded by bibliographers that it is the first book of the

Leiria press, and that Abraham, son of Don Samuel Dortas, was its
printer.

— e mas o —rwT— - EE—T=——

BRAGA.

1494 Breviarium BracHarexse. [Colophon:] Impressum in Augusta
Bracharensi civitate, per magistrum Joannem Gherlinc alema-
num, anno . . . . M cccc xciv. Folio.

No other book is known to have been printed at Braga during the
fifteenth century.




MONTENEGRO.

CETINGE.

OKOIH ILITI OSMOGLASNIK Cetinge, Macario, 1494. Folio,

270 pages.

A Dalmatian by the name of Macario was probably the only printer of
Montenegro before the end of the fifteenth century. From the fact that his
types resemble those which had been used by several printers who had
presses at Venice, it has been inferred that he learned his art there. Two
other books bearing his name were issued at Cetinge in 1495.

1494
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FOLLOWING THE CHRONOLOGICAL ARRANGEMEKT OF THE EBODY OF THE WORK.

THi1S list gives in a column of Roman numerals the total number of cities, etc., where
presses were established before the end of the fifteenth century, and in a separate
column in Arabic numerals the number of cities, etc., of each country; and also,
when known, the names of the earliest printers are given, and dates of the first
books. The pages indicated refer to the body of the work.

I. GERMANY.

PAGE

L. 1. MENTZ. 1450-1456 (Nov. 15, 1454). . 1
Johannes Gutenberg.

IL. 2. STRASBURG. 1459-60. . ; ; 2
Johannes Mentelin,

111. 3. BAMBERG. 1461.. . ; : . 3

Albrecht Pfister.
16
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PAGE
IV. 4. COLOGNE. 1466. 4
Uldaricus Zell de Hanau.
V. 5. ELTVILLE. 146%. 4
Heinrich and Nicklaus Bechtermiintze.
VI 6. AUGSBURG. 1468. . 5
Gunther Zeiner,

VIIL. 7. NUREMBERG. 147%0. eulE
Joannis Sensenchmid, de Egra; Henricus Kefer, de Moguntla
VIIL 8. SPIRE. 1471. 6
Petrus Drach, Spirensis.

IX. 9. ESSLINGEN. 1472 6
Conradus Fyner, de Gerhussen.
X. 10. LAUGINGEN. 1473. 6
Unknown.

XI. e ) B i . 7
Johannes Zeiner, de Reutlingen (Ludovicus Hohenwang}.
XIIL 122 MERSEBURG. 1473. 7
Luca Brandis,

XIIL 13. MARIENTHAL. 1474. 8
Fratres Vitae Communis (Brothers of Common Life.)

XIV. 14. LUBECK. 147s. 8
Lucas Brandis, de Schass.

XV. 15. BRESLAU. 147s. 9

Cunradus Elyas, Succentor.
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PAGE
XVIL 16, BLAUBEUREN. 147s. . ; : 9
Conradus Mancs.
XVII. 17. BURGDORF. 147s5. . : . . IO
Unknown.
XVIII. 18. ROSTOCK. 1476. ; 10
Fratres Vitae Communis (Brothers of Cnmmon L:fe).
XIX. 19. REICHENSTEIN. 1477. . : . IO
Unknown.
XX. 20. SCHUSSENRIED. 1478. ; . 11
Unknown.
XXI. 21. EICHSTADT. 1478-79. . - . |
Michael Reyser.
XXII. 22, WURZBURG. 147%0. : ; 12
Stephanus Dold, Georgius (Jeorius) Reyser, and ]Oh Bekenhub.
XXIIIL 23. ERFURT. 14%9. . : 5 .
Pauli Wider de Hornbach.
XXIV, 24. PASSAU. 1481. . ) . : 13
Conradus Stahel, Benedictus Mayr.

XXV, g, LEIPSIC, 1481, ; : L I3
Marcus Brand, or Brandis, or Conradus Kacheloven or
Kachelosen.

XA XVI. 26, MAGDEBURG. 1481, . ) : 13

Bartholomeus Ghotan.

XXVII. 27, TREVES, 1431. : ¢ : g Tl
Unknown.
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XXVIII. 28. URACH. 1481. :
Conradus Fyner, de Gerhussen.

XXIX. 2g. REUTLINGEN. 1482,
Johannes Otmar.

XXX. 30. MEMMINGEN. 1432.
Albertus Kunne, de Duderstat.

XXX ga. AN TR Sr o . ; :
Johannes Colini, Gehardus de Noua Ciuitate.

XXXII. 32. HEIDELBERG. 143:.

Henricus Knoblochtzer or Freidericus Misch.

XXXIIL 33. REGENSBURG or RATISBON. 148s.

Johannes Sensenschmidt, Johannes Beckenhaub.

XXXIV. 34. MUNSTER. 1486.

Johannes Limburgus.

XXXV, 38, . STUTTGART, © 1486
Unknown.

XXXVIL 36. INGOLSTADT. 1487
Johafies Kachelosen, or Kacheloven.

XXXVIL 37. STENDAL. 1488.
Joachim Westfael.

XXXVIIL. 38, HAGENAU. 1480.
Henricus Grau.

XXXIX. 39. HAMBURG. 1491.
Joannes et Thomas Borchard.

FAGE

14
14
I5
15

15

16

17
17
17

18

18
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PAGE
XL. go. ZINNA. 1492 . . X ; 19
Unknown.
XLIL 41. LUNEBURG. 1493 . . : . 19
Johannes Luce.
XLIIL 42. FRIBOURG. 1493. ; ; : 19
Fredericus Riedrer.
XLIIL 43. OPPENHEIM. 1404. : : .
Unknown.
XLIV, 44. FREISINGEN. 1495. : : : 20
Johannes Scheeffler.
XLV, 45. FREYBERG. 1495 . : ; ;2T
Conradus Kachelosen or Kacheloven.
XLVI. 46. OFFENBURG. 1496. ; : - 21
Unknown.
XLVII. 4%7. MUNICH. 1497. : : . «— 27
Johannes Schopsser.,
XLVIIL 48. TUBINGEN. 1408. ; . ; 22
Johanné Ottmar, Othmar, or Otmar.
XLIX. 49. OLMUTZ. 1500. " ; . 22
Conradus Bomgarten, or Baumgartr:n.
L. so0. PFORZHEIM. 1500. i ; ; 23

Thomas Anselmus, Badensis.
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LII.

LIII.

LIV.

LV.

LVL

LVIL

LVIIIL

LIX.

LX.

Antonio Zarotho, or Zarotus.

ABSTEACT OF FLACES AND PRINTERS.

II. ITALY.

1. SUBIACO. 1465.

Conrad Sweynheim, Arnoldus Pannarts.

2. ROME. 1467. .
Coradus Sweynheim, Arnoldus F';mnart:,I

3. NENICE. 1360:. .

Joannes de Spira.

4. FOLIGNO. 14%0.

Johannes Numeister, Clericus Moguntinus.

5. TREVI.  1470.
Joannes Reynard, Alemannus.

6. FERRARA. 1471. .
Andreas Belfortis Gallus.

7, MILAN. 1471

8. BOLOGNA. 1471.
Balthesar Azzoguidus.

g. NAPLES. 1471.
Sixtus Riessinger, Presbyter Hrgenun

100 PAVIA. 1471.

Antonius de Carcano, Mediolanensis.

(Phil. de Lavagna.)

PAGE

25

26

26

27

</

28

28

29

29

29
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PAGE

LXI. 11. SAVIGLIANO. 1471, : : . 20
Johannes Glim (or Chris. Beyamum).

LXIIL 12. TREVISO., 1471, . : : 30

Gerardus de Lisa de F]andrla.

LXIIL 13. FLORENCE. 1471-72. : : . 30
Bernardus Cennius, Aurifex Florentinus.

LXIV. 14. CREMONA. 1472.. : 31

Dionysius de Paravesino, Stephanus de Merlinis, de Leuchn

LXV. 15. PADUA. 1472. . L . 3I
Martinus de Septem Arboribus, Prutenus (Barthn!mma&us de
Val de Zocchio, Patavus).

LXVIL 6. JESI. 1472, . ; ! : : 32
Frederico (di Verona).

LXVIL 17. PARMA. 1472 . i ; : : 32
Andreas Portilia, Parmensis,

LXVIIL 18. MONDOVI, or MONREALE. 1472. 33
Antonius Mathias, Antwerpiensis.

LXIX. 19. BRESCIA. 1472 ; : ; Wi g

Thomasi Ferrando.

LXX. 20. FIVIZZANO. 1472. : i ; 33
Jacobus Lunensis de Fivizzano.,

LXXI. 21. MANTUA. 1472 ; 34
Georgius et Paulus de Putzbach, or Butzbach Adjuvante Cﬂlumbmu
Veronensi (et Petrus Adam de Michaelibus civis Mantuanus).
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EXXIL =22, SANT’ ORSO, or SANT' URSINO.

1472. 4
Leonardus Achates, de Basﬂea

LXK a3 VERONA. 1472
Johannes Veronensis.

EXXTV. woa: MESSINA. 1473.
Mastro Rigo alamania (Heinrick ﬂldmg)

LXXV. 25, GENOA. 1474

Matthias Moravus de Olmutz et Michael de Monacho

LXXVI. 26, COMO. 1474. : :
Ambrosius de Orcho, Dyonisius de Paravesino.

LXXVII. 27 SAVONA. 1474. .
Conventus 5. Augustini Frater Bonus Johannes.

LXXVIII. 28. TURIN. 14%4.

Iohannes Fabri Lingonensis (Jean Lefévre) et Johannes de Prato.

LXXIX. 29. VICENZA. 1474.
Maestro Leonardo da Basilia (Joh. de Rhem}).

LXXX. 3o0. MODENA. 147s.
Johannes Vurster, de Campidona.

0, &, ] B REGGIO in CALABRIA. 147s.
Abraham Ben Garton. Filius Isaac Abraham.

LXXXIl. 32. PIEVE DI SACCO. 1475
R(abbi) Mescultam Cognomine Kosi.

PAGE

34

35

35

36

37

37

37

38

38

28
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PAGE

LEXXIL 33 CAGLL 1475 : i ; . 39
Robertus de Fano, Bernardinus de Bergamo.

LXXXIV. 34. CASELLE, or CasaLe (near Turin).

1475. s 39
Johannes Fabri (Jean Lefévre).
LXXXV. 35 PERUGIA. 1475 . . : . 40
Heinrich Clayn, Ulmensis.
LXXXVI. 36. PIACENZA. 147s. ; i : 40
Johannes Petrus d’ Ferratis Cremonensis.
LXXXVIL. 37. POLLIANO. 1476. . ; ; . 40
Innocens Ziletus et Felix Antiquarius.
LXXXVIII. 38. LUCCA. 1477 : : : . 41
Bartholomeus de Civitali.
LXXXIX. 39. ASCOLIL 1477. . . : : . 14
Golielmo de Linis de Alamania.
AC. go. PALERMO. 1477 . . . . 42
Andreas de Wormacia.
XCL. 41. COLLE. 1478, . ; : . 42
Johannes allemanus de Medemblick.
XCII. 42. COSENZA. 1498. . ; i ! 42
Ottoviano Salamonio de Manfredonia.
XCIIL. 43. TOSCOLANO. 1479. : . . 43

Gabriel Petri, Tarvisinus.

17
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XCIV. 44. PINEROLO. 1479.
Jacobus de Rubeis, Gallicum.

AT 45. NOVI. 1479.
Nicalao Ghirardengo.

XCVL 46. NONANTOLA. 1480.
Georgius et Antonius fres d’ Mischmis,

XCVIIL 47. FRIAUL, or Civipap di Frivr. 1480.

Gerardi de Flandria.

XCVIII. 48. REGGIO in MODENA. 1480.
Bartholomaeus et Laurentius de Bruschis fratres.

XCIX. 49. CASALE-CASAL di SAN-VASO.
1481. : : ; : .
Gulielmus de Canepa-nova, de Campanilibus de
Sancto-Salvatore.

C so. SALUZZO. 1481.
Martini de la Valle.

CL 51. EISA. 148z, .
Laurentius et Angelus, Florentini.

ClL. 52, AQUILA]S 1482,

Adam de Rotwil, Alamano.

CIIL 53. UDINE. 1484
Gerardo de fiandra (Flanderia),

CIV. s4. SIENA. 1484, :
Henricus de Colonia et Socios.

PAGE

43

43

44

44

45

45

45

46

46

47
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PAGE

CV. 55. SONCINO. 1484. ; ; ; . 4%
Joshua Solomon et Israel Nathan.
CVI. 56. PESCIA. 148s. ; ; ; : 48
Francesco Cenni, Fiorentino.
CVIL 7. VERCELLIL 1485 . : : . 48
Jacob de Suico de Sancto Germano.
CVIIL 58. CHIAVASCO or CHivasso. 1486. . 48
Jacobinus de Suigo de Sancto Germano.
CIX. 50. VOGHERA. 1486. ; . . 49
Jacobus de Sancto Nazario de Rippa
CX. 6o. CASAL MAGGIORE. 1486. : 49
Josué et Moise, filius Rabbi Israél Nathan.
XL 61. GAETA. 1487 . : . . 49
Andreas Fritag, Freytag, Alcmanus
CXII. 62. VITERBO. 1488. . : ; ; 50
Unknown.
CXIIL 63. GRADISCA. 1488. . : : . 50
Unknown.
CXIV. 64. PORTESIO. 1489-90. . : . 50

Bartholomaeus Zanni.

CXV, 65. NOZANO. 14091. ; : ;BT
Henrico de Colonia et Henrico de Harlem

CXVI. 66. URBINO. 1403 . . . . s
Henricus de Colonia.
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PAGE

CXVIL 67, ACOULI r4cs S SRS S e
Unknown.
CXVIIL 68.. SCANDIANG. | rige il 0 R8s

Peregreni Pasquali.

CXIX: ‘60, PORLEE 1498 : 52
Pauli Guarini de Guarinis et Joanis Jacobus de Benedlctls

CXX. 0. BARCO. 1497 : : ! 53
Gersom filii . . . R. Mosis Mentzlen Sontzm
CXXI. 71. CARMAGNOLA. 1497 . ; el
Unknown.

III. BEOHEMIA.

CXXIIL 1. PILSEN. 1468. . . . : 55
Unknown,
CXXIIL 2. PRAGUE. 1478 : : . &6

Jan Pytlik, Seweyrn Kramar, Jan od Capu, et matej od b1leho Iwa.

CXXIV. 3. WINTERBERG. 1484 i J 56

Johannes Alacraw.

CXXV. 4 RUTTENBERG. | aa8ca i st A es
Martina z Tissnowa.
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IV. SWITZERLAND.

PAGE

CXXVIL 1. BALE. 1468. . : . Eh
Bertholdus Ruppel, de Hanau.,
CXXVII. 2. BEROMUNSTER. 1470. . : 30 HES
Helyas Helye, a/ias de Louffen, Canonicus.
CIXXXVIII. 3. GENEVA. 1478. . : : : 59
Adam Steynschawer.
CXXIX. 4. PROMENTOUR, or PROMENTHOUX. 1482. 50
Loys Guerbin.
CXXX. 5. LAUSANNE. 1493. : ; ; 50
Johannis Belot.
CXXXIL 6. TROGEN. 1497. : i s . 6o
Unknown.
CXX XIL 7. SURSEE, or SURZE. 1500. . ; 60
Unknown.
V. FRANCE.
CXXXIIL 1. PARIS. 1470, : : . 61
Udalricus Gering, Martinus Crants, et Michael Friburger.
CXXXIV. 2, LYONS, 1473 i : : ] 62

Bartholomaeus Buyer, Lugdunensis.
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CXXXV. 3. ANGERS. 147%6.. :
Johannes de Turre et Joh. Morelli.

CXXVI. 4 TOULOUSE. 1476
Jo. Parix de Alemania.

CXXNXVIL 5 CHAEBLLS Shass:

Pierre le Rouge.

CXXXVIII. 6. VIENNE (DAUPHINE). 1478.
Johannes Solidi.

CXXXIX = POITIERS. 14709 :
Johannes Buyer, Wilhelm Bouchet.

CXIE. & CAEN.. 1480, . ; :

Jacobus Durandas et Egidit qui ioue (Gilles Quijone).

CXLI. o ROUGEMONT. 1481
Unknown.

CXLII. 10. CHARTRES. 1433.
Jean Du Pré.

CXLIII. 11. CHALONS-sur-MARNE. 1483.
Arnolphe Bocquillon.

CXLIV. 12. TROXES: 1483
Pierre ou Jehan Le Rouge.

CXLV. 13. RENNES. 1484,

Pierre Bellescullée et Josses.

CXLV]. 14 LOUBEAGC. 1484."
Robin Foucquet et Jehan Cres.

PAGE
62

03

65

66

66

66
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CXLVIL 15. TREGUIER or LANTREGUET. 1485.

“Ja. P.” Full name unknown.

CXLVIIL 16. SALINS. 148s.
Jean Després (or Dresprels).

CXLIX. 17. ABBEVILLE. 1486.
Pierre Gérard (or Jehan Dupré).

) 119 18. ROUEN. 1487 - !
“N. D. H."—Noél de Harsy.

CLL 19 BESANCON. 1487.
Petrus Metlinger.

CLII. 20. ORLEANS. 1490.
Mathieu Vivian.

CLIII. 21. GRENOBLE. 1490.

Stephanus Foreti,

CLIV. 22, DOLE. 1490. .
Pierre Metlinger.

CLV. 23 GOUPILLIERES. 1491

Michel Andrieu prétre.

CLVI. 24. ANGOULEME. 1491.
Unknown.

CLVII. 25. DIJON. 14091.

Petrus Metlinger.

CLVIIL 26. LANTENAC. 1491.
Jehan Cres.
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PAGE
CLIX. o, TOURSS S rig: 0 ; : : 2 i
Symon Pourcelet.
CLX. 28. MACON. 1493. : ; : . 73
Michael Vensler de Basilea.
CLXI. 29. NANTES. 1493. : ; : s
Estienne Larcher.
CLXII. 3o. CLUNY. 1493. : : . . 74
Michael Wensler, de Basilea.
CLXTH: 31. LIMOGES. 149s. : . : 1
Johannes Berton.
CLXIV. 32. PROYINS." 1ig6. . ; : : 75
Guillaume Tavernier,
CLXV. 33. AVIGNON. 1497. : : . .,
Nicolai Tepe.
CLXVI. 34. PERIGNEUX. 1498. ; ; ; 75
Johannes Carant.
CLXVII. 35. PERPIGNAN. 1500. . , , G
Johannes Rosembach.
CLXVIIL 36, VALENCIENNES. 1500. ; : 76
Jehan de Liége.
VI. HOLLAND.
CLXIX, .. UTRECHT. 1477, . - ; B

Nycolaus Ketelaer, Gherardus de Leempt.
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PAGE

CLXX. ° 2. DELFL. 1475 : - " . 23
Jacobs soen eii MauriciusYemants zoen Van Middleborch.

CLXXIL 3 GOUDA. 1477. . : ; i . 78
Gheraert Leeu.

CLXXII. 4. DEVENTER. 1477 ] 78
Richard Paffrord, or Rijkert Paffroet, de Cﬂlﬂnla

CLXXIIL. 5 ST. MARTINSDYKE. 1478. . . 79

Pieter Werrecoren.

CLXXIV. 6. NIMWEGEN. 14709. ; : , 79
Gérard Leempt.

CLXXV. »% ZWOLLE. 1470 : : 8 Lan
Peter Van Os (Joh. de V: 111-::1110-:,)

CLXXVI. 8 HASSELT. 1480 . ; ; ; 8o
Peregrinus Barmentloe,

CLXXVIL. 9. CULEMBOURG. 1483. ; : i ol
Johannes Veldene.

CLXXVIIL. 10. LEYDEN. 1483 . . . . 8

Heynricus Heynrici.

CLXXIX. 11. HARLEM. 1483. ; ; ; . B
Jacob Bellaert.

CLXXX. 12. BOIS-le-DUC or S'HERZOGENBUSCH. 1484. 82
Gérard Leempt.
18
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CLXXXIL 13. SCHOONHOVEN. 1404.

PAGE

g0

Les Chanoines Régulers du Monastere de S. Michel, dans le Hem.

CLXXXIIL 14. SCHIEDAM. 1498.
Unknown.

VII. BELGIUM.

CLXXXIIL 5. (ALOST| v47s.

Johannis de Westfalia, Theodoricus Martinus {Martenq)

CLXXXIV. 2. LOUVAIN. 1474
Joannes de Westfalia.

CLEXXXNV. =z S BRUGES: Sraye
Colard Mansion.

CLXXXVI: 4. BRUSSELS. 1476.
Fratres Vitae Communis (Brothers of Common Llfe)

CLXXXVII. 5. AUDENARDE, or OUDENARDE. 1480.

Arnoldus Cesaris (Arend de Keyser).

CLXXXVIII. 6. ANTWERP. 1482
Mathias van der Goes.

CLXXXIX. 7. GHENT. 148;3.
Arnoldus Cesaris (Arend de Keyser)
VIII. HUNGARY.

CX o BBy 73
Andreas Hess.

82

85

85

86

87
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IX. SPAIN.

PAGE

CXCIL 1. VALENCIA. 1474. . : : . 89
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CCXXXIII. 1. LISBON. 1489 : . ; 5 XrE
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CCXXXIV. a, LEIRIA. 1492. . i . . 116
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CCXXXV. 3. BRAGA. 1404. : : : . 116
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CEXX XV, i. CETINGE. 1494. 117
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CORRECTIONS.

Marienthal, page 8. According to Campbell, the Brussels chapter of “ The
Brothers of Common Life,” between May 25, 1476, and 1487, issued
thirty-six books, twelve of which were dated.

Messina, page 35. Panzer, without qualification, states that Mastro Rigo and
Alding were the same. He accepts as his authority an account of
Alding contained in a work of J. Petrus Apulus, printed by Andreas de
Bruges at Messina in 1497. The first two books of that city—one of
1473, the other of 1478 —are explicit as to the name of the printer. In
each he is “ Mastro Rigo dalmania.” If, as asserted, Alding was the
printer of these books, why did he not give his German name ? Rigo
is the Italian word for line, while Alding was and is a common Ger-
man name ; between the two there can be no possible analogy. In the
third book of Messina (Psalterium, 1478), we find the name * Henricum
Alding " given in full for the only time in that city.

Albi, page 107. In putting together the manuscript for the printer an
inexcusable blunder was perpetrated. The titles were copied by one
hand, and the notes written by another upon separate slips of paper. In
this instance the copyist took the title of the book from the work of some
writer who had assigned it to Albi, Savoy, while the note was written
from information obtained from a work of M. Claudin, giving it to the
first press at Albi, in Languedoc, France. This book in its correct
chronological position would be No. 9, of France, the number erroncously
given to Rougemont. According to M. Claudin, the work in question is
a quarto having thirty leaves and thirty-three engravings, and the
following title, viz. :

Meditationes Reueredissimi patris et diii dii Johinis de Turrecremata.
(Colophon :) Expliciunt Meditationes reuercdissimi patris et diidii Johannis
de Turrecremata sacro sancte Romane ecclesie Cardinalis Impresse albie.
Anno domini Mil. ccce. octuagesimo primo.  Et die xvii mensis nouembris.

DeO GrAtiAS. AMEN.

Bale, page 57. Fourth line of title, for * Balilecae " read Basileae.
Klosterneuburg, page 102.  Omit the word * Colophon™ from the title.

[T am under obligations to Mr. T. L. De Vinne for the active interest he has taken in
the preparation of this work, as well as for the personal supervision he has given to its
execution. In many instances I have found his advice of great assistance. To Monsieur
A. Claudin, of Paris, who has furnished me with valuable information from his great store
of bibliographical knowledge, I am also very thankful.] .
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